Report of the

Public Accounts Committee

on the

Accounts of 1940-41.

PusLisHED BY THE MANAGER oF PusLicaTions. Drumt.
PRINTED BY THE MANAGER, GOVERNMENT OF INPIA PREss, Nxw DrrLnI
1942



ot o

CONTENTS.

Composition of the Public Accounts Committee . . . . . .
Report of the Public Accounts Committee—
Part 1.—Civil, Posts and Telegraphs and Defence Services . . .
Part I1.—Railways . e .. . . . .
Report of the Military Accounts Commxttee . . . . . .

Proceedings of the Public Accounts Committee—

First Meeting.—Education, Health and Lands Department and Department
of Indians Overseas . . .

Second Meeting.—Finance Depa.rtment . .

Thsrd Meeting.—Central Board of Revenue and Commerce Department .

Fourth Meeting.—Department of War Transport ; Department of Posts and
Air and Department of Information and Broadcastmg . .

Fifth Meeting.—Labour and Supply Departments . . . . .

Sixth Meeting.—Posts and Telegraphs Department .

Seventh Meeting.—Home ; Civil Defence and External Affairs Departments .

Eighth Meeting. —-—Ranlway ‘Department . . .

Ninth Meeting.—Railway Department .

Tenth Meeting.—Legislative ; Legislative Aseembly " War and Defence Deé-
pertments and Secreta.mt of the Governor General (Pubhc) and

(Reforms) . . e

Proceedings of the Military Accounts Committee—
First Meeting . . . . . . . e
Second Meeting . . . . . . . . . < e

APPENDICES.

Arrexpix I.—S8tatement showing action taken or proposed to be taken on
- recommendations made by the Central Public Accounts

Committee . .

ArrenNpix  I1.—Statement comparing expendlture with, grmts for,1940 41 .
ArrENDIX Ill.—Memorandum on Government of India’s stock of cinchona

bark—Qualitative test check .

ArrENDIX IV.—Note on the question of a spparate provklon for amortlzatlon
.of Railway Debt .

ArrEnpix  V.—Note on furnishing the details of the items under * Contin-

”

cies
ArreNpix VI -—-Megn?.emndum rega.rdmg the percentage limit for explanatnon of
variations in original provision under a sub-head in the
Appropriation Accounts
ArreNpix VII.—Memorandum on the adjustment between the different brafiches
of the Posts and Telegraphs Department of the contribution
made from revenue to the Renewals Reserve Fund .
ArrEnpix VIII. -—-Letter from the Government of India, Home Department No
F.-312/35-Public, dated 15th November, 1935, and en-
closures to Chief Commissioners regarding departmental
enquiry in cases of fraud and embezzlement of Government
money in which Government Servants are involved .
ArrPENDIX IX.—Summary of approximate financial results of Indian State-
owned Railways in 1941-42 .
ArrENDIX  X.—Note by the Railway Board on the discontinuance of December
and March Review .
APPENDIX  XI.—-Memorandum on the steps taken to ensure an adequate supply
, of Cost Accountants for the Supply Department .
ArPENDIX XII.—Memorandum regarding the excess in the accounts under New
Main Head 2
ArPENDIX X1II.—Office Memorandum No E 72 (8), dated 25th May, 1942, from
the Supply Department regarding the terms of employment
of officers drawn from business houses .
ArPENDIX XIV.—Memorandum relating to the hnkmg of stores despatched over-
seas on behalf of His Majesty’s Government

Page.

68
73

79
88

100

101

102

- 108

107
109
110
111

112:
114



ii

. COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE, 1942.

Chairman—
1. Mr. C. E. Jones, C.8.I, C.I.LE., I.C.S., Financt Secretary.
Elected Members— Date of election or
. nomwnatson.
2. Proféssor N. G. Ranga . . . 18th March 1939.
3. Moulvi Mohammad Abdul Gham . . 18th March 1939.
4. Mr. Mohamed Azhar Ali . . . . -25th February 1940.
5. Mr. J. Ramsay Scott . . . 25th February. 1940.
6. Sir Syed Raza Ali, C.B.E. . . . 25th February 1940.
7. Pandit Lakshmi Kanta Maitra . . . 17th February 1941.
8. Mr. H. M. Abdullah . . . . 28th March 1941.
9. Kunwar Hajee Ismaiel Ali Khan, O.B. E . 19th February 1942,
Nomsnated Members—

10. Sir Ratanji Dalal, C.L.E. . 17th March 1938.
11. Khan Bahadur Shaikh Fazl-i-Huq Plra.cha 17th March 1938.

12. Xhan Bahadur Sll‘ Abdul Hamid, C.1.E., .
.0BE. . 17th March 1938.



REPORT OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE, 1042.

~ PART I--CIVIL, POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS AND DEFENCE
SERVICES. ,

In the absence out of India on official business of the Hon’bie the
Finance Member our deliberations have this year been conducted under
the chairmanshjp of the Finance Secretary on whom the powers of the
Finance Member with respect to Rule 51 (5) of the Legislative Rules were
conferred by the Governor General by notification in the Gazette. In the
place usually occupied by the Finance Secretary the Joint Secretary in.
the Finance Department was invited to attend our meetings. Similar
changes were for the same reason made in the constitution of the Military
Accounts Committee, the Finance Secretary presiding and the Joint
Secretary attending as a member and this incidental change in the
constitution of that Committee has our approval.

2. Financial Results of the year.—The following table compares the
original and final grants and appropriations with the actual expenditure
for the year:— -

(In lakhs of rupees.)
Original grant Final grant Actual
or appro- or appro- expendi-

. priation. priation. ture.
diture charged to revenue (voted) . 25,84 27,19 26,49
Expenditure charged to Capital (voted) . 29 5,07 4,79
‘ 26,13 32,26 31,28
Disbursements of loans and advances (voted) . 1,35 3,28 © 3,01
Total (voted) 27,48 35,54 34,20

\ ' :

diture charged to revenue (non-voted) . 84,67 96,32 1,00,95
Expenditure charged to Capital (non-voted) . 7 —4 —11
84,74 96,28 1,00,84
Disbursements of loans and advances (non-voted) 17 - 16 16
Total (non-voted) T 84,91 96,44 1,01,00
Total expenditure charged to revenue . . 1,10,51 1,23,51 1,27,44
Total expenditure charged to Capital . . 36 5,03 4,68
Total disbursements of loans and advances . 1,52 3,44 3,17
GRAND TOTAL 1,12,39 1,31,98 1,35,29

*

There was thus a total excess of Rs. 331 lakhs or 2'51 per cent. over the

final grant. v

The followmg table compares the percentages of savings (—) or
excesses (+) in“the-main sections of the budget for the last five years: —

1936-37. 1837-38.  1938.39. 1939-40. 1040-41.

\

Expend:ture cha.rged to reve-

—-85 —-73 —1-32 +6-64 +3-18

E ohnrgedboCapxml —16-78 —34-40 —11-59 -——58-69 —6-96
Disbursements of loans and ad-

—50-82 - —9-52 —11-49 —3-10 —17-88

vances . .
Combmodperoentage . P —3-21 —1-3¢ —1'74 +6-22 +2-51



2

If the disturbance caused to the figures of 1939-40 by the fortuitous.
circumstance of the revenue surplus turning eut much bigger than was
anticipated were to be eliminated—and this elimination would give for
the percentage of expenditure charged to revenue —'2 and for the combined
percentage —'5—it will be seen that this year is the first in the last fout
in which there has been a true excess of expenditure over the final grant.
The reason for this excess in the revenue section of the accounts, which
‘has also been reflected in the combined percentage, is that actual expendi-
ture on New Main Head 3, the determination of which is dependent on
.accounts adjustments which are carried out many months after the close
of the financial year, could not be correctly estimated at the time of the
fixation of the final appropriation. On the civil side the main factor
which contributed to the excess was an accounting decisior taken after the
close of the year with regard to the transactions connected with the
repatriation of vhe sterling debt, which decisions iz more fully discussed
in our proceedings relating to Grant No. 11. The variation in the capital
section of the accounts was much less than in any of the previous  four

vears while that relating to loans and advances, though more than last
year, was well within the normal variation.

3. In the following cases actual expenditure exceeded the grants voted
bv the Legislature:— -

Excess re-
quiring the
Item Name of Grant. Final Grant. Actual vote of the
No. expenditure. Legislature.
(1) 4.—Salt . . . . . . 56,87,000 57,04,432 17,432
(2) 12.—Executive Council . . . 1,268,900 '1,28,413 1,513
(3) 17.—Department of Education, Health
and Lands . . .. . . 5,73,000 5,74,308 1,308
(4) 19.—Commerce Department . . 5,43,000 5,44,680 1,680
(5) 23.—India Office and High Commissioner’s ' )
Establishment . . . . 18,79,000 19,38,505 59,505-
(6) 32.—Geological Survey . . . 3,21,000 3,21,646 846
{7) 38.—Education. . . . . 6,44,000 6,44,455 465
(8) 40.—Public Health . . . . 25,61,000 25,67,242 16,242
(9) 68.—Panth Pi . . . . 12,000 12,266 266
(10) 10.—Posts and Telegraphs—
Working Expenses . . . 11,12,04,000 11,19,85,660 7,81,680

¢

1
The reasons for these excesses are briefly explained below : —

Item 1.—Chiefly due to certain temporary staff being retained longer
than was anticipated. ’

Item 2.—Due to tour expenses of the Executive Councill
slightly underestimated.
Item 3,—Mainly due to the receipt after the .close of the vear of

debits_on account of the cost of certain publications from
the High Commissioner.

ors being

Item 4.—Mainly due to increased expenditure in England on account
of leave and deputation salaries, ete.

’ Ttem 5. —Mainly due to debits raised provisionally against the Pro-
vincial Governments in March 1941 on the basis of total

disbursements of leave pay and pensions falling short of ex-
pectations. ’



3
Items 6 and 7.—-Theiex‘cesses are petty.

Item 8.—Budget provision was made for recovery from the Cochin
Port Funds and the Cochin Government in respect of a
scheme for the reorganisation of the Port Health establish-
‘ment of Cochin. The scheme did not materialise but the
provision for expenditure on it was by mistake reappropria-
ted to other heads thus causing an' excess over the grant.

- Item 9.—The excess is petty. '

Item 10.—Mainly caused by smaller credit to Working Expenses
as the result of a fall in the number of Savings Bank transac-
tions; increased expenditure under Stamps, postcards,
stationery and printing due to rise in traffic and larger freight
charges for conveying stores due t{o heavier programme of
works than budgeted for.

. ’
We recommend that the necessary excess grants be voted. by the
]’,egisl ative Assembly.

4. Minutes of Procecdings.—We append the minutes of our proceedings
which we desire, as usual, to be regarded as part of our report. In the.
following paragraphs we refer onlv to some of the more important
questions considered in the course of our examination.

5. Accuracy of Budgeting and Control over Ezpenditure. —Accurate
budgeting and rigid control during the year under review were rendered
dithcult by the growing imenace of the war which, as in the last year,
introduced an element of considerable unceriainty in the budget calcula-
ticns and made it difficult to foresee what the final results .of the year
would be. Even so the variations which the aggregate figures have disclosed
indicate very little, if any, deterioration as compared with-those to be
found under peace time conditions, and we appreciate the manner in which
the financial organisation has in this respect adapted itself to changed
conditions. There are however certain, features in the accounts which
show some measure of deterioration from the standards of previous years.’
There is, for example, the large increase, from 14 in 1938-39 and 16 in
1939-40 to 27, of the number of cases in which excesses over non-voted
appropriations have occurred -in the year under review, though the
statistics in this respect with regard tc voted grants are satisfactory.
There has also been a rise, compared with the last four years,. in the per-
centage which the final unsurrendered savings bear to the total of all the
voted grantgs and A fall in the percentage of total voted amounts
surrendered to the total actual savings in all the grants, both of revenue
and capital expenditure and of loans and advances The onlv exception
is the vear 19389-40, itself a war year, when the percentage of surrenders
in the revenue and capital section was slightly lower than in 1940-41.
There is, finally, a large increase in the number of supplementary grants
voted during the year as well as in their total amount and the percentage
which this bears to the total of the original grants. This however was
only to be expected in the conditions prevailing during the vear when
money had to be found immediately to finance essential measures for the
defence, direct and indirect, of this countrv against the rising tide of
agpression. OQur review therefore leads us to the conclusion that both
hudeeting and control have, in the conditions that prevailed, been on the
whole satisfactory.



4

6. Unnecessary Supplementary Grants.—There were during the year
under review three cases of supplementary grants which proved ultimately
to be unnecessary as against two in the previous year and none in. the two
vears previous to that. We have examined in detail in each of these three
‘cases the reasong which led to the presentation of a supplementary
demand and the reasons which ultimately made the supplementary grant
unnecessary. In Grant No. 80—Survey of India and Grant No. 52—Census,
the supplementary grant was necessary and was applied to the purpose for
which 1t was obtained. Countervailing savings however ultimnately accrued,
in the first grant because of larger receipts from the Defence Department
than were anticipated—-and it is admittedly difficult accurately to estimate
how much credit will accrue during the course of the year from these
inter-departinental’ adjustments, especially where war requirements are
concerned—and in the second because of certain economies introduced in
organisation and procedure the full effects of which could not be foreseen.
In Gtant No. 63—Miscellaneous the supplementary grant was not utilised
at all, largely because of a post budget decision in regard to accounting
and partly due to the non-arrival, owing tc the war, of certain equipment
which it was expected would arrive and would be paid for before the end
of the year. In none of these cases was there any failure to exercise
adequate care before submitting the supplementaryv demand to the
Assembly. '
~ ‘ ¥

7. Works Ezpenditure.—The percentage of savings on the consolidated
provision for major works included under all the grants and non-voted
appropriations ‘'was 19°2 during the year 1940-41. Tlus percentage which
had with great ditliculty been brought down to the figure of 10°14 in
1939-40 from 47-78 in 1938-39 and 33'59 in 1987-38 again shows u tendency
to rise. We were therefore inclined straichtaway tc reiterate our oft-
repeated recommendation for the imposition of drastic iump sum cuts in
estimates of works expenditure. It was however contended before us
by the Labour Department that lump sum cuts would not be a suitable
remedy to apply in war time as there was a definite tendency for expansion
in the matter of construction of works und the needs of the war often led
to large unforeseen expenditure with the likelihood of there being excesses
instead of savings in future war years. It was suggested to us that the
real cause for these persistent savings lay in premature provisien being
made in the demands for grants other than that for Civil Works, for
works which had not reached a sufficient state of readiness for heing
executed; snd that the remedy lay in the Fipance Department assuring
themselves by the application of & .standard more strict than they now
applied, that schemes for ‘which budget provision was made had in fact
reached a state of maturity sufficient to enable them to be executed in
the follpwmg. year to the extent of the provision made. We have asked
for an investigation to be made and a report to be rendered to us in e
course as to whether this is in fact a contributory cause for these savings.
i:)‘ tt)he mgaptupe, however, a.gd in order to determine the line of action

e adopted in the preparation of the next Budget, we have examined
separately the results of each of the main grants and appropriations which
account.for the most su.bstantial portion of works expenditure. The table
below gives the net savings (—) or excesses (+) in expenditure on major



5

. SR

works expressed as a percentage of the Budget ,proviéion in the last three
vears:— ! ' :

et

1938-39. 1939-40. 1940-41.

1. Civil Works * . . . . . . . 4220 —21-78° —1-86
2. Aviation (including capital outlay) . . . —2320 --17-11 —35-82
3. Delhi Capital Outlay . . . . . . —37-33 —1-64 —I17-27
4. Tribal Areas . . . . .. . . _—37-21 42854 +36-6¢
5. Baluchistan . . . . . ., . 8696 —20-21 —63-65

It 1s apparent from this statement that while the war has had an appre-
ciable effect in reducing the savings in the grant ‘‘Civil Works” and in
converting the savings in the appropriation * Tnbal Areas’” into excesses,
it has had no particularetfect on the other grants and appropriations. We
-recommend therefore, for the next year, that while there should be no lump
sum cut under these two heads, all other prov1510ns for works should, as
before, remain suhject to this cut.

6. Modification of Ap_nropriation Accounts.—We recuested last year. the
Auditor General to investigate whether a reduction in the vercentage of
15 prescribed as the limit below which no explanation of a modification in
the Appropriation Accounts is given could with advantage be lowered.
We have had before us the results of this investigation snd agree with the
Auditor-General that, having regard to the fagt that modifications involving
questions of principle are already explained and that if the percentage is
lowered the mass of detail which will have tc be furnished in the Appro-
prmtmn Accounts as a matter of routine will tend rather to blur than to
improve the picture of budgeting and contre]l as presented to.us, no change
in the existing percentage is necessary.

We also asked the Finance Department to examine the possibility of
splitting up the sub-head "‘Contingencies” (now tc be known as “Other
Charges’’) in grants where this sub-head accounts for an appreciable amount
of expenditure. We are glad to see that it has been found possible to
segregate in several- gmnt-s 2ertain well defined and separable types of
expendlture such as ‘‘Purchase of Stcres’’ from the omnibus head ““‘Other
Charges’’, and that in certain other cases footnotes will be given.in the
Appropriation Acéouuts to indicate to us in greater detail than at present
the various types of expenditure covered bx the term ‘‘Other Charges’’.

9. Amortisation of Railway Debt.—We recommended in our report on
the accounts for 1937-88 that the Finance Department should
examine whether in addition to the annual provision of Rs 38 crores for
the reduction or avoidance of debt there should not be a separate provision
for amortisation of the Railway Debt once the first quinquennium of the
Niemever Award was over. It has been pointed out to us that in presend
cirennmstances, when the Central Government ig faced with heavv annual
deficits. any further provision. for the reduction or avoidance of debt would
serve no useful purpose. We agree that so long as the war lasts the imple-
menting of our recommendation is not prachcable but we do not desire
that this important matter should be lost sight of and trust that it will be
pursued after the war. )



6

o o
- ~

10. Suger Excise Fund.—The creation of this Fund was first announced .
by Sir George Schuster in his budget speech for 1934-35 in the following
words : — . . .

*“‘We propose to set aside an amount equivalent to one auna per
cwt. represehting about Rs. 7 lakhs as a Fund to be distributed
among the Provinces where white sugar is produced for the

. purpose of assisting the organisation and operation of Co-opera-

tive Socielies among the cane growers so as to help in
securing fair prices, or for other purposes directed to the
same end.’’.

From the 1st of April 1939 the Fund has not been used for the very
limited purposes for which it was created. The first charge on this fund
now is the requirements of the Imperial Institute of Sugar Technology,
Cawnpore, next comes the financing of sugar research conducted by the
Imperial Council of Agricultural Research and thé balance is available to
Provincial Governments for finanecing their own schemes ancillary to those
of the Imperial Council of Agricultural Research and designed to test
the results of those schemes in particulur areas. It was explained to us
that as early as 1935 the Government of India felt that it would not be
fair to tie themselves indefinitely to the limited objective of the Fund as
announced by Sir George Schuster and Provincial Governments were
informed that the Central Government considered that five years should be
sufficient to complete the process of organisation which would enable the
cultivator afterwards effectively to protect himself. They indicated that
after that period this Fund might be more urgently required for agricultural
research and for technological assistance to the sugar industry and that
they reserved freedom after 1938-89 to allocate this revenue as they thought
fit. As this change was not to be made until four years after the decision
to make it was taken the matter was not brought to the notice of the
Legislative: Assembly at the time. When eventually the decision was
actually put into effect the attention of the Assembly was, by an oversight,
not specifically drawn to the change in the purposes of the Fund though
it had definitely been Government’s intention to do so. We accept the
assurance that it was through an oversight that the Assembly were not
informed of this change; but the fact remains that a Fund, the creation
of which was sanctioned by the Assembly for a particular and well defined
purpose, has been applied for another, though not unconrected, purpose,
by executive order and without reference to the Assembly. We wish there-
fore to bring this matter to the notice of the Legislature.
_11. Printing of Evidence.—In view of the very serious shortage of paper
in the country we have decided to dispense with the printing and publica-
tion of the verbatim record of the evidence and discussions of this
Committee for the duration of the war. Typed copies of the ' evidence
will however be kept in the library of the House for the use of such
members of the legislature as mav wisk to consult them.

12._Report of the: Military Accounts Committée.—We append the
report submitted by the WMilitary Accounts Committee constituted to
conduct a preliminary examination of the Defence Appropriation Accounts
and connected documents. We desire to draw special attention, In view
of the -extreme importance of the suggestions and recommendations made
by that Committee, which have our complete approval and support, to

their Report and Proceedings which we desire to be treated as part of
our Report.



7

l’ART I1.—RAILWAYS. ‘

18. Financial Results of the year.—The following table compares the
original and the revised estimates with the actual expenditure of the
year under report :—

) (In lakhs of rupees.)
Budget. Revised. Actuals.

“Traffic receipts (less refunds) . . . . . 1,03,00 1,09,25 1,11,94
Miscellaneous receipts . K . . . + 1,96 1,99 2,02
Working expenses (including deprecw,txon) " 66,64 66,71 65,65
Miscellansous expenditure . . <. . 80 72 67
Interest charges . . . . .. . 28,82 28,74 28,68
Surplus (+) or Deficit (—) . . . . . + 8,29 + 14,59 + 18,46
Contribution to general revenues . . . . 5,31 9,06 ' 12,16

‘Out of the net surplus of 18,46 lakhs, 6,30 lakhs were transferred to the
Raiiway Reserve Fund and 12,16 lakhs were paid to general revenues.

The latter amount included 7,24 lakhs 'towards the arrears of ‘contributions
for the period from 1931-32 to 1938-39 covered by the moratorium and
30 lakhs towards the unpaid contribution for 1939-40 while the remaining
sum of 4,62 lakhs was the contribution for the year under the convention
of 1924. The balance of the arrears of contribution amounted to 28,17
lakhg at the end of 1940-41 and that of loans taken from ihe depreciation
fund to 80,29 lakhs.

14. Ercesg over voted grants.—There were six excesses over voted
grants as compared with two in the previous year:—

Grant. Final Actual Ex- Excess.
Grant. penditure.
Rs. Rs. Rs.

{1) 5.—Revenue Payments to Indian States

and Companies . . . . 3,51,67,000 3,63,90,155 12,23,155
{2) 6-B.—Revenue Working Expenses—Mamte» 4

nance and Supply of Locomotive Power . 18,64,25,000 18,78,64,894 14,39,894
A8) 6-E.—Revenue Working Expenses—Ex-

penses of Traffic Department . . 10,12,10,000 10,13,05,722 95,722
(4) 6.F.—Revenue Working Expenses—Ex- . »

pensps of General Departments . . 3,94,40,000 3,94,48,031 8,031
{5) 8.—Revenue Interest Charges . . . 2,863,000 2,63,064 64
{6) 10.—Revenue Appropriation to Reserve . 4,62,93,000 6,30.06,606 1,67,13,506

Brief explanations of these excesses (excluding items 4 and 5 which
are nommal) are given below :—

Item 1.—Due mainly to increase in net earnings of worked lines
owing largely to improvement in traffic

Item 2.—Due chiefly to increased freight charges on coal owing to
higher rates df surcharge and larger demands for coal.

Item 3.—Due mainly to payment of dearness allowance and more
handling and terminal charges.

Item 6.—Due to larger net surplus as a result of improvement in
savings.

We recommend that the necessary excess grants be voted by the
Asrgembly..



) 8

15. Accuracy of budgeting and control over -expenditure.—The
acecounts qf the year show a total saving of Rs. 1,23 lakhs or 1'2 per cent.
under Revenue expenditure .(exclusive of withdrawals from the Depre-
ciation Reserve and the Railway Reserve Funds and the repayments to
the former or the appropriation to the - latter fund). Under Capital
expenditure there was a saving of Rs. 1,74 lakhs or 15°48 per cent. ‘This
position compares as follows with the results achieved in the-four preceding
vears.
Expenditure. charged to Revenue (excluding withdrawals from the Depre- -

ciation Reserve and the Railway Reserve Funds and the repayments

to the former or the appropriation to the latter fund). '

(In lakhs of rupees. )

Final grant Savings (—) Percenfage '

Year. or appropria- or of column 3

tion. Excess (4 ). to column 2.
8)) (2) (3 (4)
1936-37 . . . . . . . 98,41 —1,35 1-37
1937-38 . . .0 . . . 98,30 463 0-64
1938-39 . . . . . . . 99,64 "+10 0-10
1939-40 . . . . . . . 100,52 —40 0-40
1940-41 . . . . “ . " 102,37 —1,23 1-20

Ezpenditure charged to Capital and the Depreciation Reserve Fund.

(In lakhs of rupees)

Final grant Savings (—) Percentage

Year. or appropria- or of coluran 3

tion. Excess (+). to coluum 2.
1936-37 . . . . . . . 11,18 —2,07 . 18-51
1937-38 . . . . . . . 10,70 —24 2-25
193839 . . . . . . 13,50 +2 018
1939-40 .. . . . . . . 11,30 —29 2-57
1940-41 . . . . . . . 11,24 —1,74 15-48

Compared to the results of the previous three years the results of 1940-41
show a marked deterioration though they are better both in regard to
expenditure charged to revenue and that charged to Capital and Deprecia-
tion Reserve Fund than the results of 1936-37. Allowance must however
be made for the uncertain conditions brought about by the war and,
having regard to all the circumstances, we consider the results of the year
to be satisfactory. We are in particular pleased to see that in the year
under review there has been no unnecessary supplementary grant and

that in-this respect at least there has been ant improvement over the last
year and the year before.

There are however certain aspects of budgeting which have been
brought to our notice during our survey of the Appropriation Accounts
and which deserve mantion. . There is firstly the large and growing number
of ““Defects in Budgeting’” listed in Annexure B to the Chief Commis-
sioner’s Review of the Appropriation Accounts. The items in this list
this year number no lesg than 30 compared to 22 in 1989-40, 22 in 1988-80
and 12 ’in 1937-38. Most of these are due to ‘‘oversight’ or ‘‘misappre-
* hension”” or ‘‘omission”’. While we recognise that in so large an



9 '

_ organisation as the Railwéys mistakes may at times be unaweidable we:
are perturbed at the increase in carelessness that these statistics would.
appear to impiy We trust that the Railway Board will take such steps.
as may be necessary to check this tendency

Many items in this list illustrate also the second factor which has.
interfered with budgetary accuracy, namely the lack of correlation in.
matters of budgeting between one Railway and another and even between:
branches of the same Railway. This lack of correlation may be due to
some defect in system or possibly merely to an insufficient appreciation:
of the importance of dccurate budgeting and a consequent lack of care,
We have not had time to go deeplv enough into the matter to be able to
say deﬁmtely what the reason is; but whatever it may be this defect:
requires to be cured and we hope the Railway Board will make the
necessary investigation and be able to find an effective remedy.

Thirdly, there is the factor which perhaps above all other¢” has this
vear upset budgetary calculations, namely, the rise in prices, of which
budgeting authorities seem to have takén insufficient notice. We appre-
ciate that it is impossible, in present conditions, to gauge awith any
degree of accuracy what the price level at any given point of time is likely
to be, . and we do not expect any budgeting authority to be exact in its
estimates on this account. But we do expect the Rallwav Administrations,
in frammg their estimates, to take stock of price tendencies and to budget
for prices as they might be at the time expenditure is éxpected to be .
incurred and not as thev are at the time the budget is framed. This does
not appear in some cases to have been done and, in particuler, we cannot
pasg over without comment the case of the East Indian Railway which,
in a period of rapidly rising prices, appear to have made no additional
provision on this account st all.

16. Fmaurtal working of the Railways.—We note that in 1940-41 the
Rai'ways have, after no less a period than eleven years, been able to earm

surplus after paying full interest charges and the entire amount of the
contnbut:on due to general-revenues, and that the extent of this surplus:
was a record in the history of Indian Railways. We further observe that
notwithstanding the continuance of the moratorium the Railways have
agreed to ease the hurden of the general taxpayer by repaying a part of
the arrears that they owed to General Revenues. The balance of the:
surplus amounting o the substantial sum of Rs. 6:30 crores has been
paid into the Railway Reserve Fund the finances of which have ever
since 1931-32 been in a parlous condition. It is unnecessary for us to
stress the importance:of building up this Fund, but it should' be borne
in mind that the compulsory savings on the maintenance of “structural
works and rolling stock that are now being made owing largely to the
non-availability of materials will result in heavier maintenance expendi-
ture in future vears and if, as is quite possible, this increased éxpendi-
ture corresponds in point of time with reduction in receipts, the only
source from which it will be possible to finance this expenditure will be
the Railwav Reserve Fund. We trust, however, that Railway Administra-
tions, both state and oompimv-managed will make everv effort consistent
with the conditions and demands created by the War, by the employment
of necessary additionel staff and otherwise to maintain their assets at as
high a level of efficiency as possible and so reduce the burden of mainten-
ance arrears to be carried forward to the future.



& ¢ 10

17. Token Grants.—Although no provision was made in the budget for
it the Bengal Dooars Railway was purchased by Government during the
course of Lhe year, funds being obtained for the purchase by reappropriu-
tion from hedd]q in which there were savings i Grunt No. 1"»——0pen Line
Works. The Legislature had thus no opportunity to express its assent
to or dissent from so important a proposal. Irrespective of “whether or
not the purchase of a Railway is a new service, we cunsider that, owing
to the magnitude of the transactions involved, the Legislative Assembl'y
should invariably be given an opportunity to express its 'views on any
proposal to purchase a Railway and consequeutly that, if the purchase
.can be financed from savirgs as in the present case, a token demand
should be placed before the Assembly for the purpose.

16. Furnishing of erplanations.—We observe that the: G 1. P. Rail-
‘way have refused-to furnish det.uled explanatlom of the varuitions, which
have beem heavy, under the head ‘*Suspense’’ in Grant No. 12, on the
ground that it would serve 1o useful purpose to analyse the inevitable
-outcome of war conditions. We also observe that Audit have been faced
with sircilar difficulties in the verification of explanations elsewhere. We
appreciate that it must, on occasion, be irksome for Railway Administra-
tions to furnish explanations for vanations which to them appear inevi-
table; but an extension of the argqument used by them would logically
lead to the complete ﬂlsappnar-mce of the Appropnatmn Accounts, a
‘position which, in spite of the war, we are not prepared to contemplate.
‘We have therefore asked the Railwayv Board to make it clear to all Railway
Administrations and in particular t¢ the G. I. P. Railway thot they :nusp
continue to furnish all explanations demanded by Audit.

19. Distnbution of provision for works.—We potice that on the Bengal
Nagpur Railway the lump sum provision for works was distributed to the
spending authorities ir. such a manner that the total exceeded the sum
provided. This procedure was not only’ n'regular from the strict financial
point of view but involves a constitutional issue “of some importance.
For this means, in cffect, that the wishes of the Legislature, which has
imposed a certain limit on expenditure by voting a certain specified sum,
are ignored and spemding authorities are empowered to spend beyond that
limit. We have indicated that "this procedure should be discontinued
forthwith. The correct procedure is of course to provide larger gross

sum with a deduction for probable savings in the demand placed before
the Legslature.

20. Chola Power Housc.—We discussed at some langth the case of the
G. I. P. Railway Power House at Kalysn the facts of which are recorded
_in our proceedings. After a considerable exchange of views we came to

the conclusion, by a large majority. that the construction of the Power
- House was justified in the circumstances that prevailed when its construc-
tion was ‘sanctioned; that subsequent events have further proved the
wisdom of the decision to build it; that the State has obtained and is
obtaining a very large return for the capital that has been invested in it

and that the expenditure on the Power House cannot, by any means. be
regarded as infruetucus.

21. Financial Irregularilies.—We examined with cure the more
important of the financial irregularities mentioned in the Audit Report.
‘We are satisfied on the whole that wherever a defect of system has been
disclosed it has been remedied, and in one case where we were not satisfied



-

. 11

with the orders issued by the Railwuy Board. we have recommended the-
issue of more precise instructions. We would like, however, to record
our impression that, although it has not been possible for us in the fime
at our disposal to go as fully into the facts of  the cases as we would
otherwise have liked tc have done, the punishments inflicted in a number
of cases seem to have been lenient in view of the grave nature of the

charges proved against the officers concerned in the departmental
enquiries. ,

22. We desire in couclusion to place on record our indebtedness to the
Auditor General for the very valuable assistance he has given to us-

throughout our sittings. We should alse like to express our appreciation
of the work of our Secretary, Mr. B. K. Nehru.

C. E. JONES.
J. RAMSAY SCOTT.
R. D. DALAL.
"A. M. A. GHANL
FAZL-I-HUQ PIRACHA.
I. ALT KHAN.
MOHD. AZHAR ALI.
L. K. MAITRA.
RAZA ALL
ABDUL HAMID.

B. K. NEHRU,

' Secretary.

24th August, 1942.

‘ ! eawm



12 :
Report of the Military Accounts Committee, 1942.

We are appointed in pursuance of the recommendations made in
paragraph 31 of the Report of the Public Accounts Committee on the
_accounts of 1929-30 to make a preliminary examination of the Appropria-
lion Accounts of the Defence Services and connected documents. Accord-
ing to our normal constitution the Chairman of our Committee is the
Hon’ble the Finance Member and the Secretary to the Government cf
India in the Finance Department is a Member. This year however the
Finance Member is out of India on official business and his powers with
‘respect to Rule 51 (5) of the Indian Legislative Rules have been confer-
red by the Governor-General on the.Finance Secretary under whose
Chairraanship our deliberations were conducted. In the place usually
«occupied by the Finance Secretary, we invited the Joint Secretary in
the Finance Department, Mr. A. C. Turner, to become a Member of the
Committee. We have been assisted in our work by the Auditor Gene-
ral, the Secretary in the War Department, the Financial Adviser, Mili-
“tary and Supply Finance, the Secretary in the Supply Department and
the Military Accountant General. The results of our examination are as
‘usual embodied in the proceedings of our meetings which we desire to
be treated ss a part of our report. The following paragraphs deal only with
:sotne of the more important points discussed therein.

2. As in the last year, the Audit Report covered the results of the
test audit of all expenditure on the Defence Services initially brought to
.acecount in the Indian books, including expenditure finally debitable to
H. M. G., witho# attempting %o distinguish between transactions wholly
-or partially affecting one Government or the other. There has been ro
.change since last year in the principles governing the division of charges
between India and England on account of war measures though the
~methods of applying those principles in practice had of necessity to be
-adapted to meet the new developments that arose during 1940-41. We
reviewed generally the working of the Financial Settlement, as briefly
-described in paragraph 5 of the Financial Adviser's General Review of the
Appropriation Accounts, and were informed that not only the methods
-of allocation but also the detailed calculations carried out far the purpose
-of arriving at the actual figures debitable to either country, are fully

-checked by Audit. We are satisfied that these allocations have been -

carried out with fairness to both sides and in accordance with the spirit
-of the Settlement.

3. The Appropriation Accounts and the Audit Report for the Yyear
194041 present, as was to be expected, many evidences of the disturh-
‘ances caused to India’s budgetary and general financial arrangements by
the dramatic developments in the war situation that occurred during the
cowrs? of that year. In the Appropriation Accounts there is, for example,

the large excess of ‘Rs. 20,09 lakhs in the actuals over the budget figures
under the new Main Head 8; this excess is due to the decision that in '

framing the budget estimates for the year only those commitments thot
‘had already been entered imto or were in train at the time of preparing
‘those estimateg ,should be taken into consideration. This decision was
a matter of deliberate policy and had the approval of the Legislative
-Assembly.

-



. 13

The mstances of defective financial control and other irregularities
cited ir the Audit Report too are more serious both as regards nature and
magnitude than would be tolerated under normal conditions. We have
felt constrained to comment with some severity on one or two of these
cases in the paragraphs that follow, but in general we are of opinion that
considering the magnitude of the transactions brought to account and the
dislocation and extreme pressure of work caused by the war the financial
administration- was maintained at a high level during the year under
review,

4. The Audit Report rightly devotes considerable attention to the Mili-
tary Engineer Services, which were responsible during the year under
review,for expenditure amounting to no less than Rs. 194 crores, repre-
senting rnore than six times the normal peace expenditure of these Ser-
vices. We feel that this is a field of expenditure in which there is
possibly a greater chance of waste and a wider scope for the exercise of
econu!v than in any other field . of Defence expenditure. At the same time
we realise the difficutlies with which the Engineers have to contend under
war conditions and the necessity for some relaxation of peace time pro-
codure so as to ensure -that a rigid insistence on financial safeguards does
.not hamper the war effort. In viéw of the great distances and varying

conditions i1+ India considerable discretionary powers must be invested
in the local authorities in war time and the problem of preserving a happy
mean between giving the spending authorities an entirely free hand and
imposing. burdensome restrictions calculated to slow up work is perhaps
one of the most aifficult that the financial authorities have to solve. We
would n this connection make mention of our fear that the phenomenai
“"fall in the percentage of establisbinent charges to works expenditure from

18-9¢ in 1939-40 to 6:76 in the year under review js indicative of a lower-
ing of the standard of supervision over the execution of works, and we
trust that the necessity for maintaining as efficient a degree of supervision
as wa- time conditions permit will be borne constantly in mind.

5. With the enormous increase in their work, the Military Engineer
Services have been faced with the problem of demand outrunning supply
so that there is now in many areas neither enough material nor labour nor
reliable contractors left to satisfy fully the war demands placed upon
them. The problems that arise from this factor are of a serious nature
for it follaw: that competition over a large field has practically disappeared
and its place has had to be taken by the non-competitive methods of
single tenders and negotiated contracts. In these circumstances the ob-
‘vious danger exists that contractors, freed from the restraints of the
competitive tender system, may hold out for unjustifiably high rates.
This is a danger that must needs be carefully guarded against.

The urgency with which work is now required to be done led last year
to the evolution of a much simplified procedure for sanction to works.
Even that procedure however we regret to note has, in some cases, not
been followed. It has also been found necessary, owing to the expedition
with which work has to be done, to sanction a very large delegation of
powers to local authorities, and Area. and Army Commanders who were
formerlv empowered to enter into non-competitive contracts to the value
of Rs. 8 lakhs—a limit which was later increased to Rs. 10  lakhs—are
now empowered to.enter into such contracts in operational areas without
limit of value when this procedure is in their judgment warranted by over-
viding military necessity. In delegating these powers the Government of

¢



14 .

’

India stipulated that in certain cases the prior approval of the Controller
of Military Accounts should be obtained, while in cases of extreme urgency
where this could not be done, fortnightly lists of works sanctioned should
be submitted to G. H. Q. The Committee were informed that these
stipulations had in many cases not been complied with, and for such clcar
-bresehes cf the instructions it is difficult to find any adequate excuse.

6. We recognise fully that in time of war, particularly when that war
has caused such sweeping changes in the economy of the. country as the
present war has caused, the orthodox conception of financial checks and
safeguards and the application of rigid financial control are out of place,
but we cannot help feeling that the delegations of power and relaxations
of financial control generally have now been carried to the limit of safety
and should go no further. We welcome the suggestion of Audit, which
we are glad to see has been acted upon already in part by the War Depart-
ment, that the departmental and financial authorities at General Head-
guarters should arrange for periodical reviews and local inspections of all
important non-competitive contracts. We trust that this matter will be
energetieally pursued and would like to have a report in due course on the
methods of control it has been found possible to evolve,

We would further urge the importance of adhering to the prescribed
procedure in all but really abnormal cases. As the procedure now pre-
scribea is exceedingly simple and has been deliberately designed to meet
the needs of the war situation there should be no difficulty, except in the
most exceptional circumstances,. in following it. The plea of urgency so
often put forward in support of failures to observe the rules and procedure
should, we suggest, be in every case subjected to the most rigid scrutiny
and it should be brought home to all executive officers that this plea will
not be accepted unless it is capable of being proved beyond any possi-
bility of doubt. .

7. It was also suggested to us that there were cuses of wastage owing
to the zbandonment of works before completion due to a too frequent
change in the plans of the Military authorities. Though we are aware
that in a fast changing strategic situation changes of plans have of neces-
sity to be equally rapid, and though we have insufficient evidence before
us in support of the charge that plans for works are too lightly conceived
and embarked upon and too lightly abandoned, we would, if for no other
reason than to dispel this impression, like the matter to be fully investi-
gated and in particular to know what safeguards are prescribéd to prevent
the too lighthearted abandonment of works once started.

8. Store Accounting.—Among the instances' of dislocation caused  hy
the war we have come across one, listed among the lists of financial irregu-
larities, which has struck us very forcibly. We refer to the case of the
failure to account for stores on certain naval ships which is discussed more
fully in our proceedings. Though the war will now shortly be reaching
its third anniversary there seems to have been little improvement in the
accounting for these stores, and the fact that matters have mot been
remedied even after so long a period leads us to the conclusion that there
must be a fundamental administrative defect in the organisation which is
responsible for this state of affairs. We have indicated in our proceedings

that we would like this matter to be thoroughly investigated and a report
made to us in due course.



15

. We were informed that difficulties had been experienced in the
xmattz.r of accounting for stores received from the Dominions and the
“Colonies in the earlier period of the war, but that this has since been over-
~come and there is no fear that the trouble will recur. A somewhat simi-
lar trouble, /chough due to an entirely dissimilar cause, is being experienced
In accounting for stores despatched overseas from India. In spite of
commendable efforts on the part of the Indian accounting authoritics
ito ensure that such stores are duly acknowledged and brought to
-account by the overseas thorities, it has been found quite
impoessible to date either to ogl tain consignees’ receipts or to trace stores
shipped from India into store ledgers maintained at overseas bases. The
.chief cuuse ‘of this failure is apparently the dislocation in transport and
‘in port orgamsatlon which it is not possible for an accounting "procedurc
‘to cure. Tudia is not alone in experiencing this difficulty for we observe
from the Comptroller and Auditor General’'s Report on the Army Appro-
priation Accounts, 1940, that a similar difficulty has been experienced in
the Middle East by the United Kingdom authorities and that no remedy
‘has apparently so far been found for it. We have considered in this
cornection certain proposals of the Auditor General as explained in the
"Memorandum appended to this Report (Appendix XIV) designed to solve
this and problem though we are not too hopeful of the results we recommend
‘that the system proposed by him should be -given a fair trial.

10. Supply Department—Acquisition of stores.—We  examined the
‘representatives of the Supply Department on the methods pursued in the
acquisition of stores and the methods adopted for the increase of the pro-
ductive capacity of India by the grant of assistance to industry and the
setting up of factories on behalf of Government. We have no comments
‘to offer on this aspect of the work of this Department of an importance
sufficient to warrant their inclusion in our report, though we.have made
‘some suggestions in the bodv of our proceedings. We were greatly inter-
-ested to observe that the Cost Accounting organisation of the Depart-
‘meni, of Supply, the importance of which we recognised last year, has
proved its great utility in the short period of its existence and that ita
activities have alreadv resulted in the saving to Government of large sums .

«of nioney.

11. We were also interested to observe how the important problem of
‘‘dual allegiance’’ or of ensuring that the private business interests of
these officers do not conflict with the interests of the State, which has
‘been created by the large influx of officers from business houses into the
Sapuly Deparment has been dealt with. The pnnclples followed are,
‘we understand, scmewhat similar to those adopted in the United Kingdom
‘where a similar problem has arisen for similar reasons. In brief, the
-principles sre that ‘‘Honorary Advisers’’ who' take no_decisions and per-
form no executive functions are at liberty to retain their business connec-
‘tions; part-time officers may retain their business connections provided
they declare what their business interests are: but wholetime officers
must rever all their active business connections or, if they desire to retain
any sleeping interests, must declare thgm and obtain the approval of the
Department for retammo' therh. The orders also enact that no executive
-ofticer should himself decide any case involving the interests of a firm with
which he s personally connected, and in recommending the decision in
-any such case he should declare the nature and extent of such interests.

%



16
W are satisfied that the orders issued are at present sufficient to ensure
that private interests are not allowed te influence public policy for private
‘gain.

12. We desire to place on record our indebtedness to the Auditor Genc-
ral for the-valuabie assistance given to us in our examination = of the
accounts.

C. E. JONES.

1. K. MAITRA.
A. M. A. GHANL
I. ALTI KHAN.

"A. C. TURNER.

B. K. NEHRU,
Secrelary.
19th August, 1942.



17

Proceedings of the first meeting of the Public Accounts Committee held
on Thursday the 6th August 1942, at 10 a.m.

PRESENT: = °
Mr. C. E. Jones, C.8.1., C.I.LE., I.C.S., Finance Secretary—
Chairman.

Maulvi MuraAMMAD ABDUL (GHANI. )
Mr. MoHAMED AZHAR AL '

Mr. J. Ramsay Scorr.

Sir Syep Raza Au, C.B.E.

Pandit LarksamMi Kanta MAITRA.

Kunwar Haji IsMaieL ALikuan, O.B.E.

Sir Ratanst Davan, C.1.E.

Khan Bahadur Shaikh FazL-1-Haq PIRACHA.

Mr. J. D. Tyson, C.B.E., I.C.S., Secretary,
Department of Education, Health and .
Lands.

Mr. G. S. Bozmax, C.ILE., 1.C.8., Secretary » Witnesses.
Department of Indians Overseas. '

Mr. B. BSanai, 1.C.S., Secretary, Imperial
Council of Agricultural Research. J

Sir CameroN Bapenocm, C.S,1., C.I.LE., I.C.S., Auditor General of
India. .

Mr. S. C. GupTA, Accountant General, Central Revenues

Mr. A. C. Turner, C.ILE., M.B.E., 1.C.S., Joint Secretary, Finance
Department.

\ Members.

At the commencement of the proceedings the Chairman explained that
he was presiding in the absence of the Hon’ble the Finance Member who
was absent from India on official business. The Governor-General acting
in his discretion had been pleased to confer on him the powers of the
Finance Member with respect to Rule 51(5) of the Indian Legislative Rules

'as the result of which he became ez-officio Chairman of the Committee.
In the place usually occupied by the Finance Secretary he had invited the
Joint Secretary in the Finance Department, Mr. A. C. Turner, to attend
the meetings of the Committee. The same changes had been made in
the constitution of the Military Accounts Committee in anticipation of the
approval of the Public Accounts Committee, which the latter readily
accorded. '

2. The Chairman then submitted for the consideration of the Committee

a proposal that the printing and circulation of the vqpb.at"im report of the

evidence given before the Committee and of its discussions should be dis-

continued. It was explained that the reason for t.his proposal was that

- there already was a fairly full record of the profzeedmgs of the Qom.mittee
prepared by the Secretary and that the verbatim report was, in view of

these minutes, of very doubtful utility. The immediate occasion, howevgr.

for making this proposal was the extreme sh'ortage of paper from W}.nch

the country was now suffering—a matter which had engaged the serious



i 18

attention of the War Resources Committee who had given directions for
very drastic economy in the use of paper and had, among other things, re--
commended that all avoidable printing and circulation of papers should
be dispensed with. If the Committee decided to discontinue the printing
of Volume II, Evidence, there would be g saving of no less than 75,000
pages. The Committee desired time to consider the matter and this item

was postponed for discussion till the next day when the Committee would
meet ten minutes earlier to dispose of it. ‘

Department of Education, Health and Lands.

- " 3. The Committee then fxroceeded to examine the grants for which the
- Education, Health and Lands Department was responsible.

Grant No. 17—Department of Education, Health and Lands.—The
Committee agreed to recommend to the Assembly that the petty excess of
Rs. 1,308 in this grant should be regularised.

4. Grant No. 30—Survey of India.—With reference to the modification
of the original appropriation under A. 2—Allowances, Honoraria, etc.
(voted) in this grant, it was explained that some years ago the Government
of India decided to discontinue the grant of certain compensatory allow-
ances to its servants hitherto drawn by them when posted to certuin
expensive stations. The Secretary of State’s Services however challenged
the right of the Government of India to do so and the Secretary of State
ruled’ that in so far as his Services were concerned the Government of
India had acted ultra vires of the Government of India Act and that thLere-
fore the allowances with respect to his officers should be restored to them
with retrospective effect. He however said that he would be prepared to -
consider any proposals that the- Government of India might be gprepared
to offer after a full examination of the difference in the cost of living
between areas where these compensatory allowances had hitherto been
granted and other areas. Such an examination was carried out by an
officer specially deputed for the purpose and as a result of this the Secre-
tary of State agreed to a reduction in the amount of the allowances, though
1t was found that the complete abolition thereof would not be justified.
- Following on this finding the Government of India restored. on grounds
of equity, to the officers. under their rule-making control the éompensatory
allowances which had been withdrawn but at & similarly reduced rate.

5. A supplementary demand for Rs. 57,000 had been moved under
this grant but it had proved ultimately to he ‘unnecessary, as there was
a saving in the final acecounts of Rs. 8,55,373. ' The explanation was that
the net savings had occurred as a result not of a reduction in expenditure but
of larger recoveries than anticipated, from the Defence Department on
account of unexpectedly heavy demands by the Army for maps and
instruments. The Committee accepted this explanation as adequate.

6. With reference to paragraph 1 of Audit comiments on” the store

-account of the Map Record and Tssue Office, the question was raised why
the stock of maps held at the City Branch Agency, Calcutta, had been
excluded from the closing balance as shown in the statement of maps in
spite of the recommendation of the Public Accounts Committee which -

examined the accounts of 1937-38 that the bal ~ ; | '
of all agencies. Tt was ¢ alunce should include the stock

agencies. Tt xplained that the Surveyor General had trought
to notice certain difficulties in the way of carrying out the (‘ommitti's ‘

-



19

A

recommendation and that in any case thig« particular agency had Leen
abohshgd for the period of the war. The Committee agreed that no further
action in this-respect was necessary. )

7. With regard to the’last sub-paragraph of Audit comments on the
store accounts of the Photo Litho Office, Survey of India; it was admitted.
that the arrangements for stock-taking were not at the ‘present moment
satisfactory but it was explained that owing to the extremely heavy rush
of work in these offices caused by work due to the war, it had not been
possible to verify stocks in the normal manner. The Committee agreed’
that in the circumstances it was not necessary to revert tc the normal
procedure till the end of the war but suggested that surprise test-checks
by a gazetted officer should be carried out as often as possible.

8. Grant No. 33—Botanical Survey.—With reference to item ¢ in the
staternent of outstanding recommendations in which the Committee had
recommended that the possibility should be examined of test checking
stocks of cinchona bark for quality as well as quantity as a safeguard against
substitution over a number of years, the Committee took into consideration
a Memorandum (Appendix III) submitted by the Education, Health and
Lands Departinent and agreed that in the circumstances stated therein
it would be sufficient to obtain a certificate from the authority responsible
for storage that no substitution had taken place supported by a rccord
of the visual examination of the bark from a number of ‘bags chosen at-
randor.

In connection with this and arising out of the certificates recorded by
the Principal Quinine Officer with regard to the stock of quinine sulphate
and other quinine products on page 133 of the Appropriation Accounts, the
Committee considered ‘that in addition to a check of quantity a test check
of quality by the analysis of random_samples should be undertaken for all
quinine products and the fact of this having been done should bLe recorded
in the certificate. :

9. Grant No. 35—Archeology.—The Committee noted in passing that
judging from the very small percentage of saving in this grant control ‘
appeared to have been very good. |

10. Grant No. 37—Other Scientific Departments.—With reference to
item 5 in the statement of outstanding recommendations, it was reported
to the Connnittee that the case which has been pending in the Calcutta
High Court has been decided in July and that the Calcutta Corporation
had then been again addressed in the matter of the exemption of the
Museumn buildings from municipal tax. The Committee desired to be
kept informed of developments in the case.

11. Grant No. 38—Education.—The Committee agreed to re_commend
that the small excess of Rs. 455 in this grant should be regularised by a
vote of the Assembly.

12. Grant No. 40—Public Health.—The Committee noted that there
was an excess of Rs. 16,242 in this grant-.owing to a failure of financial
control apparently due to a misunderstanding of the position. The facts
were that provision was made for expenditure on Port Health establish-
ments in Cochin under sub-heads D. 1 (1) to D. 1 (4) and prov)lsnon was
made for recoverv of part of this expenditure from the Cochin Port Fund
and the Cochin Government under sub-head D. 1 (6). The arrangement

’



20

regarding Cochin Port did net materialise during the year and savings
anticipated because of this, instead of being reappropriaied against the
deduct entry in D. 1 (6), were regppropriated to other subtheads. The
Commjttee however agreed to recommend that the excess should be regu-
larised by a vote of the Assembly.

13. The Committee noted that the Central Research Institute, Kasauli,
made a net profit during the vear under review of Rs. 1,72,072 against
Rs. 387,083 in the preceding year, the increase in profit heing due to
increased sales of vaccines prepared in the Institute. Some members of
the Committee expressed the hope that it was not the policy of Government
to make a profit out of this institution but to sell its products at a value
which over a period of years would just cover the cost. It was realised
that variations in profit or loss-could not be eliminated as sales must
inevitably fluctuate from year to vear with the incidence of disease.

14. With respect to the store accounts of this Institute, the Committee
desired to be informed what system of qualitative check had been prescribed
in order to make certain that the sera and vaccine manufactured did pot
deteriqrate while in stock and before issue.

15. Grant No. 41—Agriculture.—The Committee reviewed the eccounts
of the Sugar Excise Fund. It was explained that the Fund was Yormed
and maintained out of the proceeds of the sugar excise, of which an amount
equivalent to ohe anna per cwt. of sugar was originally set aside for the:
purpose of assisting the cultivators of sugarcane in sécuring fair prices
for their cane. With effect from the 1st April 1939 it had been decided
that the first charge on this Fund would.be the requirements of the Imperial
Institute of Sugar Technology, Cawnpore, that next it would finance
schemes of sugar research conducted by the linpertal Council of Agricul-
tural Research, and that the balance would be available to Provincial
Governments for financing their own schemes ancillary to the Timperial
Council of Agricultural Research schemes desizned to test the results of
those schemes in particular areas. Somne members considered that the
original object of the Fund had been lost sight of and that it no longer
fulfilled the ‘purpose of assisting the cultivators of sugarcane in securing
fair prices for their cane. It was explained that Government hLad never
given any guarantee that the Fund would always be limited to the parti-
cular purpose of giving direct assistance to sugarcane cultivators and that
the manner in which the funds were now spent served, although indirectly,
to increase the retyrn to the cultivator by improving the quality of his
crops and increasing their outturn and by stimulating the demand., for
sugarcane. It was also pointed out that funds having been granted by
the Assembly during the year under review for the particular purpose to
which they had in fact been applied it was not now open id the Public
Accounts Committee to raise any objection on the ground that they should
not have been granted for that particular purpose. The Committee how-
ever desired that an investigation should be made to determine what
- exactly were the purposes for which the Legislative Assembly had sutho-

rised the setting aside of a part of the Sugar Excise Duty and whether
it had explicitly or implicitly modified the original purpose of its arrange-
ment. The Joint Becretary, Finance Department, was requested to look

into this matter and submit a report to the Committee before the end of
its present session.



21

v 16. Grant No. 43—Scheme for the Improvement of 4gncultural Market-
ang in India.—With reference to sub-head F it was explained that the pre-
sent arrangement was that the grant of Rs. 2 lakhs made to Provinces to
help them to finance their portion of the Marketing scheme would be
gradually eliminated over the next five years, after which period it was

hoped that the Provinces would themselves bear all the necessary expen-
-diture. v

17. Grani-No. 69.—The Committee looked into the commercial accounts
of the Forest Department in the Andamans and noted that the'turnover
«during the year under review exceeded that in the previous year by 30 per

cent. while the profits had increased by considerably more than 100 per
seent.

Indians Overseas Depa.rtment./

18. Grant No. 63.—With reference to sub-head E. 3 it was explained
that the expendxture in connection with destitute Indian pilgrims repat-
riated from the Hedjaz was in theory recoverable from therp but that in
practice it had been found to be impossible to effect any such recoveries.
The excess in-this sub-head was due to a large number of pilgrims kaving
had to be repatriated by the overland route to Bahrein owing to shortage
of shipping accommodation.

The Committee then adjourneéd till 9-50 A.M. on Friday, the 7th ’ugust
1042.

-



-

22

Proceedings of the second meeting of the Public Accounts, Committee held
" on Friday the 7th August 1042, at 10 a. m. »

PRESENT :

Mr. C. E. Joxes, (C.8.1., C.ILE.,, 1.C.S., Hnance Secretary-—
Chairman.

Maulvi MuHAMMAD ABDUL GHANI. 1

Mr. MoHAMED AZHAR ALI

Mr. J. Ramsay ScorT.

Sir Syep Raza Aul, C.B.E.

Pandit Laksay1 Kaxta MAITRA.

Kunwar Haji Ismaiern, LLiEHAN, O.B.E.

Sir Raranyi DaraL, C.1E.

Khan Bahadur Shaikh Fazi-1-HaqQ PiracHA,

Khan Bahadur Sir AspvL Hawip, C.LE,,
O.B.E. » )

%_Mcmbersr

o

Mr. A. C. Turyer, C.1E.,, M.B.E.,"1.C.5., y
Joint Secretary, Finance Department. 1§ ;- o000
Mr. H. A. C. Gius, 1.C.S., Deputy Secretary, ?' :
. Finance Department. J
Sir CameroNy Bapexoch, C.8.1., C.I.LE., I.C.S., Auditor General of
India. -
Mr. S. C. Gurra, Accoqﬂtant General, Central. Revenues.

['e

Y

19. The Committee resumed discussion on the proposal that the printing
and publication of the verbatimm record of the evidence of its imeetings
should be discontinued. It was agreed that owing to the serious shortage
of paper there was no need to print the evidence and circulate it to members
of the Legislature but it was decided that a shorthand 1ecord of the ¢vidence
should be kept which should be corrected by the witnesses in the usual
way. Copies should be pliced in the library of the House ana supplied

to such members of the Public Accounts Committee as desired to have
them.

20. The Committee then proceeded to discuss the statement of out-
- standing recommendations in so far as they related to the Finance Depart-
ment and the Auditor General. '

Item 7.—With reference to the recommendation that the Finance
Depariment should examine whether, in addition to the annual provision
of Rs. 3 crores for reduction or avoidance of debt, there should not be a
separate provision for the amortisation of Railway debt, the Finance Depart-
ment presented a Memorandum (Appendix IV) which explained that
_ecircumstances had changed since the recommendation was made and that
in view of the heavy revenue deficits with which the Central Government
was now faced owing to the war there was no advantage in making any



23
/
increased . provision for the reduction or avoidance of debt. The Com-
mittee agreed that at the moment the fulfilment of its recommendation
was out of the question but desired that this recomimendation should not’
be lost sight of and should be pursued after the war.

Item 11.—The (,ommlttee had recommended that the posstblhtv should
be examined of splitting up the sub-head ‘“‘Contingencies’’ in cases where-
the amounts appearing under this sub-head were large so as to give a.
clearer idea of the nature of items on which the money had bLeen spent.
The position was examined in a Memorandum (Appendix V) which stated
that with effect from 1943-44 a certain number of items in certain demands.
would be segregated from the sub-head ‘‘Other Charges” (which had
replaced the old sub-head ‘‘Contingencies’’) and the expenditure under-
those sub-heads would be shown separatelv. With particular reference-
to the appropriation ‘‘Tribal Areas’ it was stated that while considerations
of control did not justify the opening of distinct sub-heads for items like
clothing., maintenance of personnei’ and transport. footnotes swould be
given in the Appropriation Accounts to indicate the extent of expenditure
on these itews for the information of the Public Accounts Committee..
The Committee were satisfied with- the changes proposed to be made in
the Memorandum. \

Item 14.—A Memorandum (Appendix VI) on the question of whether
the percentage limit below which no explanations of variaticns were
required in the Appropriation Accounts should be reduced was presented
to the Committee by the Auditor General. The Committee agreed with
the conciusion in the Memorandum that any lowering of the percentage
limit would involve so great a mass of detail being furnished in the
Appropriction Accounts as a mnatter of routine that it would tend rather-
to blur than to improve the picture of budgetting and control as present:d.
to them and they therefore agreed that no change in the present procedure.:
Was necessary.

21. The Comuuittee then went through the Audxt Report.

With reference to paragraph 3 it was explained that a token demand
was presented for a vote of the Assembly whenever it was desired to-
introduce during the year a new service, the funds for which could be
found by reappropriation within the sanctioned grant. Awdit was always
careful 10 see that no expenditure was incurred on a new service without
a specific vote of the Assembly.

22. The Cowmittee noted in passing that the percentage of the total
voted amounts surrendered by the controlling officers to the actual savings.
in all the voted grants for Revenue and Capital Expenditure was this year
4918 which, thouwh it was slightly more than the percentage for last
year, compared unfavourablv with that for 1988-39 when the percentage
was 79°64. They also noted that the percentage which tne final wn-
surrendered savings bore to the grants had increased from 1°87 in 1938-39
to 3-41 for Revenue and (apltal Expendlture and from 249 to 806 for
Loans and Advances in the vear under review and that this latter ircrease
was due chiefly to savmgs not having been surrendered under the sub-
heads “‘Civil Advances’’ and ‘‘Bronze Coinage Account’ in Grant No. 76.
for which the Finance Department itself was responsible. They however:
accepted- the explanations offered for the non-surrender of savings and



24

«observed that this was due to conditions brought about by the war. They
.also observed that the number of casesdn which there had been excesses
.over voted grants had remained the same as compared with last year
though the tigure was much larger than in the year before. The number
as well as the amount involved in the case of non-voted appropriations
had however shown a considerable increase over the figures for the last
two years; but the large excess of Rs. 1,21,98,000 was due chiefly to certain
accounts adjustnrents in connection with the transactions pertaining to the
repatriation of sterling debt made after the end of the year and could not
justifiably be taken to indicate defective coutrol. The Cowmmittee re-
marked that the total of supplementary grants (Rs. 3,28,78,000) as well
-as the percentage of supplementary grants to the original grant
(Rs. 16,22,79,900) had increased considerably compared to the previous
_year, the percentage having gone up from 13-87 to 2025. They however
.agreed that the imperative need to find funds at short notice to finance
measures which the growing inenace of the war had compelled Govern-
.ment to undertake had left no option but to raise money through supple-
‘mentary grants and the large increase in them did not, in the circumstances,
iindicate any defect in the preparation of the original estimates.

23. The Committee noticed that the number of unnecessary supple-
.mentary grants had gone up to 3 from 2 in the previous year and ril in
the two years previous to that and it was suggested that this might be
-due to some defect in the system. The Auditor General explained that
he was satistied that the directions already issued by Finance Department
with regard to the steps to be taken before a supplementary demand was
-made and to which a reference was made in the Public Accounts Committee
last year were sufficient to ensure that all possible care was taken to exclude
-unnecessary supplementary demands but that it was impossible to prevent

an occasional error being' made. The Committee agreed that no finther
.directions in the matter were necesssary.

24. The Committee then proceeded to review the Appropriation
Accounts of the grants for which the ¥inance Department was responsible.

Grant No. ?—Stamps.—The Committee reviewed briefly the commer-
.cial aceounts of the Security Printing Press, Nasik and noted that there
had been a further increase in -transactions but that the profits had
«decreased from Rs. 5,92,799 to Rs. 4,44,887, due partly to a redustion in
selling rates avd partly to a rise in the cost of production as the result

“of higher prices of paper and other materials. They enquired why there
had been so large a write-off as Rs. 48,876 during the vear and an cxplana-
.tion not being readily available one was promised for the next day.

25. Grant No. 11—Interest on Debt, etc.—With reference to the varia-
‘tion of Rs. 19 lakhs odd in column 4 of sub-head A. 1—Interesi on ’erma-
‘nent Loans, it was suggested that it might be a better practice to base
the estimates on-a calculation of the unnual recurring liability . of -the
Government of India, trusting that arrear payments and non-drawal of
interest would cancel each other out, but it was ugreed after discussion
‘that the present practice which was for the estimates to be preparea on
‘the basis of past actuals was sounder from the budgetary point of view
and that no change was necessary. 1t was pointed out that in any case
#he variation was little more than 1 per cent. of the expenditure under



25

L4

this head, and a variation of 1 per cent. could not be open to much eriti-
cism. With regard to the large excess of Rs. 85 lakhs odd in B.-1—In-
terest on Sterling Debt, it was explained that when the budget provision
was made it was assumed that under the compulsory scheme of repatriation
«of sterling debt the difference between the nominal value of stocks ecan-
<elled and the acquisition prices would be taken to a Suspense head. It
was however decided after the close of the year that that part of the
acqunsmon price which represented the accrued interest paid cn securiiies
should, in accordance with correct accountmg principles, be debited to
the service major head ‘‘Interest, etc.”’, and it was this decision which
was responsible for the excess.

The variation in the head N (1) (1) (2) was explained as being due to
the rate of interest assumed at the time of framing the budget estimates
being higher than that finally adopted. This latter rate was workcd cut
after the close of the year and though it differed only. by a littls f'om the
rate forecasted, its effect was multiplied owing to the large amount of debt

to which it had to be applied and the final variation was therefore consi-
-derable.

On a generél review the Committee were of the opinion that considering
that this was a difficult head to budget for and to control the results of the
year were generally satisfactory.

26. Grant No. 23—India Office and High Commissioner’s Establishment
Charges.—With reference to sub-head A—India Office Expenses—Contri-
bution to His Majesty's Treasury, it was explained"that this contribution
was paid on account of the agency functions performed by the India Office
on behalf of the Government of India. The matter had been raised by
a former Public Accounts Committee and Sir Ernest Burdon, the Auditor
General at the time, had conducted an investigation to find ut whether
the amount paid was not excessive and whether any other and cheaper
agency could not be entrusted with the work performed by the India (ffice.
His answer to both questions was in the negative and the amount now
paid was in accordance with his recommendations.

There wus an excess under this grant of Rs. 59,505 due to less recoveries
than had been anticipated. The Commlttee agreed to recommend that
the excess should be regularised by a vote of the Legislature.

27. Grant No. 35—A4udit.—The Committee noted in passing that, as
was to be expected, the final results of this grant both for this year and
for the last and the extreme smallness of the final variatiom showed that
the control exercised had been exceedingly good.

28. Grant No. 57.—The Committee noted that the Currency Note I'ress
had more than doubled its output during the year under review, that the
production costs had gone up by 47 per cent. and that the net profit on
wtal sales was 10 per cent, agamst 25°68 per cent. in the last year. This
reduction was due pattly to an increase in costs and a decrease in selling
rates but largelv to the holding of increased war stocks They also re-
viewed briefly the accounts of the surplus silver stoc

29. Grant No. 6]-——Superannuatmn Allowances and Pensions.-—With
reference to the nfodification in the non-voted and voted provisions under
sub-head A.—Superannustion and Retired Allowances, it was explained
that following an earlier decision of the Central Government the entire



26 .

expenditure on pensions of the Departinents which were in the discretion.
of the Governor General (e.g., Ecclesiastical, Tribal Areas, etc.) was origi-
nally provided under the non-\,oted section. The Central Government how-
ever subsequently decided that only pensions sanctioned to the personnel of
these Departments from the 1st April 1940 onwards should be treated as. .
non-voted, the rest being treated as voted. It was due to this decision
that this large reduction had to be made in the non-voted provision and
that the voted provision had to be mcreased by an 2qual amount.

30. Grant No. 63— Miscellaneous.—The Committee failed to understand.
why the Finance Department should be responsible for defending sub--
head C. 3—Reliei, repatriation and burial of destituter Indians $rom
Dominions and Colonies within the British Empire, and desired that unless
there were special reasons to the contrary the control of this sub-head
should be transferred to the Department administratively in charge of
this work. ,

31. Grant No. 75—Commuted value of Pensions.—The Committee re-
marked that the variations between appropriation and actusl expenditure-
under this head continued, as in previous years, to bc wide. \ith refer-
ence to the hope that the Committee had expressed in their Report on the-
accounts of 1989-40 that it would be found possible to prevent large varia-
tions in future it was suggested that, in view of the impossibility of accu-
rately forecasting the number of applications for commutation which would
be received, perhaps the only way to prevent these variations was to fix

a limit beyond which commutations would not be allowed. This procedure
was followed by certain Provinces but it was not the policy of the Govzrn-
ment of India to fetter the lberty of their servants by limiting the right
to commute their pensions. The Committee agreed that no such restric-
tions on the right of commutation should be introduced.

32. Grant No. 76—Interest-free Advances.—The Committee noted that.
every vear during the last five years there had been a supplementary
grant under this head. In the present vear also a supplementary grant
of Rs. 1,04,00,000 was obtained and though the Committee. were satisfied’
that the reasons for which this monev was required couid not have been
foreseen at the time of framing the original estimates, they expressed the-
hope that it would be found possible to prevent:the presentat.lon of a supple--
mentary demand becomidg an annual feature of this grant.



97

Proceedings of the third mesting of the Public ‘Accounts Committee held on
Monday the 10th Angust 1942, at 10 a. m,

PRrESENT :

Mr. C. E. Joxgs, C.8.I., CI.E. I.C.S., Finance Secretary—
. Chairman.

Maulvi MuvHAMMAD ABpUL GHANI. -

Mr. MoHAMED AZzZHAR ALL

My. J. Ramsay Scorrt,

Sir SYEp Raza Aur, C.B.E.

Pandit Laxsami Kanta MAITrA.

Kunwar Haji IsMAIEL ALIKHAN, O.B.E.

Sir RaTans1 DaraL.

Xhan Bahadur Shaikh Fazr-1-Haq PiracHA.

Khan Bahadur Sir Aspur Hawmip, C.I.E.,

O.B.E.

Mr. §. F. Seeeny, C.S.1., 1.C.S., Member,
Central Board of Revenue.

Mr. K. K. CeETTUR, First Secretary, Central
Board of Revenue. '

Sir Aray Lwovyp, C.S8.I., C.I.E., I.C.S., \ W stnesses.
Secretary, Commerce Department,

Mr. N. R. Prar, C.LLE.,, O.B.E, IC.S.,
Additional Secretary, Commerce De-

#

Members.,

i\ ——

i 2 W

partment. J
Sir CAMERON Bapexoch, C.S.1., C.I.LE., 1.C.S., Auditor General of
India

Mr. S. C. Gupra, Accountant General, Central Revenues.
Mr. A. C. TurxEer, C.I.LE., M.B.E., 1.C.S., Joint Secretary, Finance
Department

Central Board of Revenue.

33. Grant No. 1 —Customs.—With reference to the remissions of
revenue and abandonment of claims to revenue during the year in exer-
cire of the discretionary powers of the Department reported on page 31
of the Appropriation Accounts, it was explained that these remissions snd
abandonments were due either to the relaxation of the legal claims of t3av-
ernment on grounds of equity or to exemptions granted by Government
by executive order in respect of supplies meant for the Defence Services
cverseas.  All these extra-statutory remissions of revenue were examined
carefully by Audit and if Audit considered that the discretion . to grant
remissions was being improperly exercised it would bring this to the
notize of Government.

The Committee then examined the pro forma account of receipts and
expenditure relating'to Overtime and Holiday fees. It was explained that
overtiie fees were levied on merchants and shipowners for the work done
by the Customs staff in their interest on Sundays and holidays and out-
"side the free service hours on ordinary working days and were paid almost
in full to tlre Staff earning them. The penalty fees were paid by
merchants and shipowners for working cargoes on -Sundays and closed
holidays in addition to the overtime fees mentioned above.. Out of these



-

28

fees allowances were paid to officers and the balance was available fer
distribution to Seamen’s and Customs Welfare institutions subject to a’
certain limit of amount.

34. Grant No. 2 —Central Exdise Duties.—The reduction of the origin-
al provision under sub-head C.—Payments to Indian States of share of
Mateh Excise Duty by an amount of about Rs. 27 lakhs was explained
as being due to the decision, which was put into effect from the year
under review, that the distribution of the proceeds of the Match Excise

. pool should be made only once a yegr instead of in two instalments and
. no preliminary distribution in respect of the current year was therefore

made. With reference to sub-head E.—Payment to the Coal Mires
Stowing Board, it was stated that a sum equivalent to the net proceeds
of the excise duty on coal and coke levied under Section 5 of the Coal
Mines Safety (Stowing) Act, 1989 and realised during the previons year
was paid to the Board which was ‘constituted with effect from the 1st
November, 1939. ‘

It was reported to the Committee that the income from Central
Excises during 1941-42 was expected to be Rs. 12.30 crores and the ex-
penditure Rs. 81 lakhs and that the budget estimates for 1942-43 wgre
Rs. 12:30 crores and Rs. 91 lakhs respectively. The large increase in -
expenditure as compared with that of the previous years wag due to a
change in the accpunting system by which the payments made to the
States, which were hitherto shown ag daductions from receipts, were now
shown as expenditure. This system was considered to be more in conro-
pance with correci accounting principles and had the approval of the
Auditor CGeneral,

85. Grani No. 3 —Tazes on Income including Corporation Tax.—In
cennection with sub-head A. 10.—Deduct—DProbable Saving, gmounting
to Iis. 2,000 in the U. P. Circle of Account, it was enquired whether this .
was the only.deduction for probable savings that it had been foynd possible
to make in the budget. It was explained that in all probability the
deductious that had been made for probable savings under other heads
had not been shown separately but had been effected by a reduction in the
original provision. The Committee desired that deductions for probable
savings, unless they were substantial in amount and could definitely ror
be allocated to any particular head, should not be shown separately but
effect should be given to them by reducing the original provision by the
amouni that was expected to be saved. .

1t was stated that the receipts of the Income-tax Department during
1941-42 were expected to be Rs. 44 crores and the expenditure Rs. . 34
lakhs, the corresponding figures for the budget estimate 1942-43 being.
Rs. 63 crores and Rs. 86 lakhs respectively. The Committee compliment-
ed th2 Department on the fact that while its receipts had gone up almost
five timer since 1936-37 when they were Rs. 18-86 crores, its expenditure
had increased only from Rs. 78 lakhs to Rs. 86 lakhs.

36. Grant No. 4 —8alt.—The receipt figures under Salt for 1941-42
and 1942-43 Budget were given as Rs. 910 lakhs and Rs. 900 lakhs res-
pectively and it was explained that- there had been no rise in the salb
revenne due to the war because salt was a commodity the consumption of
which was rot affected by war conditions. The abrupt rice to Rs. 10,86
lak''s whict the accounts of 1939-40 had revealed was due to speculative
purchases and hoarding in that year, the effect of which was felt in the



29

- accounts of the year under review when salt revenue fell to Rs. 767 lakhs..
The wastage of 26,783 maunds of salt in Bombay during the year was
commented upon by the Committee but it was explained that this wastage-
was not large in comparison with the total turnover of salt and the stock
that was kept, particularly as the salt was stored in the open. A wastage.
of even 5 per cent. of stocks was not considered excessive, while the wast-.
age in question was well under that figure.

+ The Committec then turned to the Financial Review by the Collector-
of Central Excises and Salt, North Western India, on the comnicreial
accounts of salt manufacture etc., and to the Audit comments thereon
and noted that the trading results of salt from all sources taken together-
showed a net profit for the year under review of Rs. 9,14,628, compared.
to Rs. 841,670 ir. the previous year and that there had been an increasc
in the net profit in spite of the fact that there had been a decresse-
of 2,36.136 maunds in the quantity of salt sold. It was explained that
this increase in the profit in spite of the reduction in sales had been made
possible by the discovery of no less than 80 lakhs of maunds of salt ready
manufactured through the operation of natural processes in the East
Lake at Sambhar. The cost of production of this salt was almost negligi-
ble and it was this windfall which was largely responsible for the increase
in profit despite a reduction in sales. The Committee were assured that:
it was the policy of Government to sell salt at cost and not to make any
profit out of it but to be satisfied with the proceeds of the salt duty. It-
was not however possible to vary the sale price at short intervals and the-
profits made were due to an increase in production with a consequent
lowerirg of production costs since the prices were last fixed.

The Committee commented upon the fact reported in para. 61 of the
Comunercial Appendix that the Department had been supplying electric-
current to private consumers, namely, the Railways, at Sambhar at a-
price below cost. It was stated that a new agreement was about to be
entered into but that in all probability even this would provide for the sale,
of electric current below cost, as otherwise the Railways would put up-
an electric plant of their own and their refusal to take current from the-
Department’s plant would involve it in a further loss by increasing con-
siderably the cost of generating the current per unit.

There was a small excess of Rs. 17,432 in this grant amounting to °3.
per ceut. of the total as against a saving of -27 per cent. in 1939-40. The
Cowimittee complimented the Department on the close budgeting which
the results of the two years had shown and agreed to recommend that the

excess should be regularised by a vote of the Assembly. 0

37. Grant No. 5 —Opium.—After looking into the Appropriation.
Accounts the Committee examined the commercial accounts of the Opium
Factory, Ghazipur, and observed that the profits of the year had shown
a very considerable increase over those of the previous year. It was ex--
plained that opium production was at pregent being expanded in order to
meet the demand created by the war for opium for medicinal purposes,
and that {hough the Central Government sold opium to the Provincial Gov--
ernments at cost leaving them to make the profit they sold the opium-
to foreign purchasers at a profit, and it was due to an increase in sales to
foreign: countries, i.e., the United Kingdom and Australia, that the profits:
had increased. '



30

38. This completed ‘the examination of the Central Board:of Revenue.
-Mr. Turner, Joint Secretary, Finance Department, then explained with:
reference to paragraph 24 of these proceedings that the write-off of Rs.
48.R75 mentioned under the Central Stamp Store in the Commercial
Appendix did not represent any loss but was due to a revaluation of the
.stores on the basis of revised selling rates and was, in effect, a write-off for
_purposes of accounting only.

39. He then explained to the Committee the correct position with re--
_gard to the creation of the Sugar Excise Fund which he had been asked
by the Committee. to investigate in paragraph 15 of these proceedings.
"The creation of the Sugar Excise Fund, he said, was first announced by
‘.SirrdGeorge Schuster in his budget speech for 1934-85 in the following
words : —

0
&

‘"We propose to set aside an amount equivalent to one anna per
cwt. representing about Rs. 7 lakhs as a Fund to be distri-
buted among the Provinces where white sugar is produced
for the purpose of assisting the organisation and operation of
co-operative societies among the cane growers so as to help
them in securing fair prices, or for other purposes directed ,
to the same end.”’

Tt as early as 1935, Government felt that it would not be fair to tie
itheinselves indefinitely to this limited objective for the Fund, and Provin-
cial Governments were then informed that the Government of India con-
-sidered that five years should be sufficient to complete the process of
-organisation whick would enable the cultivator afterwards effectively to
protect Limself. They indicated that after that period this Fund might
"be more urgently required for agricultural research and for technological
-askistance to the-sugar industry and that they reserved freedom after
1938-39 tc allocate this income ag they thought fit.

‘Ax this change was only to be made four years after this decision was
“taken, thc matter was not brought {o the notice of the Legislative Assembly
-at the time. When, subsequently; the decision was actually put into
effect from the 1st of April 1939, the attention of the Assembly wag, by
an unfortunate oversight, not specificallyv drawn to the change in the
purposes of the Fund though it had definitely heen Government's inten-
“tion io do so. The Committee were satisfied with the explanation offered,
and decided to mention the matter in their Report. '

Commerce Department

40. Grant No. 19 —Commerce Depa.rt;nent.—-There wag a small excess
-of Rs. 1.880 in this grant which the Committee agreed to recommend for
regularisation by a vote of the Assembly. - .

41. (rant No. 28 —Ports and Pilotage.—The Committee desired that
the nature of the expenditure under the sub-head F. 4.—Contingencies in
this demsand, which amounted to the substantial sum of Rs. 1,52,900,
should be shown by means of 4 foot-note in the Appropriation Accounts,
in the same manner as the details of expenditure under ‘‘Other Charges”
in the appropristion ‘“‘Tribal Areas”” had been promised .to be shown in
parfigraph 20 of these proceedings. . |

___ The Committee then turned to the eommercial accounts of the Bengal
Pilot Service and observed that after a long series of years the working



31

«of this Service had resulted in a deficit. 1t was explained that the aa-
verse financial results of the year were due mainly to a fall in revenue
-caused by the smaller number of ships coming into harbour owing to the
war, wiich number had been reduced from 2,815 during the year 1939-40
.to. 2,401 during the year under review. It was, however. pointed out
that the continudus series of surpluses in previous years had built up a
reserve which amounted to Rs. 8,80,394 at the end of 'the year 1940-41
.and that this Fund was well able to bear the deficit of Rs. 1,11,979 whizh
:had oceurred last year.

42. Grant No, 29 —Lighthouses and Lightships. —The Committee exa-
‘mined the commercial accounts of the Iighthouses and Lightships De-
partment and remarked that the surplus of receipts over expenditure for
.the year under review had been reduced to Rs. 68,947 against Rs. 2,56,776
in the vrevious year. The reduction in the surplus was explained as beinb
+due, as in the case of Bengal Pilot Service, to a fall in receipts owing ‘o
:a smaller numbe:r of visiting ports as a result of the war. The Commitiae
roted with satisfaction that the Depreciation Reserve Fund and the
*General Reserve Fund stood at the substantial figures of Rs. 13,91,000
:and Rs. 35,90,000 respectively. . -

48. Grant No. 50 —Indian Stores Department.—The Committee went
‘through the income and expenditure account of the Government Test
House and noted that the net loss for the year 1940-41 had this yvear shown
some decrease from the figures of last year, but observed that this was
‘solely due to there now being no debit on account of a share of head-
-quarters cdministration charges as the Test House was now under the
-administrative control of its own Superintendent.

44. Grant No. 561.—Commercial Intelligence and Statistics.—The Com-
.mittes did not tullv appreciate the difference between the two kinds of
‘peviments to Raxlwavs and Steamship Companies recorded under sub-
heads G and H of this grant and suggested that, if there were no reasons
:to the contrary, these two sub-heads should, be amalgamated.

~ 45. Grant No. 56 —MisceRaneous Departments.—The Committee
~observed thal there had been an irregular reappropriation under sub-head
D. 1 which had caused a final excess under that sub-head. It was ex-
plained that this had occurred through a misunderstanding. = Commerce
Department “having reappropriated funds and reported the matter to the
Fiunce Department the latter took the report to mean that the amount
was available for reappropriation and reappropriated it again. Steps had
"been taker to ensure that this kind of misunderstanding did not recur.
The Committee noted that while the receipts of account of patent fees
realised during the year were adequate to cover the expenditure on the
-office of the Controller of Patents and Designs, the receipts on account
-of fees for deposit and registration of trade marks fell slightly below the
expenditure on the office of the Registrar of Trade Marks, and the fees
realised under the Insurance Act, 1939 were only one- third of the ex-
‘penditure of the office of the Qupenntendent of Insurance.

46. The Committee then considered item 15 of the statement of out-
standing recommendations that steps should be taken to place the Schem:
for the Remstmtlon of Accountants on a self-supporting basis in conjunc-
“tion with the income and expenditure account of this Scheme and were
pleased to see that its working for the year showed a surplus of Rs. 7,172
-as compared with a deficit of Rs. 4,378 in the previous year.



32

-

47. The Committee then went on to consider the, paragraphs in the:
Audis report relating to the Controller of Enemy Firms and Enpemy Trad--
ing and Custodian of Enemy Property, the Tea Controller for India, the-
War Risks (Gpods) Insurance Fund and the payment of compensation
under the Compensation to Seamen (War Damage to Effects) Scheme..
1939 and Amendment Scheme 1940, togéther with fhe appropriation
accounts of the ‘corresponding sub-heads in the appropriation ‘‘Miscella--
neous Expenditure connected with the War’'. They welcomed the intro-
ducticn in this vear’s Audit Report of paragraphs describing the vatious
schemes of war expenditure, which proved of great help to them in appre-
ciating the Accounts, and desired that such descriptive paragraphs should
continue to be included in the body of the Report in future instead of
being relegated io the position of notes under the sub-head concerned.

'In answer to a question it was explained that the expendlture incurred
on payment of compensation to lascars on ships registered in the United
Kingdom would be recovered from His Majesty’s Government.

The Committee went through the account of the War Risks (Goods)
Insurance Fund for 1940-41 and were pleased to observe that the expenscs
of administration had been kept at a very low figure compared with the
magnitude of the scheme. ({



33

t

Proceedings ot the fourth meeting of the Public Accounts Committee held on
Tuesday, the 11th August 1842 at 10 a.m.

PRESENT :
Mr. C. E. Jones, C.8.1., C.LE., I.C.S., Finance Secretary—
: _ Chairmun.
Maulvi MOHAMMED .ABDUL (GHANI. 1

Mr. MoHAMAD AZHAR ALl

Mr. J. RaMsay Scorr, -

Sir Syep Raza Aui, C.B.E.

Paadit LaksaMi KanTa MaiTra.

Kunwar Haji IsMAlEL ALgEaN, O.B.E. p Mombere

Sir RaTaNst Davan, C.IE.

Khan Bahadur Shaikh Fazr-1-HaqQ PIRAcHA.

Khar. Bahadur Sir Aspur Hawmm, C.I.E.,
-0.B.E. ‘

Sir GuruNaTH BEwoor, C.I.E., 1.C.S., Secre- b
tary, Deptt. of Posts and Air.

Mr. M. D. Baransaul, I.C.S., Deputy Secre-
tary, Deptt. of Posts and Air.

Mr. C. L. Coates, I1.C.S., Deputy Secretary,

" War Transport Deptt.

Lt. Commander W. H. Wart, O.B.E., R.N.R.
(Retd.), Director of Civil Aviation.

Mr. J. B. VEesuvcar, Chief Engineer, Roads.

Mr. M. K. SEN GoupTa, Financial Adviser,
Communications. k Witnesses.

Sir Freperick Puckrg, C.S.I., C.I.E., I.C.S.,
Secretary, Deptt. of Information and

Broadcasting.

Mr. J. NaTARAJAN, Principal Information
Officer. ;

Prof. A. S. Boguari, Controller of Broad-
casting.

Rai Sahib C. N. Sex, Administrative Officer,
Office of the Principal ' Information

Officer. J

Sir CaMeroN Bapevnocm, C.S.I., C.I.E., T.C.S., Auditor General of
India.

Mr. 8. C. Gupta, Accountant General, Central Revenues. .

Mr. A. C. Turner, C.ILE,, M.B.E., I.C.8., Joint Secretary,
Finance Department.

Department of War Transport.

48. Grant No. 73.—Capital Outlay on Vizagapatam Harbour.—The
Committee considered the commercial accounts of the Vizagapatam Port
and observed that the pro forma account of income and working expenses
of the Por: Fund showed a loss of Rs. 2,65,610 during ‘the year 1940-41



34

against Rs 1,76,578 in the previous year, the increase in losg being due-
mainly to an appreciable fall in the export of manganese ore from this
port. It was explained that as the revenues of the port were still not
sufficient to meet the working expenses, the arrangement was that the
contribution to the Depreciation Reserve Fund was treated as a deferred
liability which was a first charge on any surplus that may occur in future
vears. The figure for deferred liability on this account stood at the
end of the year at Rs. 2,41,087. 1In addition to this there was the
liability of the port for payment to Government on account of interest
charges which at the end of 1940-41 stood at about Rs. 127 lakhs.

With reference to item No. 16 in the statement of outstanding recom-
mendations that the question of handing over the port to the Bengal
Nagpur Resilway should be actively pursued, it was reported to the
Commniittee that the Bengal Nagpur Railway had stated that thev could not
consider the proposal till the cessation of hostilities. = The Committee

accordingly agreed that the question should be postponed till the end of
the war.

' Department of Posts and Air.

49. Grant No. 31.—Meteorology.—With reference to the note under
column 4 of the sub-head C. 6.—Deduct—Amount recovered from Imperial
‘Council nf Agricultural Research, explaming an uncovered excess of
Rs. 14,00C, it was stated that the facts of the case were that in February
1941 the Imperial Council of Agricultural Research sent a cheque for
Rs. 14,000 being their contribution towards the expenditure of the
Agricultural Meteorology Section for the vear 1940-41 direct to the Account-
ant General, Central Revenues. The A. G. C. R. returned the cheque
to the Imperial Council of Agricultural Research on the 25th February
1941 saying that the Audit Officer of the Agricultural Meteorology Sec-
tion was the Accountant General, Bombay. The Imperial Council of
Agricultural Research thereupon on the 21st March sent the cheque to the
Director General of Observatories, Poona, who received it on the 24th
March and sent it on to the Accountant General, Bombay, on the same
date with the request that the cheque should be immediately cashed and
the amount adjusted during the vear 1940-41. The Accountant General,
Bombayv, passed on the cheque to the Reserve Bank of India who credited
- the amou-t in the accounts only on the 8rd April 1841. The Committee
considered that prima facie this great delay in the simple matter of the
encashmert of a cheque disclosed an unsatisfactorv state of routine
administration.  They were not satisfied with the explanation for the
delay offered and desired that a full report should be submitted to them
by the Posts and Air Department in consultation with the Auditor General
as to where, how and why the delay occurred.

50. The Committee were pleased to see that the percentage of final
savings in this grant had progressively decreased from 7°4 per cent. in
1938-39 and 2-05 per cent. in 1939-40 to -56 per cent. in the present vear
and desired to record that budgetting and control in this grant had both
been satisfactory, ‘

51. Grant No. 47 —Aviation.—The Committee considered that the
form in which the expenditure in this grant was presented was confusing
and the various sub-heads and detailed heads into which it was split
prevented the Committee from getting a clear idea of the total expenditure



-

that' had been incurred by the Department on various schemes. They
therefore desired that the Accountant General, Central Revenues, should
in future give in a comment at the bottom of the grant a brief desecrip-
tion of each scheme together with the total expenditure incurred on itl
They also desired that the system of notation in this grant, which led %to.
an unduly large number of figures being prefixed to the -name of each.
sub-head, should be revised in order tg make it less complicated.

52. It was enquired what difference there was between the grants-in-
aid recorded under sub-head B. 3—Special Grants-in-aid and sub-head
D. 5 (1) (5)—Grants-in-aid to Flying Clubs, Schools and Colleges and what
action was taken to see that the money granted was spent on the objects.
for which the grants were made. It was explained that the grants under
D. 5 (1) (5 were made under the Air Force Reserve Training Scheme
which was a special scheme and were debited to General Revenues, while
those under B. 3 were debited to the Civil Aviation Fund. The expendi-
ture was incurred under the supervision of the Director of Civil Aviation
and the accounts of the institutions to which the grants were made were-
audited.

33. The reasons for the comparatively large savings which occurred
under various sub-heads wunder the head D, 5—Air Force Reserve
Training Schethe were firstly, that equipment was not obtainable owing
to the war; secondly, that owing to the subsequent decision to treat the
aircraft required for training as Air Force aircraft, customg duties for
which provision had been made, were not eventually levied on them and
thirdly, that the number of trainees had fallen short of the number that.
was originally expected to take advantage of the scheme.

54. The Committee reviewed the table of savings against the gross
provision for capital works in the voted section of this grant for the last

" six years n succession and commented adversely on the fact that the

results >f the last year showed a tendency to return to the conditions
prevailing prior to 1938-39 when large savings on capital works had conti-
nuously been made, and that the position showed a deterioration as com-
pared to the results of the preceding two years, when the savings had
assumed less unreasonable proportions. It was explained that the large
savings this year were due to the fact that all programmes for works.
expenditure had to be reviewed owing to the outbreak of the war and
very often changed or even abandoned in order to bring them into line
with war requirements. The demand as presented at the time of the
presentaticn of the budget could not be reduced because the budget esti-
mates were prepared in November shortly after the outbreak of the war
when it was not. at all certain that such far-reaching changes would become
necessary. The necessity for these changes was realised only after the
commencement of the year and the changes were naturallv reflected in the
accounts. The Committee observed that the main cause for the saving
in the origmmal appropriation was due to the delay in settlement of details
and prepnrdtmn of, and sanction to, estimates which they considered to
be an undesirable feature. They further observed that no provision was
made for lump deduction i in the estimates of the year on the ground that
the estimating had been on a moderate scale so as to correspond more
closely with what was expected to be the actual .achievement. The Com-
mittee desired to emphasise vet again the imperative necessity for imposing



- L3

36

lump cuts in estimates for works, no matter how close the estimate—and

the estimate should always be close—to the amount that was expected to
be spent.

55. Grant No. 60—Central Road Fund.—The Committee were uneasy
at the large amount (over Rs, 285 lakhs) outstanding in the Central Road
Fund. It was pointed out though the amount in itself was large it bad ,
to be viewed in relation to the sufn of Rs. 15,78 lakhs which had been
appropriated to the Fund since its inception, that the reason why the
money had not been spent earlier was that the Central Government had
no control over the rate at which the Provinces spent the money and that
in any case the Fund was now being reduced rapidly because of the
large expunsion in the road programme brought about by the war,

Department of Information and Broadcasting,

56. Grant No. 48.—Broadcasting.—The Committee enquired what the
functions oi the Research Department of All-India Radio were. It was
explained that the main functions of this Department were: research
connected with day to day operation of the AIR Broadcasting
System, research of purely scientific interest with possibilities of applica-
tion to radio transmission, testing of equipment, measurement of trans-

mission and reception data and assistance and advice to private enterprise
and Provincial”’Governments.

57. It was stated that the All-India Radio had published no report of
its activities since 1988-839. The Committee felt that there was not
enough information given to the public or the Legislature regarding the
general policy and the actual developments, of which there had been many
in this Departinent, and recommended for the consideration of Govern-
ment that at least a brief report should be issued annually in order to
explain what the Department was doing, how it was developing and the
policy which it had been following. '

58. With reference to the modification in the sub-head C. 4.—Contin-
gencies, it was explained that the chief reason for the variation was that
in the yesr under review the relaying of news from Delhi to the Lucknow
and Lahore Stations had to be done over the telephone lines’ as these
stations were not then fitted with receiving centres. The Posts and Tele-
graphs Department used formerly to give the telephone lines to the Broad-
casting Department at a concessional rate and no charge was made for the
time taken in testing the lines. Both these concessions were withdrawn
during the course of the year. Moreover the number of bulleting broad-
cast from the Lucknow and Lahore Stations had increased and it was

due to these three factors chiefly that a supplementary demand had to
be made under this sub-head.

In connection with the variation under sub-head G.-Rural Broadcast-
ing, G. 2—Other Charges, it was explained that the receiver sets installed
in the villages by the Provincial Governments were maintained by the
Broadcasting Department in some Provinces but thijs was done as an

agency function for the Provincial Governments for which payment was
made by them.



. 37

The Committee then considered the commercial accounts of All India
Radio and observed that the profit and loss account showed a deterioration
from the figures of last year, even after excluding the effects of customs
revenue in which there had been a gevere fall owing to the war. They
were however pleased to observe that there had been a considerable
increase in revenue from license fees due both to the inereasing popularity
of All India Radio as a public service and to the strict watech kept on
piracy. The Committee also went through the accounts of the journals
published by All India Radio and noted that though there had been an
increase in the loss from all the Radio journals taken together the Indian
Listener had for the second year in succession shown a profit and that
the profit was greater than that of last year. It was suggested that the .
production costs of these journals might be reduced, but it was explained
that there was hardly any possibility of further reduction in costs because
the cheapest quality of paper consistent with the needs of the publications
was emploved for printing, the overhead charges were lower than those in
any comparable commercial concern and the present contract for printing
hed been given out at an extremely favourable rate.



Proceedings of the fitth meeting of the Public Aocounts Committee held om.
‘ | the 18th August 1942 at 10:.a.m. ‘

PRESENT: N
Mr. C. E. Joxgs, C.8.1., C.ILE., I.C.S., Finance Secretary—
Chairman,.
Maulvi MoHaMMAD ABDUL GHANI, ]

Mr. MoHAMED AZHAR ALl )

Mr."J. RamMsay Scorr.

Sir SyEp Raza Ani, C.B.E. .

Pandit LaksaMr Kanta MaiTra. .

Kuowar- Haji IsmaerL Avignax, O.B.E. * Members.

Sir RaTandr DaraL, C.1.LE,

Khan Bahadur Shaikh Fazr-1-HaQ PIRACHA. -

Khan Bahadur Sir Aspur Hamimp, C.I.E,, -
O.B.E.

Mr. H. C. Prior, CL.E., 1.C.S.. Secretary, )
Labour Departmex(x}t.s ; Searet

Mr. S. K. Kirrarani, 1.C.S., Joint Secretary, ) .
Supply Department. r Witnesses.

Khan Bahadur K. UpampurLag, Under Secre-
tary, Supply Department, J

Sir CameroN Bapenocm, C.8.I., C.I.LE., L.C.8,, Auditor General of

- India.

Mr. S. C. GupTa, Accountant General, Central Revenues, '

Mr. RaM GoraL, Controller of Supply Accounts. '

Mr. A.-C. Torner, C.I.LE., M.B.E,, I1.C.S., Joint Secretary
Finance Department. '

\

Labour Department. .

59. The Committee reviewed the works expenditure for the vear as
a whole and observed that the percentage of saving on works expenditure
which had last year gone down to 10°04 had this year increased again
to as much as 19-02. They commented upon the fact that in spite of
their oft-repeated exhortation that a lump sum cut for probable savings
should be made under Works Expenditure no such lump sum cut had been:
made during the vear under review. The Labour Secretary suggested
that lump sum cuts should not be made during the war because under
present conditions which often necessitated frequent changes in plang it
was impessible to determine, so far ahead as October of the previous year-
when the estimates were prepared; what the requirements for the next
' year would be and because expenditure on civil works was continually
increasing and it wag likely that no savings would occur in future years.
He suggested that savings occurred largely because provision was made
in the budget for schemes that were not in a sufficient state of readiness.
to be taker: up during the next year and that this happened in Departments
other thai the Labour Department whose estimates were included in the-
budget by the Finance Department without their being passed through-
the Labour Department. In support of this contention he pointed out



39

that the two largest cases of saving amounting to Rs. 12:80 lakhs com-
pared to an original provision of Rs. 20°11 lakhs and Rs. 538 lakhs com--
pared to au original provision of Rs. 15-02 lakhs had occurred in the appro-

“'priation ‘' Baluchistan’ and Grant No. 47—Aviation, for which the Labour-
Departme:t was in no sense responsible.  He suggested that the remedy
for this state of affairs was that the Finance Department should require a
higher standard of readiness of schemes before making budget provision
for them than they at present demand. The Committee were of the
tentative view that in spite of the conditions brought about by the war the
normal factors which operated to prevent works being executed according
to programme would still continue to operate and would result in savings
being made and that therefore the system of lump sum cute should conti-
nue, but before making a definite recommendation to thig effect they
desired the Finance Department to make an investigation as to whether it
was a fact that savings occurred because budget provision was made for -
schemes in Departments other than the Labour Department without an
ndequate examination of whether those schemes had reached such a
state of readiness as to enable them to be executed during the following -
vear. They desired a report to be made to them of the results of this
investigation and of the steps taken to prevent such premature provi-
sion being made.

60. The Committee then went on to consider the statement of out-
standing recommendations. Thev were informed that the necessary
instructions had been issued to all concerned about their direction that the .
programrae for major works for the ensuing year should be' thought out
with great care at the time budget estimaées were prepared and should not
thereafter, in the absence of full and adequate explanation, be varied, and
that therr other two recommendations about larger deductions
heing mace from the sub-head ‘““Pav of Establishments’’ on account of”
probable savings in the demand for Stationerv and Printing and about the
tendency to over-budgetting the demands for which the Labour Depart-
ment was responsible had been noted by the Department.

61. Grant No. 9.—Irrigation, Navigation, etc.—With reference to sub--
head B. 1.—Productive Works, read in conjunction with the review of
Productive Works contained in the Finance Accounts, 1940-41, a member=
enquired why it was that the Nasirubad Section of the Lloyd Barrage had
been classed as a productive work, though it had been running at a loss.
It was explained that the Nasirabad Section was classified as productive
because it formed part of thé Lloyd Barrage Scheme which had been classi--
fied as productive as a whole. ' No separate classification had been made
of this Secction but the Accountant General, Central Revenues, would
doubtless bring it to the notice of Government, after the Section had
been running for the requisite number of yvears that it was not paying its
way and that its classification should be revised.

The explanation given for the saving of practically the entire grant for-
the construction of a tail for the Durrani out-fall channel was that the
work had not been proceeded with because the Khadakvasla Research
Intstitute, when the plans were submitted to them, had ruled that they
were not correctly designed to meet the end in view. The Committee
commmented adversely on the fact that budget provision had been made:
for this work without the prior approval of all the technical authorities to-
whom the plans had to be submitted.



40

62. Grant No. 20.—Department of Labour.—The Committee desired to
“have further details with regard to the explanation of the modification under
«C.—Allowances, Honoraria, etc., (Voted), the explanation in the Appro-’

priation Accounts for which was that it was due to the travelling expenses
-of representatives deputed to attend meetings of the All-India Trade
Union -Congress.  The information was not readily forthcoming but the
‘Labour Secretary promised to give it to the Committee as soon as possible.

63. ‘vrant No. 32.—Geological Survey.—There was a petty excess of
‘Rs. 646 in this grant which the Committee agreed to recommend for
_regularisation by a vote of the Assembly.

64. Grant No. 36.—Mines.—The Committee were pleased to see that
“the percentage of savings in this grant had progressively diminished,and
this year stood at 2°'3 against 8-28 in 1939-40 and 13-5 in 1938-39,

65. Grant No. 39.—Civil Works.—The Committee asked for and- were
given explanations for the cases of unremedied or uncovered excesses and
-of appreciable ' unsurrendered savings which were listed on page 245 of
‘the Appropriation Accounts and were generally satisfied not only that the
-explanations for the excesses and for the non-surrender of gavings were
-satisfactory but that the amounts involved in each case were so small
-.compared to the original appropriation that no great objection could be
‘taken to them. They did not therefore altogether accept as correct
the conclusion of Audit that these uncovered excesses and unsurrendered
:savings indicated defective control and estimating in this grant.

66. The Committee were pleased to note that the pro forma accounts
-of the Central Public Works Department Nursery at Jurbagh, the Centrel
Public Works Department Filtered Water Supply at Dehra Dun and the
-Central Public Works Department, Unfiltered Water Supply at New Delhi

-—the last for the first time since its inception—had all disclosed a profit
for the yeor 1940-41.

67. They then went through the detailed statement of expenditure
-on important new works.  With_reference to the large reduction from the
-original appropriation in respect of work No. 12.—Construction of a new
«Customs House at Calcutta, it was explained that the work had progressed
slowly on account of the difticulty of obtaining steel in due time owing
.to war conditions. It was also stated that all mnajor works for which
. specific provision was not made in the budget were approved by the Staud-
ing Finaunce Committee whose approval was as a rule obtained before
.the incurring of any expenditure on a project, but that in cases of urgency
.thig approval had sometimes to be obtained after work had been started.
- A decisior: to that effect was however, only taken.with the concurrence of
.the Finance Department. Arising out of the explanation for the variation
under item 37, that certain expenditure was classed as original works
instead of as repairs, it was explained that it was the Department of
Labour 1tself which decided whether expenditure should be classed as

-original works or as repairs but that its decision in this matter was open
‘to challenge by Audit, ’

The Comirfittee observed that in the voted portion of this grant the
-saving: 23 compared with the original grant was 825 per cent. against
475 per cent. in 1939-40, but that whereas in that year practically the
~entire saviog had been surrendered no portion of the saving was surrendered
+during the year under review. It was explained that this could not be



41

done because there was uncertainty till the very close of the year as to what
the expenditure would be particularly in so far as expenditure on stores
wag concerned since owing to war ¢onditions it was not known when the
stores would arrive,

68. The Committee noted that the percentage rate for establishment
and tools and plant had gone down to 14-08 and 1'63 as compared with
16-25 ana 1'98 respectively in the previous year.  Although it was
expected thgt with the taking over by the Central Public Works Depart-
-ment of Central works in the Provinces the rates would go up owing to
the incresse in overhead charges involved, they had in fact gone down and
the reduction was due to an increase in the amount of expenditure on
«civil works during the yvear under review.

69. . Grunt No, 62.—Stationery and Printing.—The Committee observed
that the supplementary grant of Rs, 7,75,000 under this head had proved
-excessive by Rs. 2,36,000 but accepted the explanation that this was due
to uncertainty in.the recoveries which had to be made from payving
Departments during the course of the vear—a factor which could not with
-certainty be forecasted at any time.

They then turned to the financial review of the Government of India
Presses in the Commercial Appendix and noted that the value of the work
done had increased by about Rs. 16 lakhs while the expenditure had
increased only by about Rs. 1,30,000. They observed also that generally
-gpeaking there had been a decrease in the percentage of total indirect
charges to the direct pavments to workmen indicating a decrease in the
general overhead costs.” It was explained that no profit and loss account
-could be kept for the Presses because much of the work was done free for-
Government Departments. The paving Departments of Government were
charged on the basis of actual cost. . T '

-

Supply Department.

70. Grant No. 50.—Indian Storcs Department.—With reference to the
reduction in column 1, Pay of Officers—Non-voted, it was explained tha$
this was due to the reappointment of a non-voted officer after retirement
whose salary thus became voted. It was not the policy of the Depart-
-ment to employ superannuated officers but in view of the difficulty of
getting officers either from the Provincial Governments or from the com-
mercial hcuses, both of which sources were nearing exhaustion, it became
necessary sometimes to re-employ superannuated officers. ‘

‘With reference to sub-head H-4—Contingencies, the Committee desired
that as the sum involved was substantial the Accountant General, Central
Revenues. should in future give the details of the expenditure covered
by this sppropriation in a foot-note in accordance with the procedure

already settled.

71. “Department of Supply’’.—It was explained to the Committee that
during the vear under review the Department underwent a series of
reorganisations which involved changes of considerable magnitude in the
structure and composition of the various brar;ches. The accounting
result of tihis reorganisation was that the sub-heads under which expendi-
ture was recorded underwent a change, involving a reclassification of the
entire expenditure from April to August 1940 in accordance with the
revised sub-heads. Difficulties were then encountered in the reconcilia-
tion of departmental figures under the new sub-heads with those worked



42

out by the Controller of Supply Accounts ‘The net effect of this was that.
the final allotments under the revised sob-heads were made by the Depart-
ment on the basis of the actuals recorded in the departmental books,
whereas i:: the Appropriation Accounts the actual expenditure ag booked by
the Comtroller of Supply Accounts had been shown. This had caused
consideralle variations between the final grants and the actuals. In view
of this explanation the Committee-did not deem it worth while to examine
closely the Appropriation Accounts of each individual sub-head.

With reference to the modification under the head O. 1(1) —Pay of
Officers of the Contracts Directorate, the Committee desired a statement’
to be drawn up shewing the number of officers employed in this Direc--
torate on the date of its transfer to the Supply Department, on 31st March
1940 and at quarterly intervals up to 31st March 1941, in order to enable it
to judge the rate of expansion.



!moodingsotthenxthmeeﬁnzotthe Public Accounts Committee held on
Thursday the 13th August 1042 at 10 8, m,

PRESENT :
Mr. C. E. Joxnes, C.S.1., C.I.LE., I.C.S., Finance Becretary—
Chairman.
Maulvi MoHAMMAD AnpUL GHANI, A

Mr. MOHAMED AZHAR ALI
Mr. J. RaMsay Scortr. |
Sir Syed Raza AL, C.B.E.
Pandit LaksBEMi KANTA MAITRA. :
Kunwar Haji IsMareL Arikmax, O.B.E. - Members.
Sir Ratanii Davag, C.1.E.

EKhan Bahadur Shaikh FazL-1-Haq., Piracha

Khan' Bahadur Sir ABpUL HAMID C.1.E.,
O.B.E.

Mr. H. Ssoosert, E.D., I1.C.S., Director )
General Posts and Teleoraphs.

Me. M. K. SFN Gurera, Financial Adviser, .
Communications. W iinesses.

Mr. R. NARAYANASWAMY, Assistant Financial
Adviser, Communications. '

Sir CaMeroN BapevocH, C.S8.1., C.I.LE., 1.C.S,,
Auditor General of India.

Mr. M. SUuBRAHMANYAM, Accountant General, Posts
& Telegraphs. _

Mr. A. C. Terxer, C.ILE., M.B.E.,, I.C.S,,
Joint Secretary, Finance Department.

Ry

Posts and Telegraphs.

72. The financial results of the working of the Department showed
that revenue amounted to Rs. 13'28 crores against an expenditure of
"Rs. 12°08 crores leaving a net surplus of Rs. 1'25 erores. Of this it was
-estimated that Rs. 33 lakhs were due to the increase in the postal and
telegraph rates introduced with effect from the 1st December 1940. This
increase was meant to be a measure of taxation and the sum of Rs. 33
lakbhs was consequently paid into General Revenues, the balance of the
-surplus, Rs. 92 lakhs, remaining with the Department.. The Committee
were gratified at the large surplus earned and particularly at the fact
‘that for the first year in the history of the Posts and Telegraphs Depart-
ment all the branuhes showed a. proﬁt on the year’s working—a profit
which was not entlrelv due to the increase in Gavernment traﬁic It
was stated that contrary to the general impression the telegraph traffic

on Government account was onlv about 10 per cent, of the total tele-
‘graph trafic.

73. Taking into account the Rs. 82 lakhs brought forward from the
previous year the accumulated surplus to the end of 1940-41, was
. Rs. 1,74 lakhs. Out of this amount, however, only Rs. 1,00 lakhs would

¥



44

2arn iuterest in conformity with the decislon of Governnient that with
‘effect from the year 1941-42 and until the war was ended rebate of
interest would be allowed to the Posts and Telegraphs Department, on
its surpluses only up to a maximum of Rs. 1,00 lakhs. In time of
war it was felt that the commercial aspects of the Department should to
some extent be subordinated to the interests of the general tax-payer..

74. With reference to the statement of capitul outlay and with-
drawals from the Renewals Reserve }Fund, it wus enquived how capitdl
expenditure was apportioned between the Renewals Reserve Fund eund
Capital. It was explained that the underlying principle wus that charges.
for the replacement of like by like were borne hy the Fund even though
the replacement cost might be higher than the original cost. The cost
of replacements other than of like by like and of additicns to assets
generally was charged to Capital. There were very. detailed and elsborate:
rules of this apportionment and each calculation was checked Ly the

Accountant General, Posts and Telegraphs, to see that these rules had
beén observed.

75. The Committee then examined Aunexure 1, ‘Financial Resulis of
the working of the Department by branches’ and Annexure II, ‘‘Profit or loss.
compared with capital investment’’. With reference to the profit on
Telegraphs and Telephones it was explained that the capital cost of trunk
telephone lines was borne by the Telegraph Branch whick received rent
from the Telephone Branch for the use of the lines. The method of
adjustment between Telegraphs and Telephones was varied last year with
-he approval of the Public Accounts Committee and was explained fully
in Appendix VII to the Report of the Public Accounts Committee on the
accounts of 1939-40. This change had been made as it was felt that the
method of allocation till then pursued was not fair to the Telegraph

Branch and resulted in its receiving loss rent than it was entitled to on
commercial principles. B

With reference to Annexure V, it was explained that the :umount of
intarest accruing on the accumulation in the Renewals Reserve Fund was.
credited not to the Fund but to the revenues of the Departinent; so that
in effect the Department got back Rs. 866 lakhs against the Rs. 2306
lakhs which it had put into the Fund during the year under review.

76. The Committee then went on to consider the Audit Report.

They noted that during the year under report the monetary limit up to
wbich expenditure on works of a capital nature was debited to working
expenses had been ehanged from Rs. 1,000 in the case of buildings and
Rs. 200 in the case of other assets to amounts ranging from Rs. 2,500 to
Rs. 20,000. The Committee enquired what the reasons were for this.
increase and it was explained that the principal desiderstum was the
avoidence of over-capitalisation. From this it followad that itemns of
small expenditure even though of a capital nature should be financed
from revenue which was well able to bear it. The Posts and Telegrapas.
Department which had an annual budget of Rs. 12 crores hud now outgrown
the very narrow limits of Rs. 1,000 and Rs. 200 and it was felt that they
needed to be raised. The limits now fixed were on the lines of those in
force. in the Railway Department. It was also administratively more:
convenient to increase these limits as it was easier to sanction petty

expenditure. which was debitable to working expenses than to sanction
expenditure debitable to Capital. .
. :



45

77. The Committee then reviewed the statement of savings or excesses:
of voled grants and non-voted appropriations as compared with previous:

years and were pleased to note that the variations in grant No. 10 con-

tinued. as in previous years, to be small, though the saving in grant

No. 70 was large, as in the previous year. In this latter grant a lump

sum cut of Rs. 8 lakhs for probable -savings was imposed in accordsance -

with the recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee. This cut,

though very substantial as compared with the total grant of Rs. 13,19,000"

had proved insufficient but the Commiftee did not feel justified in recom-
mending an even greater lump sum cut as the savings had this year been

due largely to the postponement of works on account of the abnormal
conditions brought about by the war.

78. The Committee observed that nearly 85 per cent, of the supple--
mentsry grant taken under grant No. 71 had proved to be in excess of re-
quircments. It was explained that the supplementary demand was
asked for as it was expected that there would be an increase in the balance-
of =tores .and manufactures but the increase fell short of - anticipation.

The Committee appreciated the difficulty in present conditions of correctly-

estimating the balance and accepted the explanation as adequate. In-
relation to the turn-over the variation was-inconsiderable.

79. Financial Irregularities.—The Committee then went through the:

section on financial irregularities and observed that the number of cases
of detalcation or loss of public money during the year under review had
decreased as compared with 1939-40 although the amount, involved had.
shown an increase, the reason being that two cases of highway robbery
and of certain Savings Bank frauds had involved large amounts. 1t was
suggesied that the extra-departmental agents in charge of sub and branch.
post offices were responsible for many defalcations and frauds, but it ‘was
pointed out that out of the 309 cases of loss during the year only 72 could
oe laid at the door of these agents; and considering that there were no less.
than 20,000 of them the contention that the Department was running an
undue risk in employing them was hardly sustainable. Further, it was.
pointed out as an indication of the general honesty of departmental em-
plovess that the percentage of loss to the total turnover was the micros--
copic figure of "0009, a percentage which compared very favourably with.
the similar percentage for the United Kingdom which was -004.

"80. The losses of all kinds actually written off to General and Posts.
and Telegraphs Revenues for the year under report amounted to.
Rs. 17,676 which was the lowest amount written off for the past
five years. This figure would however have been larger if there had not
been sc many cases of delay in the conelusion of departmeitai proceedings
and the issue of orders for the adjustment of the loss. The Committee-
were concerned to note that the amount of losses of all kinds awaiting:
orders for adjustment had been progressively increasing since 1938-39
and row stood at the considerable figure of-Rs. 3,04,158. This matter
of delays had attracted thé attention of the Public Accounts (.‘ornmi"ctee
previously and they desired the Department to take steps to sec that the-:
arrears which had accumulated should be speedily cleared off. They how--
ever were pleased to note the conclusion of Audit, with which they con-
curred, that the frauds and losses which occurred during tte year did not
generally reveal any extraordinary features or serious defects in systom. -

A

-



46
-

81. The Cominittee wished to draw the attention of the Departmens
t¢ the fact that a number of the irregularities detected by Audit in local
_inspections were due to the failure to observe the prescribed rules regard-
_ing submission of returns to the Audit Office, mniaintenance of service
records, muster rolls for labour employed on works, recovery of amounts
frora imprest holders when proceeding on leave, accounting of charges on
phonogram messages and in certain cases the accounting of stores in
store depots. They also wished to point out in connection with the audit
of telephone receipts that Audit considered that there was a lack of a
thorough internal check at the time of posting the rents in the subscribers’
ledgers, with special reference to the adequacy of rents charged. Tt v.as
“however stated that special steps had been taken to put the accounts of

telcphone receipts on a proper basis.

82. The Cowmmittee then consider the account of the contribution to
.the Renewals Reserve Fund and observed that the withdrawals from the
Renewals Reserve Fund during the year under review had amounisd to
Rs. 26,40,000 against a contribution from revenue of Rs. 28,05,000. Imn
view of the situation that was arising of withdrawals exceeding contribu-
tions the Departinent had presented & Memorandum (Appendix VII) on
the subject. The present position was that the Public Atcounis Com-
mittee had approved of the contribution being raised ro Ls. 25 lakhs
-annually for a period of five years from 1941-42. 1t was suggestzd in the
Meisorandum that the percentages which the different branches contri-
buted to the Fund should. in view of the experience gained of actual
withdrawals, be altered from the present figures of 10, 60, 25 and 5 in the
.ease of Post Office. Telegraphs, Telephones and Radio respectively to 12,
48, 30 and 10. It was also proposed that in view of the large project
. estiinated to cost Rs. 8 crores for the development of telegraph and tele-
phone communications which had recently been undertaken by the Gov-
erzment of India and which would necessitate an increase in the con-
. tribution, the ayrangement should stand for two years only instead of the
fiva years for which it had been sanctioned and the position should be
reviewed at the end of 1942-43. The Committee readily agreed to the

" proposal.

33. There was an excess of Rs. 7,81,660 in grant No. 10 which the
- Conpuittee agreed to recommend for regularisetion by a vote of the
. Asserably.

84. The Committee then examined the accounts of works expenditure
financed from Capital and observed that the total expenditure on capital
works in the year under review was Rs. 29°'96 lakhs against Rs. 87°34
lakhs in 1939-40, the abnormal decrease being due mainly to the vevised
‘rules 5f allocation raising the limits of petty works chargeable to revenue.
They noted that the variations were 84 per cent, of the original &ppro-
priation and 4774 per cent, of the modified appropriatiot: us against 34'2
per cent, and 86 per cent, in the previous yvear, but they observed that
budgeting and control of works charges had during the vear under review
veen based on uncertain conditions such as the non-availability of stores
~and technical equipment, delay in supply of such equipment by contractors,
the necessity for conserving stores and the unprecedented demand for tele-
phone works by the Defence Department which all contributed to disturb
"budgetary equilibrium, . N

t



47

85. The Committee concluded its examination of the Posts and Tele-.
graphs accountseby a review of the statement of transactions under
the Stores Suspense Account. They observed that even though the
purchases and receipts of stores during the year had been about 150 per
cent. in excess of budget estimates the closing balance showed a decrease
over the opening balance of about Rs. 8 lakhs. They were gssured that
"the Department was alive to the necessity of increasing the stock of
stores and that steps had been taken as far as possible to build up stocks,
but that the demgnd was so great that it had been found impossible during
the year under report to increase stocks. It was understood that the
balanice at the end of 1941-42, was about Rs. 66'lakhs, 1.e., an increase
of about 18 lakhs over that at the end of 1940-41.



48

Proceedings of the seventh Meeting of the Public Accounts Committee h
on thie 14th August 1043 st 10 AM. :

PRESENT :
Mr. C. E. Jongs, C.8.1., C.ILE., 1C.S., Finance Secretary.— >
.. . Chairman.
Moulvi MOEAMMED ABDUL (FHANL. 1
. Mr. MOHAMMED AZHAR'ALI,

Mr. J. RaMsay ScorTT.

Sir Syep Raza Ani, C.B.E. -
Pandit LagsAEMI KANTA MAITRA.
Kunwar Hajee IsMalEL ALIKHAN, O.B.E. > Members.
Sir RaTANJT Darar, C.ILE,

Khan Bahadur Shaikh Fazr-1-HAqQ .Piracha.

Khan Bahadur Sir Aspur. Hamm, C.I.E.,
0O.B.E, .
] ’ J

Mr. E. ConNrax-SmrtH, C.S.I., C.I.LE., 1.C.S., "
Secretary, Home Department.

Mr. VisENu SaHay, I.C.8., Deputy Secretary,
Home Department.

Mr. D. C. Das, 1.C.S., Under Secretary, Home
Department.

Mr. Mukonprar CHOPrA, Representing the
Delhi - Administration. > Witnesses.

Mr. N. V. H. Svmons, C.I.LE.,, - M.C., 1.C.S.,
Joint Secretary, Civil Defence Depart-
ment.

Mr. O. K. Caroe, C.8.1., C.IE., IC.8,
Secretary, External Affairs Department.

Mr. V. B. ArTE, Under Secretary, External ) Cw
Aftairs Department.

-

Sir CaMeroN Bapenoca, C8.I., C.I.E., I.C.S.,
Auditor Geneéral of India.

Mr. 8. C. Gupta, Accountant General, Central
Revenues.

Mr. A. C. Turner, C.I.E., M.B.E.,, IC.S,,
Joint Secretary, Finance Department.

A

Home Depariment.

86. In accordance with the outstanding recommendation No. 20 the
Home Department, luid before the Committee a copy of their letter No.
¥.-812/85-Public, dated the 15th November 1985, together with copies of
the two Memoranda referred to in the letter (Appendix VIII) which con-
tamed irstructions -as ‘to the action to be taken by the head of a Depart-
ment or office as soon as a case of defalcation or fraud came to his potice.



49

The Committee were informed that these instructions had the concurrence

of ths Auditor General and they expressed themselves as satisfied that no
further directions in the matter were necessary.

. 87. Grant No. 12.—Ezecutive Council.—A question was raised as to
what exactly the sub-head A. 2.—Allowances in this grant covered and
. Why accurate budgetting under the head was difficult. It was  stated
that, as far as the information of the Home Department, went, this head
was meant to cover the equipment and voyage allowances of Honourable
Members of Council, but there was some doubt as to whether it did not
also cover the travelling expenses paid to Honourable Members. The
Department promised to look into the matter and give a fuller explanation
to the Committee before the end of its present session..

. There was a petty excess of Rs. 1,513 in this grant. which the Com-
aittee agreed to recommend for regularisation by a vote of the Legisla-
tive Assembly. . ' '

88. Grant No. 15.—Home Department.—The explanation under the
sub-head A. 4.—Contingencies said that the modification was due to the
carriage of dak bags between Simla and Delhi. This money,»it was
stated, had been paid to an agency who undertook - the tramsport of
Government files during the year. ‘‘It was pointed out that if what was
carried was mails this arrangement was illegal because the Posts and
Telegraphs Department had the monopoly of carrying mails. It ~ was
however explained that, strictly speaking, the use of the tetm ‘‘dak
bags’’ was incorrect and what was carried was in effect cases ccntaining
files. . : .

In heads C, D and E, of this grant there occurred the gub-heads
“*Secret Service Contingencies’” and ‘‘Other Contingencies'’ and the Com-
mittee thought that the description of Secret Service FExpenditure as
«contingencies in the demands for grants tended to cause some confusion
as to what the charges were that were covered under this appellation.
They therefore suggested that, in future, expenditure on Secret Service
should be described as Secret Service Expenditure and not as Secret
Service Contingencies. ~

Wiih reference to sub-head H. 1 (3).—Family allotments of Pay of
Officers, it was explained that on the outbreak of war a new procedure
had been introduced, in view of the possible difficulties in obtainwng
private remittances, wherebv- Government officers could allot a part of
their salary to their dependents in any part of the, Empire. The dis-
bursements made to their derendents in foreign countries were deducted
from the salaries of the officers in India and the arrangement did not cost
Government anything. '

89. Grant No. 27.—Police.—In connection with sub-head A.—Lump
sum charges paid to Provincii! Govts., it was explained that these pay-.
ments represented in part the cost of agency functions performed by the,
Police of Provincial Governments on behalf of the Central Government'
such as duties in connection' with the control ot fureigners, for which the
Provincial Government were entitled to be reimbursed under Section .124
of the Government of India Act, 1935. In addition to these sgency fune-
tions the Central Government had agreed, though thev were not under
any legal liability to do so, to meet the cost of additional police engaged

}



50,

by the Provinces for the protection of Central (Governmeunt property etc..
and to bear one-third of the cost of the Civic Guards. The total payment
made to Provinces for war time additional police amounted to Rs. 8,34,010,
‘while the total ‘payments to Provincial Governments amounted to-
Rs. 12,63,445. 1t was due to these extra payments which had not been
contemplated when the budget was framed that a supplementary grant
hkad become necessary under this head. ‘ '
90. Grant No. 52-—Census.—A supplementary grant for Rs. 77,000
was voted by the Legislative Assembly under this head but the ultimate-
savings were Rs, 81,251 and the supplementary grant proved unnecessary..
It was explained that the supplementary grant was asked for under the:
sub-head E.—Printing and Stationery Charges because of the rise in the:
-cost. of paper and printing since the framing of the budget and the ecost
of transportation of enumeration pads from Calcutta, where they were
all printed, for which no provision had been made in the budget as the
new system followed at this census under which schedules printed in
the Provinces were dispensed with was not conteniplated at the time the:
budget ;was framed. The rise in expenditure under sub-head E antici-
pated on this account had materialised and practically the whole of the
original as well as the supplementary grant was absorbed, but consequent
on economies in organisation and procedure effected by the Census Com--
missioner, the full effects of which could not be foreseen at the time the:
supplementary demand was presented, ‘and due to such unforeseen
causes as delay in the submission of bills by Census Officers, there had
been comparatively large savings under other sub-heads which had more
than counter-balanced the excess under sub-head 3, with the' ultimate
result that the savings had exceeded the amount of the supplementary:
grant. ' ‘

91. Grant No. &£6—Miscellaneous Departments.—The expenditure
under sub-head K.—Provincial Statistics covered, it was stated, the cost
of collection in Rajputana of statistics relating to the births, deaths and
marriages of European Roman Catholics for the use of the Secretarv of
State for India. It kad been decided that the cost of collection of these
statistics was not a proper charge on the revenues of India and their
collection had now been discontinued. y

92. Grant No. 66—Delhi—With regard to sub-head A. 5 in Account
V—Police, a member enquired why payments were made to the Railway
Department for the protection of the railway line during journeys of the
Viceregal special train. It was suggested that as the ensuring of the
safety of passerigers was the responsibility of the Railways any extra cost
incurred by them owing to the necessity of any special measures for-
ensuring this safety in any particular case should be borne by them
and should not be passed on to General Revenues. It was stated that
this' question, which was a very complicated one, had been debated for -a.
considerable time and after much discussion settled principles and proce-:
dure for the allocation of the charges on account of the cost of protec-
tion of the railway line during Viceregal journeys had been evolved and
accepted by all concerned. These principles had been concurred in by
the Auditor General. In these circumstances the Committee agreed that
ij:'*;was not necessary to reopen the auestinn. |



i

51

93. Grant No. 68—Panth Piploda.—There was a petty escess of
Rs. 266 in this grant which the Committee agreed to recommend for
regularisation by a vote of the Legislative Assembly.

Civil Defence Department.

94. 1t wag stated that although, generally speaking, the cost of
A. R. P. schemes and of Civil Defence was, under the Constitution, a
liability of the Provincial Governments, the Centra! Government had
decided, in order to ensure that the measures necessary for- Civil Defenee
were not prejudiced by the inability of Provincial Governments to finance
them, that the Central Government should bear the cost of these measures.
Accordingly during the year 1940-41 all expenditure on A. R. P. incurred
by the Provincial Governments on the advice or with the approval of the
Central Government wag reimbursed to them in full. The policy regarding
financing A. R. P. expenditure in Provinces had however undergone a very
considerable ®hange after the close of the year under review. The system
under which the entire cost of these measures was borne by the Central
Government not only threw an undue and increasingly heaVy bffrden on
its finances but had also proved unsatisfactory in other directions. The
necessity under this system of obtaining the approval of the Central
Government to all schemes before theyv could be started or before altera-
tions could be made in them was resultmg in delay, which in a matter
of thig kind could not be contemplated with equanimity, while the absence
of all incentive for the Provincial Governments, who necessarily executed
the schemes, to exercise economy was another objectionable feature of
the system. The whole position was consequently reviewed ahd it was
decided, with the concurrence of the Provinces, that while all approved
non-recurring expenditure sanctioned before 1st July 1941 and all recurring
expenditure sanctioned as well as incurred before 1st July 1941 would
continue to be debited to the Central Government, all expenditure
thereafter on Civil Defence measures, which term covered A. R. P. and
a number of other measures, the list of which was added to from time to
time .- would be pooled and the pool would be divided between the Central
and Provincial Governments., The principle of division was that certain
slabs were fixed, the amount of which varied from Province to Province
according to the circumstances of each; the first slab was borne entirely
bv the Provincial Government, the second was shared half and half by
the Provinces and the Centre and of the third the Central Government
bore 75 per cent., while all expenditure in excess of thegthird slab was
divided between the Central Government and the Provincial Governments
in the ratio of 871 to 123.

External Affairs Department,

95. Tribal Areas.—With reference to the modification in C.6(5).—
Royalty to Tribes, it was explained that this payment was made for
““tribal goodwill’”” when works were executed in tribal areas in order to
prevent the tribesmen from disturbing the work from being carried on.
The amounts were determined ﬂenerallv as a percentage on the contractor’s
bills, the percentage in Waziristan bemcr about, 5 while that in. the Khyber
was about 61.



- The: modification in sub- head C.7.—Subsidies was due to the non-pay-
meiit of an increased subsidy to the Mehtar of Chitral as the terms of the
subsidy could not be settled before the end of the year. A body of
regular troops had for a considerable time past been posted at Chitral but
this had now been replaced by a body of Scouts. It was considered that
this change threw an additional responsxblhtv on the Mehtar and that
therefore: his subsidy should be increased.

96. The Committee noted with interest that this year the expenditure
on works in Account 1 had exceeded the original appropriation and that
an additional allotment had had to be obtained by the Department to
cover the expenditure. The point was raised that as all these roads in
the tribal areas had some strategic value the War Department should be
called upon to pay a part of the cost of their construction. It was
explained that the primary object of these roads was not military but
civil ‘and the mere fact that the roads might be and often were used by
the military authorities was not sufficient justification for requmng them
to pay for their construction.

97. Baluchistan.—A member enquired whether the Fruit Experiment
Station, Quetta, was paying for itself. It was stated that the Station was
purely experimental and it was not the policy of Government to insist
on ifs paying its own way.

With reference to the reconstruction of Quetta it was enquired
whether, 1 view. of the statement made by the representatives of the War
Department before the Military Accounts Committee that as there was
no certainty that Quetta would retain after the war the same military
importance as+it now possesses they were applying to that station their
general war-time practice of constructing new buildings in temporary rather
thah permanent form, the External Affairs Department had considered
the advisability of slowing down its own programme for the reconstruc-
tion of Quetta. It was stated that, apar:i from being a military station
of importance, Quetta was the headquarters of the Baluchistan Adminis-
tration and it was onecessary therefore for it to have certain essential
civil buildings. The work of military reconstruction had started almost
two years before that of civil reconstruction and the military authorities
now possessed most of the essential buildings that they required,
while ‘the civil authorities did not do so. It was enquired whether there
was any liaison between the External Affairs Department and the War
Department with regard to this reconstruction and the answer was that
there was no such liaison except that both the military and the civil
works were carried out by the same agency, namely the Military Engi-
neering Services. The Committee were of the opinion that in view of
the change in military plans it would be desirable for there to be some-
what greater contact between the two Departments of the Central
Government which were responsible for the reconstruction of Quetta.

‘'The’ Committee also observed that there had been an extraordinarily
large amount of saving—67'85 per cent.—compared to ‘the original
appropriation for this reconstruction. It was expluined that this was due
partly to reasons connected with the war, such as the non-availability of
materials, but that largely it was dve to a defect in the machinery for
the sanctioning . and execution of works.” Under the present procedure



d 53

]

all sanctions, administrative and financial, were centralised in the Gov-.
ernment of India, and as the Quetta buxldmg season was limited to seven
months (it not being possible to work during the cold weather), it often
happened that the building season passed ‘while estimates and sanctions
were being considered and discussed between Quetta and- headquarters and
work had to be delayed till the next year, when often the same thing
happened over again. The Depmtment was however fully -alive to the
necessity of improving this procedure and had already taken steps in that
direction. The Committee hoped that it would not take long to improve
the procedure and that in any case such gross over-estimating as the
results of this year had disclosed would not again be repeated.



54

Proceedings of the eighth meeting of the Public Accounts Committee held
on Monday, the 17th August 1942 at 10 A. M.

PRESENT:

Mr. C. E. Jongs, C.8.1.,, C.1.LE., 1.C.S., Finance Secretary—
Chairman.

Moulvi MoHAMMED ABDUL GHANI. )

Mr. MoHAMED AZHAR ALl
Mr. J. Ramsay Scorr.

Sir SyEp Raza Aui, C.B.E.
Pandit LaksaEM1 KANTA MAITRA. » Members.
Kunwar Hagr Ismaier AnikHax, O.B.E.

Sir RatAndi Davai, C.1.E.

Khan Bahadur Shaikh Fazi-1-Haq PiRAcHA.
Khan Bahadur Sir Aspur Hamm, C.1.E.,

0.B.E. 4
Sir Leoxarp WiLsox, Chief Commissioner, )
Ra-ilways.

Mr. T. S. SaxkAra Iyer, C.LLE., Financial % Wilnesses.
Commissioner, Railways.

Mr. I. S. Puri, Director of Finance, Railway
Board. J

Sir Camerox BapeExocH C.S.1., C.I.LE., 1.C.8., Auditor General of
India.

Mr. E. R. Sesdv Avvar, Director of Railway Audit.

Mr. R. V. Ramcuaxpani, Controller of Railway Accounts.

Mr. A. C. Turner, C.ILE.,, M.B.E., 1.C.8., Joint Secretary,
Finance Department.

L)

98. In cowpliance with the promise to give further information with
regard to certain sub-heads in grant No. 12, made in paragraph 87 of these .
proceedings it was explained that the sub-head A.-2 accounts for the
voyage allowances, aquipment sllowances und the actual travelling
expenses of Honourable Members of Council, ‘the tirst two of which are
non-voted under Section 85(1) of the Ninth Schedule of the Government
of India Act, 1935, while the last item is non-voted for I. C. S. officers
and voted for .the rest. Sub-head A.-3 covers the haulage charges und
interest, maintenance and repair charges of salcons which are all voted. -

Raillway Department. ,

99. The Committee then took up the consideration of the outstanding
reccrmmendations with regard to the Railway Department.

Item 1.—With regard to the recommendation that while the prooedure
of Jump-sum cuts should be continued, the proportion of the cuts applied
should be somewhat restricted, the Committee noted that in the year under
review a lump sum cut cf about 18 per cent. had been applied to the



55

.gross expenditure estimate of Rs. 13'60 crores .and that the cut sc made
had been more than realised. They wer« pleased to see that, judging
from the results of this year as,compared to previous years when the
.cuts applied had proved excessive, the Railway Department* were now
making more accurate estimates of their net capltal expenditure.

Item 2.—With reference to the recommendation that great care should
be taken before supplementary demands were presented to the Legislative
Assembly, the Committee were pleased to observe that in the year under
review there had been no unnecessary supplementary demand as against
2 in the year 1989-40 and 1 in 1988-39.

Item 3.—It was stated that necessary instructions had been issued to
-all Railway Administrations making it clear that ordinary financial pre-
cautions, such as taking receipts for transfer of money or stores, should
not be neglected on any ground of secrecy or urgency.

Item 4.—It was stated that the second point dealt with in the recom-
mendation, namely, whether the extra allowances which had been
.allowed to the Chief Mining Engineer for performing the extra duties of
Chairman of the Coal Grading Boatd ard Chairman of the Scft Coke
‘Cess Committee had been correctly classified as fees, had been examined
-and the Railway and Finance Departments were. agreed that the classifica-
tion which had been originally suggested by the Auditor General was
-correct. As regards the amount of the allowances, the question was still
under consideration between the Railway, Labour and Finance Depart-
ments.

100. The Committee then went on to consider the Appropriation
Accounts of the Railwsys in conjunction with the Audit Report and the
Financial Revenue b) the Chief Commussioner of Railways. They
-examined first the financial results of the year in comparison with those
«of previous years and of 194142 of which a resumé (Appendix IX) was
provided by the Chief Commissioner. They were pleased to see that the
year under review hsd resulted in a record surplus of Rs. 18'46 crores
-and that’ in spite of the continuance of the moratorium the Railways had
paid back to General Revenues, apart from their contnbutnon for the -
-current vear of Rs. 462 crores, an amount of Rs. 724 crores towards
‘the arrears of contribution for the period from 1931 32 to 1938-39 covered
by the moratorium and ‘30 crores towards unpaid contribution for 1939-40
and that thex still had been able to set aside Rs. 630 crores for the

Reserve Fund.

101. The Committee then considered the detailed review of receipts
-and expenditure for the vear 1940-41. In answer to a question why
‘dividends on investments had decreased from Rs. 4 lakhs in 1939-40 to
Rs. 3 lakhs in 1940-41, it was explained that this was because some of
the investments related to shares in Hardwar-Dehra Railway which
Railway had been purchased by Government. The income from dividends
had therefore ceased hut there had been a correspondmg increase in traffic

receipts.

102. Tt was enquired why it was that while the receipts had gone up
80 phenomenally. the actual working expenses of the Railwavs were
about Rs, 1 crore less than the budget provision. Tt was explamed that
the main cause of this saving was less expenditure on repairs and



' 56
. :
maintenance of assets chiefly as a result of non-receipt of materials on
account of the war and the effect of the general rise in prices of materials
turning out to be less than anticipated. The Committee were assured
that it was not the policy of Government to effect economies by allowing
assets .to deteriorate or to neglect the comfort and safety of passengers:
but conditious brought about by the war were such that it was not
possible to obtain the materials necessary for the maintenance of assets.
to the extent providsd for in the budget. -

103. The Committee then went on tc consider the Appropriatiow
Accounts of each grant separately.

Grant No. 6-A.—Maintenance of Structural Works.—There was a
saving in this grant of about Rs. 62 lakhs under the voted ‘und non-voted
portions combined. The saving under the voted portion included unex-
pected credits to the extent of nearly Rs. 23 lakhs. It was explained
that these credits were mainly due to the sale of scrap at exceptionally
favourable rates whizh' could nof have been foreseen. A further saving
of Rs.-241 lakhs was due to the difficulty in obtaining materials under
the conditions ereated by the war and the consequent curtailment or non-
completion of a part of the maintenance programme and the postponement
of non-essential works. In this connection it was explained that the
Department maintained an imprest of stores from which to carry out its
works but under the conditions now prevailing it had been found very
difficult to #eplenish this imprest in all cases. This resulted in slowing
down of the repair programme of railways but did not mean that' the
railway assets were unable to carry on, or that the safetv of passengers
or the efficiency of service were affected adversely. The savings in war
time on account of non-availabilitv of materials would necessarily involve
heavier maintenance expenditure in subsequent years. In answer to &
question as to what steps were being taken to meet this deferred liability,
it was explained that no special steps were necessary, that repairs and
maintenance charges would be met in the usual course from the revenue
of the vear in which thev were carried out and if revenue i a mnost-war
vear fell short of the working expenses. the deficiencv would be met out of
the Railwav Reserve Fund. '

In going through the statement showing the total ordinary working
expenses of each Rallway separately, it was pointed cut that, generally
speaking, the actual expenditure in the year 1940-41 of the Company-
managed Railways had been less than that in the previous year, while
the Statc-managed Railways had all shown an increase except one. It
was enquired what the reason for this was and whether there was any
system by which the Railway Department ascertained that Companyt
managed Railways were not neglecting the maintenance of their assets in
8 proper manner, or whether these figures reflected a tendency to over-
spending on the part of the State-managed Railways. It was explained
thal working expenses had naturally to be judged in relation to traffic
receipts and that by themselves they could not serve #s a criterion for
judging either the efficient management of Railways or the manner in
which they maintained their assets. The -efficiency with which various
Railways were run could be judged from the statement showing the:per-
centage of ordinary working expenser to earnings given in Anmexure C to
the Chief Commissioner’s ‘Review which showed that every single State-
owned Railway had decressed the percentage of its working expenses to



. 57

earnings during the year under review compared to .the previous year—a.
result only to be expected when the traffic receipts had increased so-
greatly. As for the proper muintenance of the assets by Company--
managed Railways, the State employed Government Inspectors who went
round and inspected these assets and reported to Government if there had’
been any undesirable fall from the proper level of maintenance.

With rbference to item (vii) listed among the important causes of
savings in grant No. 6-A, namely, the non-utilisatior. of provision for freight.
charges on ballast chargeable to depreciation reserve fund, which was
wrongly made under this grant instead of under grant 12 on the Assam
Beénegal Railway, it was explained that til! the year 1941-42 the renewal
of ballast had been charged to the Depreciation Reserve Fund but it had’
now been' decided that this was not,a proper charge on that Fund and’
these charges were now borne by revenue.

The Committee commented upon the fact that no provision was made:
for the working expenses of the Bengal Dooars Railway for three months
in 1940-41, the line having been taken over by Government on the 1st-
January 1941, although provision was made in the budget under receipts
for the earnings of that Railway. It was admitted that this was an over--
sight in budgeting.

104. Grant No, 6-B.—Mainienance and Supply of Locomotive Power.—
There was an excess in the voted portion of this grant of Rs. 14,39,894-
due chiefly to larger purchase of coal and an increase in the freight on
coal. The Committee observed that more than half of the excess under-
freight in this year could have been avoided had provision been made for-
the increase .in the rates of surcharge announced in the budget. Although
the individual Railway Administrations weré unaware. of this increase
at the time of framing their budgets, the Railway Board was aware that
this increase was going to be made, and should have made the necessary-
modification on the expenditure side as it did on the income side. The-
Committee further observed that there were a number of defects in
budgeting in this grani showing an absence of correlation between Rail-
wayvs, the agoregate amount involved being Rs. 7°04 lakhs. It was stated’
that the defects had been brought to the notice of the various Railway
Administrations concerned and it was hoped that mistakes of this kind’

would not recur.

The Committee agreed to recommend that an excess grant should be-
voted by the Legislature. .

105. Grant No. 6-C.—Maintenance of Carriage and Wagon Stocl:.—The-
Committee observed that there had been a large saving of Rs. 85°36 lakhs.
over the budget this year and that st least on one Railway this saving
could have been avoided if the budget provisicngfor credits due to the
sale of scrap had taken into account the upward tendency in prices as:
disclosed by the prices realised in previous auction ssles. The Committee
wished in this connection to make a general recommendation that in
budgeting the Railwa; Administrations should bear in mind the trend of
prices and should-frame their estimates not in accordance with prices as
they were at the lime the estimates were prepared but in accordance
with what they were likely to be when actual expenditure was expected’
to be incurred. '



58 1]
106. Grant No. 6-FE.—Ezpenses of Traffic Department —There was u
:small excess in the voted porticn of this grant of Rs. 95,722 due mainly
to the payment of dearness allowance and inore handling and terminal

charges. The Commitiee agreced to reconmend that this excess should be
regularised by a vote of the Assambly.

With reference to an item of loss listed under this grant, namely, the
loss due te the abaudoninent of the vacuum exhauster and pipe line
-ereclted at the Asansol joint station for the sole use of the Bengal Nagpur
Railway as the same war not uscd, it was explained that the facts of the
-case were that the Bengal Nagpur  Railway was being debited large
amocuntg by the Fast Indian Railwayx for defects in the vacuum brakes
-of their wagons. The formier Railway thereupon decided to instal this
appuratus in order 1o check the efficiency of the vacumn hrakes in its
rolling stock before handing it over but bw the time this apparatus was
installed the standard of aintenanee of these wagons improved, there
‘were fewer debits for defects in vacuum brakes and it was found that
-this apparatus was not necessary. It was therefore returned to stock and
the amount of loss involved, namely, Rs. 1,546, was due only to the cnst
-of erection and dismantlernent.

107. Grant No. 6-F.—Ezpenses of General Dcpar_tmentu.—-—lu this
grant was mentioned an itemn of loes on the Bengal Nagpur Railway due
to double payment of provident fund money, once tc the son and again
to the widow, of a deceased employee. The payment to the son was
made on the streneth of a certificate given by a SBub-Judge and in spite
of the fact that the widow had asked for psyment to be thhheld as she
was prefering an appeal against the order of the Sub Judge. The widow
-eventually won the oase and payment had again to be made to her. It
was explained that the principle on the Railwavs as clsewhere was that
in contested cases payment was withheld till the expiry of the period
_-of appeal. There was no defect in the system but in this particular case

the notice which the widow had given had heen overlooked.

108. Grant No. 6-G.—Mscellaneoue Ezpenses.—The Committee noted
that expenditure on gratuities and special contributions to provident
fund accounted for an increase of Rs. 6'2 lakhs over the budget estimates .
and that the Railway Board’s instructions issued in October 1938 for the
improvement of budgeting under this head were not strictly followed on
certain Railways. The Committee desired the Railway Board to invite
the attention of the Railway Administrations to the instructions already
issued and to take steps to see that they were followed in future.

One cause of excess in this grant was the investment in the shares
of the North Western Transport Company Ltd., to enable the Company
to increase further road services. on the North Western Railway. In
answer to an enquiry whv the Government of India had invested money
in a private transport "copcern, it was explained that this company, of
which Government cwred 60 per cent. of the shares, had been set up to
provide feeder services on the North Western Railway. The Company
was established in 1930 and had three official directors and two non-official
-directors. It had only 10 permits on the road on which its services were
run out of a total of 20 permits issued for that road and thus there was
no question of the Railway establishing monopoly conditions. This was

an experiment which had proved successful and the Company was a
‘paying concern.



59

Among the causes for savings in this grant was the abolition of the-
Organisation Department ou, the East Iudian Railway. It was explained
that this Organisation Department had been set up on .the recommenda-
tion of the Pope Cominittee, its functions being to job-analyse all the
functions of the various Departments of the Railways in order to see-
whether any economies were possible. The Organisation was not meant to-
be a permanent one, it had bean in existence for a number of years, had
made the necessary investigations and had effected the necessary econcmies.
It had fulfilled its object on most Railways where it had already been
abandoned and had now. during the course of the vear under review,
been abolished on the East Indian Railway also.

109. Grant No. 6-H.—Ezpenses of Electrical Deportment.—Attention
wag drawn to the Chola Power House, the facts of which case were stated
to be as follows. The G. 1. P. R‘ulwaw took its power for running the
suburban electric service between Bombay and Kalyan from a private-
Hydro-Electric firm under an agreement for a period of 15 years beginning
from Februars 1925. The Railway subsequently decided ‘to electrlfs its.
main lines from Kalyan to Igatpuri and Kalyan to Poona. The firm
stated that it would not be able toc supply the additional demand and
consequently the G. I. P. Railway built a Power'House at Kalvan which
wag originally estlmated to cost Rs. 97'4 lakhs but which ultlmately cost
Rs. 1'33 crores, because it was decided to exiend it sc as to enable it to-
supply not only the extra demand but to supply the entire needs of the
G. 1. P. and B., B. & C. I. Railways. The Power House started
functioning in June 1929 and supplied energy at a cost below that at which
the Hydro-Electric Company was supplying it. The annual saving to.
the Railways fromn the Power House if the entire electrical energy had
been supplied by it was estimated at Rs. 19 lakhs. @ When notice was
given to the Company for the termination of the contract, it offered to-
supply to the Railways their entire needs at a cost which when added
to the expense of maintaining the Chola plant as a stand-by, ;would
still not exceed the cost of deriving the entire power from the Chola Power
House. The offer was accepted and the Railway Power House clcsed down
and maintained as a stand-by. There was thus no less to the Railways.
while thev were assured of an alternative source of supply of power in
case the Hydro-Eleciric arrangement broke down. It was further stated
that during the last dry season the demands on the Hydro-Electric
Company had been sc heavy that they had been unable to meet them
and the Chola Power House had been running to full capacity for several
months. 1t was suggested that the building of this power house could
only be justified by the situation created by the war which had suddenly
increased the demand for electrical energy but that this could not have
been foreseen at the time that the power house was actually constructed.
It was stated that this was not so and that. the only effect of the war-
was that the power house had been brought into use earlier than it other-
wise would, have been. Discussion on this question had not finished when:
the Committee rose for the day.



i 60
Proceedings of the ninth meeﬁnfoithe Public Accounts Committee, held on

Tuesday, the 18th August 1942, at 10 a; m.
PRESENT :
Mr. C. E. Jones, C.S.I.,, C.LE., 1.C.S., Finance BSecretary.—
Chairman.
Moulvi MOHAMMED ABDUL GHANI. R

Mr. MonmAMMED AZHAR ALL

Mr. J. RaMsay ScoTr.

Sir SYEp Raza Ani, C.B.E.

Kunwar Haji IsmaieL AL1 Kaanx, O.B.E. lfMe-mbers.

Sir Ratangr Davan, C.1.E.

Khan Bahadur Shaikh Fazr-1-Haq. Pmacnt\

Khan Bahadur Sir Aspvr Hamio, C.I.LE.,
O0.B.E.

Sir Leoxarp WirsoN, ‘Chief Commissioner, A
Railwavs.
“Mr. T. 8. Sankara Arvar, C.I.E., Financial TWitnesses.

-

. Commissioner, Railways.
- Mr. I. S. Puri, Director of Finance, Rallwa.y

Board.. J
Sir Camerox Bapexocm, C.S.1I., C.1.E., 1.C. S Auditor General of
India.

Mr. E. R. Sesnu Avyar, Director of Railway Audit.
Mr. R. V. Ramcaaxpaxi, Controller of Railway Accounts,

Mr. A. C. Turner, C.I.LE., M.B.E., 1.C.S., Joint Secretary, Finance
Department. ’

110. The Committee resumed discussionr on the case of the Chcla Power
"House, and finally came to the decision, by a majority, that the presant
~arrangement by which the Power House was used as a stand-by was finan-
-cially more proﬁtable to Government than running the power house as
they got a saving of Rs. 19 lakhs and at the same fime saved the charges
for wear and tear and depreciation, that the scheme for constructing it had
‘been fully justified and that its construction had been advantageous to
‘Government. N

111. Grant No. 5.—Payments to Indian States and Companies.—There
‘was_an.excess of Rs. 12,23,155 in this grant due mainly to the increase in
the net eagnings of worked lines owing largely to the improvement in
traffic. The supplementary grant of Rs. 13:82 lakhs had proved inadequate
and the Committee agreed to recommend that the excess should be voted
by the Assembly. They noticed a defect in estimating in this grant which
had resulted in the omission of provision being made in the supplementary
grant for arrear payment of surplus profits to the M. and 8. M. Railway
Company (Rs. § lakh) although Government’s decision in the matter had
tbeen intimated to the Railway in October 1940.



61

112. Grant No. 3.—Miscellaneous Ezpenditure.—There was a heavy
saving amounting to 7°7 per cent. in this grant, the mfin reason for it being
less payment of compensation for land required for a certain work on the
,Bengal and North Western Railway on account of delay in the supply of
funds to the Land Acquisition Officer. The Committee observed that this
was the third_consecutive year in which the bulk of the budget provision
for land for the Bengal and North Western Railway remained unutilised.
The lapse in this year was due to a long drawn-out controversy between
the Chief Auditor, Bengal and North Western Railway and the I'inancial
Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer, North Western Railway, which started
in July 1940 and ended only in March 1941, as to who was the authority
responsible for the provision of funds. It was explained that a new set of
rules had been introduced for the adjustment of inter-Governmental trans-
actions as a result of which Railway Accounts Officers had io undertake
the provision of funds instead of Civil Accountants General and the new
“rules had not at that time been fully appreciated leading to the confusion:
The Committee however observed that this change was made on the lst
‘April 1939 and that there was no excuse whatever for a delay of a year’
caused by a petty inter-departmental dispute which resulted in the holding
up of payment .to persons from whom the land had been acquired. ihey
regarded this case as a most deplorable example of red-tape and trusted
., that she Railway Administration would see that a repetition of this sort
of case was made impossible in future.

113. Grant No. 11.—New Construction.—The expenditure during the
year was nearly Rs. 6} lakhs less than the budget and the percentage of
saving was as high as 89'1 per cent. The main reason for the saving was
the receipt of more credits for released and surplus materials from the
Sind Right Bank Feeders Railway Construction than were anticipated.
The Committee observed that here again no allowance was inade in the
budget for the expected rise in the price of materials.

114. *Grant No. 12.—Open Line Works (Capital and Depreciation
Reserve Fund).—In this grant also the savings were heavy amounting to
15°07 per cent. on the budget provision. The main cause of the savings
‘was the postponement, curtailment or non-completion of warks as a
consequence of delay and difficulties in obtaining materials from abroad
and the dismantlement of branch lines during the year, which resulted
in a large amount of unanticipated credits as a result of the adjustment by
credit to Capital and debit to the Railway Reserve Fund, of the difference
between the original cost of branch lines dismantled during the year and the
portion of it debited to the Depreciation Reserve Fund, a decision, with
regard to which was reached only after estimates had been submitted.

Although no provision was made in the budget for the purchase
of the Bengal Dooars Railway, this purchase was financed under this grant
by reappropriation from savings. The Legislature had thus had no oypor-
tunity of expressing its concurrence to, or dissent from, the proposal which
was one of considerable importance. The Committee consequently
dasired that, although it had been held that the buying of a Railway was
not a new service, a token vote should nevertheless invariably be taken
“when it was proposed to purchase a Railway and that such propesals should
be treated ns if they were proposals for a new service owing to the magni.-
tude of the transactions invalved.



62

The Committee observed that on the Bengal Nagpur Rallway funds for
the provision for works were distributed to the spending authorities in cxcess.
of the lump sum allotted to the Railway #s a whole in the hope, which
did not materialise, that they would be unable to spend up to the sum.
allotted, und that the Railway Board did not apparently consider this
to be a serious irregularity. The Committee considered the procedure
adopted to be-irregular, the regular way of achieving the same result
being the allotment by the Railway Board of a larger sum subject to a
lump sum cut. The question is of constitutional principle. Ulnder both
procedures spending authorities are allowed to spend piore raoney than
has been voted by the Legislature, but whereas one has the approval of the,
Legislature, the other has not.

The Committee also observed that the G. 1. P>. Railway had not
attempted to furnish detailed explanations of the variations under the
head "‘Suspense’’ which had been heavy because they considered that it
would serve no useful purpose to analyse the inevitable outcome of war
conditions and that similar difficulties in the verification of explanations
had been met with by Audit elsewhere as well. Although the Committee
appreciated the difficulty in war time conditions of furnishing esplanations.
for these variations they could not accept the attitude gdopted by the
G. 1. P. Railway which, if extended, would lead to the disappearance of
appropriation accounts altooether and desired it to be brought home to them.
and to other Railway &dnumstratmns as well that they must iurnish expla-
nations in future.

The Committee observed that the omission to provide for the capital
cost of additional quarters on the Assam Bengal Railway, although the
pecessary provision for the additional revenue expenditure had been made
in the budget, disclosed a serious defect in the budgeting system. They
also commented adversely on the lack of correlation between the several
divisions of the East Indian Railway as a result of which the v.shmates
for ‘‘Track Renewals’’ were thrown completely out of gear.

115. Grant No. 8.—Interest Charges.—There was u petty - excesg of
Rs. 64 in this grant which the Committee agreed to recommend for regu--
larisation by a vote of the Assembly.

116. Grant No. 10.—Appropriation to Reserve.—There was an excess of
Rs. 1,67,13,506 in this grant due to a much larger net surplus than was
expected as & result of the improvement in earnings. The Committee-
agreed to recommend that the excess should be voted by the Assembly.

117. The Committee noted with satisfaction that there had been o
unnecessary supplementary grants during the year under review agamsb
‘two in the previous year and one in the year previous to that. There
had however been one unnecessary supplementary non-voted appropriation
in Grant No. 6.G, but the Committee after an examination of the reasons
for the supplementary allotment not being used agreed that the explanation
furnished was satisfactory.

118. The Committee then examined the accounts of the Railway Reserve
Fund. This had received a credit during the year under review of Rs. 6:80
crores and there had been withdrawn from it a sum of Rs. 90 Iakhs. 1¢
was explained that this debit was to meet that portion of the original eost
of certain branch lines dismantled during the year which was not covered



63

by the amount ,acc\umulated in the Depreciation Reserve Fund in respect
of these lines plus the value of released materials.

' ’ The total cost of lines
dismantled during the year was' Re. 246 crores and the Railways had

received a credit from His Majesty’s Government during the same year
of Rs. 75 lakhs in payment for the rails sold to them.

119. The Committee next- examined the accounts ‘of the Depreciation
Reserve Fund. They observed that the Fund possessed investments to the
value of Rs. 81 lakhs while the Railwa

y Reserve Fund glso contained in-
vestments to the value of Rs. 43 lakhs. It was explained that these irvest-

ments from the Depreciation Fund were made at a time when  there was
no money in the Reserve Fund and as it had been found necassary at the
time to make certain investments in Branch Line Companies the invest-
ments were made from the Depreciation Fund. The Comrittee were
somewhat doubtful as to whether it was correct in principle for money
in the Depreciation Fund to be invested in shares of Branch Line Com-
panies but they observed that there was in'any case no necessity to split
up the investments of the Railways into two Funds and therzfore desired

that the investments from the Depreciation Fund should be t»ransfermd to
the Reserve Fund.

120. The Committee next examined the statement showing the per-
centage of ordiriary working expenses to earnings in respect of State-owned
Railways (Annexure C to the Chief Commissioner’s Review) and noted
that the operating ratio had shown a very considerable fall in ali the Lail-
ways. - The Committee however observed that this statement was limited
to the results of State-owned Railways only. They desired that in future
similar statistics should be given with regard to that portion of the BLengal
and North Western Railway which was Company-owned and (Company-
managed in a footnote to this stategnent which would b_e qseful for com-
-paring the results of State-owned and Company-owned Railways.

121. The Committee then considered the general .paraglzaphs of the
Audit Report and concurred with the conclqsiog of Audit, which had been
reinforced by their own independent examination of the grants, that on
the whole in budgeting for the year under review the Railways had not
taken sufficiently into account the expected rise in prices and that this
factor had been the largest single disturblpg factor in the budger. _They
appreciated of course that it was impossible for any accurate estimate
to be made of what the prices were .hkely to be but considered that it
should have been possible for the Rallways_.to foresee that there would,
during the course of the year, be a rise in prices and that't-he}'e-fore a case
like that of the East Indian Railway, which _haq ma@e no additional provi-
sion -in its budget estimates on account of rise in prices, showed a serious
defect in budgeting.

i ider torv

122. The Committtee next considered the cases of losses, nugatory
expenditure and financial irregularities listed in Chapter II of the Audit
e graph 26 of the Report
’ith reference to the case reported in paragraph ! of the Report
whiz\hlt}};a:le clz;ilsefi a loss to the Railway Administration :1mount.mg to
about Rs. 6,000 through the action of a District Engineer accepting an
assignment deed by a contractor in favour of a third party without reference
to the Law Officer of the Railwayv, it was stated that the case had been
brought to the notice of all Railway Administrations in order to prevent

“



64

a repetition of a similar mistake occurring elsewhere. The Committee were
however- not satisfied with the instructions issued and desired that the
Railway Department should issue explicit instructions to Railway Admi-
nistrations enjoining upon them that executive officers should not by
implication, or otherwise, accept any statement of a legal nature, such
&s an assignment or transfer of right without consultmg the legal advisers
of the Railways.

With reference to the very important case reported in paracraph 28
.of the Audit Repert in which there had been serious irreguiarities in un
Engineering” Division on the North Western Railw ay, while the 'ommittee
were satisfied with the*change that had been made in the system uiter the
-irregularities had- been dlscovered it was suggested that it might be
advisable to prescribe that Divisional Superintendents should also do an
occasional test check of works.. It was however explained thav l.ivisional
Superintendents were not necessarily Engineers and that in any case to-.
prescribe test checks to be carried out by .officers of that status would be
to carry the principle of test check too far The Committee were «f the
view that the pumshments accorded in this cuse werz prime fac.e iaade-
quate particularly in the case of the Accounts staff, but it was explained
that in addition to the punishments listed in the Report the premotion
of the Senior Auditor had been stopped. It was also explained that the
" Railway Department desired to prosecute the persons involved in this
irregularity but they were advised that there was not sufficieny legal
evidence to warrant g conviction.

With reference to. the case of irregularities in labour pay sheets on
the Eastern Bengal Railway reported in paragraph 31 of the Audit Leport,
it was stated that there were now Finger PrilMlt Inspectors on three Rail-
ways and that the Railway Board had already under consideration the
question of extending the system of these Inspectors to all Raiiway Admi-
nistrations. It was stated that the departmental action againsi the Ter-
manent Way Inspector was that the special contribution to his F'rovident
Fund was reduced by 25 per cent. and that the Time-keeper was dis-
charged. No stronger action was taken against the Permanent Way
Inspector as he died very shortly after the conclusion of the, case.

123. The Committee then took into -consideration the Memorandum
(Appendix X) presented by the Railway Board on the discontinuance
of December and March Reviews of the latest estimates of the ve: Juire-
ments of Railway Administrations. The Committee accepted the conten-
tion of the Board that the Deceruber and March Reviews involved unneces-
sary duplication as they contained no additional "information to that con-
tained in the revised estimates and to final modification statements and
therefore agreed that these December and March Reviews should be
discontinued. *



65

Proceédings of the tenth meeting of the Public Accounts ‘Committee, held on
o 19th August 1942 at 10 a. m. '

PRESENT: )
Mr. C. E. Jones, C.8.1, C.I.E., I.C.S., Finance Secretary.-—
O’ha.irman. i )}
Moulvi MonaMMED ABDUL GHANI. ’ )

Mr. MoHAMMAD AZHAR ALL

Mr. J. RaMsay ScoTT.

Sir SYEp Raza Ari, C.B.E.

Pandit LaksHmI KanTa MArTrA. 4

Kunwar Haji 1sMAIEL AL KraN, O.B.E.

Sir Rataxgr Davar, C.I.E.

Khan Bahadur Shaikh Fazi-1-HaqQ PiracHa.

Khan Bahadur. Sir Aerpvr Hamip, C.I.E.,
O.B.E.

Sir GeorGe Bpence, C.8.I1., C.L.LE., 1.C.S.,
Secretary, Legislative Department.
Mr. M. N. Kaur, Deputy Secretary, Legisiative
Assembly Department.
Mr. C. M. Triven:, C.8.1., C.I.E.,, 0O.B.E., |
I.C.5., Secretary. War Department, '
Mr. G. Mackwortu Young, C.LE., F.S.A., l
Joint Secretary, War Department.
" Mr. C. Macl. G. Ocwvi, C.S.1., C.B.E., LWitnesses.
I
|
i

> Members,

i

I.C.S., Secretary, Defence Depart-
ment.

Sir Jorx TaornNg, K.C.I.E. (C.S.I., 1I.C.S.,
Secretary to the ®overnor General,
Public.

Rao Bahadur V. P. Menon, C.L.E., Deputy
Secretary, Secretariat of the Governor

General (Reforms). J
Sir CamMEroNn Babenocm, C.S.I., C.1.E., I.C.S., Auditor General of
India. ’

Mr. S. C. Gupra, Accountant General, Central Revenues.
Mr. V. D. DanTvaGi, Deputy Director of Audit, Defence Services.

Mr. A. C. Turner, C.I.E., M.B.E, 1.C.8., Joint Secretary, Finance
Department ‘

Legislative Depariment.

124. Grant No. 13.—Council of State.—With reference to the modifica-
tion in sub-head A, it-was explained that the President did not draw
salary throughout the year but drew it only for the period of the session
and for & fortnight before and a week after the session. The sessions
During the year under review having been shorter than anticipated, there
was a saving under the sub-head.



66

125. Grant No. 26.—Administration of Justice.—With reference to the
saving in column 4 of sub- head B. 4 in this grant it was u.plalned that
Assam had been receiving a fixed payment of Rs. 8,600 per unnum for
the services rendered to the Government of India b\ its law . officers.
During the year uyder review the question was raised as to whether there
was sufficient justification for this payment. It was ultimately decided
that the payment should be reduced to Rs. 1,000 per annum, this srrange-
ment to last for the next five years. But as the year had cnded bkefore
a decision in the matter was atrived at no payment either at the old or
at the new rate was made to Assam.

126. External Affairs.—India's contribution to the League of Nations

in the year 1941 was Rs. 7,44,650 and the estimate for the rear 1942
~was Rs. 7,60,000. In 1940 the amount paid had been Rs. 9,40,886. The
decrease from the figure of 1940 was due to a very large reduction in the
total expenditure. of the League to which India, and every other Member,
contributed in the proportion of the number of unite allotted to her as
compared with the total number of units. The reduction in the actual
amount pavable by India was less than proportionate to the reduction in
total expenditure by reason of resignations from the League and the suspen-
sion of payments by enemy-occupled countries: which had resulted in a
reduction of the total number of units to 472, of which 48 were allocated
to India as compared with pre-war figures of 923 and 49 respectively. The
financial affairs of the League are at present managed by a supervisory
committee which consists of 8 members. Indin is noct represented on this

committee.

War Department.

127. Grant No. 63.—Miscellaneous.—With reference to sub-head I,
was explained that the Indian Soldiers’ Board was an organisation n‘eant
to look after the welfare of ex-soldiers.® There were. Soldiers’ Boards in
every Province and in Rajputana and there was a Central body, of which
the Hon’ble the Finance Member was Chairman and an Under Secretary
in the War Department ex-officio Secretary for which additional work he
received special pay. The Rajputana Soldiers’ Board corresponded to the
Soldiers’ Boards in the Provinces. It had been felt that the financing of
the Rajputana Board by the Central Government was anomalous in view
of the fact that the Prownclal Boards were not so financed and tke gues-
tion of discontinuing payments to this Board had already been taken up
and was under active consideration.

Secretariat of the Governor General (Rcforms).

128. It was explained that the functions of this Secretariat briefly
stated were to advise the Governor General on constitutional matters, to
interpret the Government of India Act on its constitutional as dxstlnct
from its legal, aspects—a duty which this Secretariat was particularly fitted
to perform in view of its association with the drafting and implementation
of the Government of India Act (1935)—and to serve as a nucleus. office in
‘preparation for a post-war revision of the Constitution. .

129. With reference to paragraph 49 of these proceedmgs the Auditor.
General made a statement explaining how the delay in the encashment
of the cheque took place. The cheque had been made out, by the Imperial



67

Council of Agricultural Research on the New Delhi Branch of the Imperial
Bank of India dand was sent-to the Accountant General, Central Revenues,
on the 4th February 1942. It was delayed in the office of the Accountant
General for 20 days, being returned to the Secretary of the Ireperial
Council of Agricultural Research on the 24th February 1942. The
Accountant General, Central Revenues, did not eash the cheque himself
because he was not the Adjusting Officer for this transaction and he wished
to avoid the unnecessary complications which would have been caused by
this item having had to be passed through the Exchange Accounts with
the Accountant General, Bombay, and there seemed to him to be ample
time to permit of encashment through the correct Accounts Officer before
the end of the year. The cheque remained with the Imperial Council cf
Agricultural Research from the 25th February till the 21st-March 1942,
and was eventually received by the Accountant General, Bombay, through
the Director General of Observatories, on the 26th March 1042. The
Accountant General, Bombay, sent the cheque immediately to the Reserve
Bank for encashment but as the cheque was drawn on New Delhi and
presumably owing to the rush of end of the year transactiond credit was
not given for it till the 3rd April 1942. The Auditor General stated that
his statement on the previous occasion that this credit though effected «n
the 3rd April could have been taken into the accounts of the previous
March was incorrect, as the convention with the Reserve Bank to wkich
he had referred related only to inter-Governmental transactions and the
Imperial Council of Aorlcultural Research was not a Government Depart-
ment.  The Commlttee considered that both the Accountant General,
Bombay and the Communications Department, who had never coine into'
the picture at all, were blameless in the matter and that the redponsibility
for this muddle lay partly with the Accountant General, Central Revenues,
but mainly with the Imperial Council of Agricultural Research:-who had
kept the cheque with them unnecessarily for almost a month.



6 '
Proosedings of the st mesting af the Mliiny Ascomnia Gemmities hekl

on Monday, the 3rd August 1942, at 10 a.m.
é PRESENT:

Mr. C. E. Joxgs, C.8.1.,, C.I.E., I1.C.S., Finance Secretary—

Chairman.
Maulvi MoBAMMAD ABDUL GHANI. 1
Pardit Laksami KANTA MarTra, .
Kunwar Hajee IsmaieL Ani Kaan, O.B.E. Members.
Mr. A. C. Turner, C.I1.LE., M.B.E., 1I.C.S,,

Joint Secretary, Finance Department. |
Mr. C. M. Trrven, C.8.1, C.ILE, O.B.E.)
1.C.S., Secretary, War Department.
Mr. E. T. Coates, C.S.I., C.I.LE., I.C.S,
Financial Adviser, Military Finance.
Mr. M. R. Coeury, C.IE., 0.B.E., Additional
Financial Adviser, Military Finance. > Witnesses.
Mr J. ParuBy, O.B.E., Military Accountant

General.

Mr. A. deC. SesastiaN, Deputy Financial
Adviser, Military Finance. J

Sir CaMERON BapenocH, C.S.1., C.I.E., 1.C.S., Auditor Generl of
India.

Mr. V. D. DanTYAGI, ‘Deputy Director of Audit, Defence Services.

At the commencement of the meeting Mr. C. E. Jones, Finance Secre-
tary, explained that in the absence of the Hon’ble the Finance Member
who was away in England on official business he had been appointed by
the Goverror General to perform the functions assigned to the Finance
Member under the Indian Legislative Rules in respect of Rule 51 (5) a8
a consequence of which he became ez officio Chairman of the Public
Accounts Committee. The Military Accounts Committee was an informal
Committee consisting of the Hon’ble the ¥inance Member, the Secretary
to the Government of India in the Finance Department and three members
eletted by the Public Accounts Committee. It was proposed and accepted
by the Committee that in the absence of the Hon’ble the Finance Member
the Finance Secretary should act as Chairman of the Military Accounts
Committee and that the Joint Secretary in the Finance Department,
Mr. A..C. Turner, should attend in place of the Finance Secretary. As
the constitution of this Committee followed a recommendation by the
Public Accounts Committee, it was decided that this temporary change
in its corstitution should be reported for the approval of the lafter.

2. The Auditor General stated. that Mr. C. V. 8., Rao who had
prepared the Audit Report on the Defence Services as Director of Audit,
Defence Services, had unfortunately broken down in health and was
therefore unable to be present at the meetings of the Committee. He
had therefore asked Mr. V. D. Dantyagi, Deputy Director of Audit,
Defence Services, who had been in constant touch with developments
during the year, to attend the meetings in place of the Director of Audit.



69

&

8. The Committee then proceeded to consider ‘the items relating to

the Defence Services in the statement of outstanding recommendations
made in previous years, ‘

Item 24.—With regard to the recommendation that steps should be
taken to ensure an adequate supply of Cost Accountants for the Supply
Department, a Memorandum (Appendix XI) was presented to the Com-
mittee which indicated the steps hitherto taken to impleiment its recom-’
mendations. The Committee expressed themselves as satisfied with the
action taken. In answer to a question it was stated that the number. of -
officers at present under training in Cost Accounting was about 5.

Item 26.—The Committee noted that their recommendation that the
selling prices of milk, butter and cream sold to the troops from Military
Dairy Farms should be so fixed as to make the Farms pay their way had
been accepted, that revised rates for sale had been introduced and that it
had been provided that these rates should be reviewed annually when the
results of the previous year’s working were known.

4. The Committee then took up the examination of the Appropriation
Accounts of the Defence Services for the year 1940-41 and the General
Review by the Financial Adviser, Military Finance. The general principles
of the financial settlement with regard to war expenditure between India
and Englond, which the Committee had exhaustively discussed last year,
were briefly touched upon and the Committee dwelt in particular on the
methods of evaluating India’s share of the cost of war measures. They
noted that these methods of assessing India’s liabilities under the settle-
ment had been evolved in consuitation with the Director of Audit, Defence
Services. and that not only the principles of such valuation but also the
actual figures of allocation were checked by the Director. They were
satisfied that the methods evolved for ddtermining India’s share were
satisfactory and appreciated the safeguard to both parties which was pro-
vided by a reference to Audit at each stage of the evaluation.

5. The Committee commented upon the large excess of Rs. 20,09 lakhs
of actuals under the new Main Head ‘3"’ over the.budget provision. It
was explained that the reason for this excess was that only the cost of
such commitments as had already been put into force or were in train
at the tirwe of pfeparing the budget estimates for 1940-41 was included in
those estimates. They deliberately did not provide for measures that
were not at the time foreseen, though it was obvious that s much larger
expenditure would become necessary than was provided for in the Budget.
The reascn for this was that in the absence of any data any estimate would
have been a, shot in the dark and to frame an estimate on the basis of
guess work was a course it was not considered desirable to follow.  The
Hon’ble the Finance Member had explained. this to the Legislative Assem-
bly which had accepted the method of budgetting adopted.

6. Wizh regard to the excess of Rs. 851 lakhs which the actuals under
the new Main Head ‘8" showed over the modified appropriation, the
Committes accepted the explanation offered, which had the concurrence of
the Audit.r General, that as the greater part of the adjustments against.
this head were carried out some months after the close of the financial
year and were bused on data which had not been and could not have been
collected at the time, of preparing 1§he modified appropriation it was
impossible to foresee with any exactitude the results of these complicated
adjustments so far in advance.



. 70

. Ansx.ng. out of this excess it was suggested that part of "the‘explanatioh
might lie in a too frequent change in the plans of the Defence authorities
which resulted in works being commenced and then abandoned without
completion.  The Committee, while admitting that the exigencies of the
war and the changes in the strategic situation often demanded changes
in plans and that works in the course of progress on which considerable
surs of money might have been spent might, by pressure of events,
hav_e to be abandoned, were concerned that even so there should be no
avoidable wastage by a too light hearted use of the powers of lower forma--
tons. Tt was explained that it was she constant endeavour of the Military
Finance Department to prevent avoidable waste, that that Department
was, by and large, satisfied that plans were not changed too lightly, that
cases of abandonment had to be reported to that Department which
enquired into the reasons for the abandonment and that, as an additional
safeguard, Audit investigated and commented upon important cases of
infructuons expenditure; but that when a Department wag aspending
volossal sums of money and plans had often to be made and works under-
taken undcr very considerable pressure of time it was impossible that a
certain amouvunt of wastage and infructuous expenditure should not arise.
The Committee recammendéd that the whole position with regard to the
abandonrient of partially completed works should be reviewed with the
object of finding out whether improvements could not be made in the
system so as to prevent the undertaking of expenditure without full
knowledge of the facts and the consequent abandonment of schemes and

wastage of public money, and that a report should be made to the Com-
mittee at its nexi session.

7. The Committee welcomed the policy that was now being adopted of
restricting to the minimum independent purchases by local Defence
authorities, and appreciated the action which had been taken in pursuance
of this policy of reducing the powers of local purchase of Chief Qrdnanc=
O#icers from Rs. 10,000 to Rs. 1,000 and the arrangements which wer2 in
trair whereby the activities of local Defence authorities in the matter
of sanctioning contracts for stores and works would be sybiect to review
by touring officers from General Headquarters including representatives
of the Military Finance Department. They also desired in this connection
to be furnished when the legal proceedings had finished with a report on
the facts of the case mentioned in paragraph 10 in which serious frauds
had been perpetrated against Gevernment in the purchase of stores by
local authorities and of the action taken by the depgrtmental authorities
as well as the result of the case in the courts.

8. The Committee noted that the expenditure during the year by the
M. E. S. amounted to Rs. 19} crores, which was more than six times the
normal peace time expenditure, and that the percentage of objectionable
outlay to the total expenditure on works during the year had fallen to so
low a figure as ‘06 as compared to 1'73 in 1989-40. They however
observed that these figyres were not strictly comparable as the abnormally
low figure this year was due to the special procedure adopted for emergency
works under which financial authorities authorised expenditure on urgent
works in enticipation of adiministrative approval, such expenditure not
being treated as objectionable outlay. They also noted that there had
been a sudden drop in the percentuge of establishment charges to works
expenditure from 18-96 in 1989-40 to 6:76 in the year under review.



71

&

This figure had never been even approached on the civil side and the

Committes were somewhat co ibilit;
_ ncerned at the possibility that so abnormall
low a figure might reflect the absence of proper supervision. Y

8. With regard to the recompilation of the standard schedul '

. 3 e of rates,
which had still not been completed and work on which was still in progress,
the Comunittee were of the tentative view that this compilation might

not now serve any useful purpose and desired that th i :
it should be considered. F sired that the question of dropping

10. The Committee then went through the Appendices showing losses
of cash, overpayments, etc., listed in ‘hem and were pleased to see that
the total of the losses was extremely small compared to the amount of
expenditure involved.

11.. The Committee then considered the Commercial Appendix to the
Appropriution Accounts and noted that the Dairy Farms had this yesr '
shown a profit of Rs. 81,814, against a net loss of Rs. 49,101 in the
previous year.  They, however, observed that this profit was arrive@ at
by allowing interest to the extent of Rs. 52,956 to the Military Dairy
Farms on the opening credit balance of accumulated profits in the Reserve
Fund which it had now been held to be contrary to correct accounting.
The Committee, however, agreed that the Military Dairy Farms were
entitled not to be charged interest on the capital advanced in the past out
of the profits earned by them and that this item had been correctly
excluded from the Commercial Accounts notwithstanding the indicatioo
to the contrary contained in Note 2 on page 26. They had no comments
to offer on the remaining items in the Commercial Appendix.

12. The Committee then proceeded to consider the Audit Report,
Defence Services.

With regard to the very serious case mentioned in paragraph 6,
in which there had been great delay and confusion in the submission of
store accounts in respect of some Local Naval Defence Vessels, it was
stated thal the present position was that of the 55 accounts outstanding
85 had been received but that since .then a further 278 accounts (84 for
the period ending 31st December 1941 and 244 for the period ending 31st
March 1942), had become overdue on 1st June 1942,  Various admini-
strative iustructions had been issued by the R. I. N. authorities to ensure
the promyt submission of the accounts and an R. I. N. order had heen
issued warning Commanding Officers that they were personally responsible
for the timely accounting of stores and that any losses resulting from
disregard of their responsibilities were liable to be charged against them
personally. A Fleet Accounting Officer and staff had been deputed to
examine the accounting position of each base and each ship with a view
to clearing up the position.

The Committee viewed with great concern the utterly chaotic state of
at least part of the Naval Stores Accounts which this case disclosed and
were of the view that so complete a breakdown of the machinery of
Stores accounting disclosed a fundamental administrative defect for
which the Tndiah Navy could not be held free from blame and which it was
necessary o cure with the utmost possible expedition. = While they could
understand the initial disorganisation consequent upon the outbreak of
war, and delay in the submission of the accoumts for a short period
thereafter, they were quite unable to find any excuse for the continued
non-submission of the accounts for the later period. They consequently



72 )

desired that the general question of ensuring the proper maintenance of
Stores accounts in the Navy should be taken up at once, that adequate
assistance should be prowded for the Commanders of ships for the main-
tenance of such accounts if the lack of such assistance had contriduted
to the present state of affairs, and that the orders just issued: with regard
to the perscnal responsibility of Cmnmandmg Officers should be strictly
enforced.  They, further desired that a report should be submitted to
them of the actién taken, and of the extent to which such sction had
proved or wus likely to-prove effective.



T U

Proceedings of the zm meeting of the Military Accounts Committee held
on Tuesday, the 4th Augngt 1942, at 10 a.m.

4

PRESENT .

Mr. C.. E. Joxes, C.8.I., C.ILE., I.C.S., Finance Secretary—
- Chairman,

Maulvi MonaMMAD ABpUL GHANI.

Kunwar Hajee IsMaieL AL Knan, O.B.E. &M mb

Mr. A. C. Turser, C.LE., M.B.E., LC.8., [Hemoers.
Joint Secretary, Finance Department, J

Mr. C. M. Trivenr, C.8.1., C.I.E., O.B.E., )
1.C.5., Secretary, War Department.

Mr. E. M. Jengwns, C.S8.I., C.I.E., I.C.S.,
Secretary Supply Department.

Mr. E. T. Coares, C.S.I., C.IL.LE., 1.C.S,
Financial Adwser Military Finance.

Mr. M. R. Cosurn, C.I.LE., O0.B.E., Additional \ W itnesses.

- Financial Adviser, Military, Finance.

“Mr. Zamip Hussain, C.I.LE., Additional
‘Financial Adviser, Supply.

Mr. J. ParuBY, O.B. E., Military Accountant

General,

Mr. A. deC. SgpasTiaN, Deputy Financial
Adviser, Military Finance. A J

Sir CAMEROX Biabexocn, C.S.I., . I.E., 1.C.S.. Auditor General of
India.

Mr. Ram GoraL, Controller of Supply Accounts. _
Mr. V. D. DaxTvaal, Deputy Director of Audit, Defence Services.

’

13. At tne commencement of proceedings, a Memorandum ‘Appendix
XII) was presented to the Committee furnishing certain detailed f'gures
and information regardmg the excess of Rs. 56 lakhs under the new Main
Head 2 referred to in paragraph 7 of the Financial Adviser’s General
Iteview of the Appropriation Accounts, which information had been asked
for by the Committee on the previous day.

" 14. The Committee then continued its examination of the finaneial
irregularities listed in the Audit Report.

With regard to the case mentioned in paragraph 11 in which 1, 100 tons
of Atta ordered from a mill after test in a Military laboratory were dis-
covered to be unfit for issue to the troops, it was stated that the mill had
been biack listed and the officer who was responsible for passing the
consignments had been censured. The Committee was inclined to the
view ihat a censure in such a case was n8t sufficient puunishment, but it
was explained that it had not been possible definitely to determine whether
there had been substitution by the mill after the sample had been tested
or whether the officer responsxble for the testing had not performed his
duties satisfactorily.

With regard to item 25 of the statement of outstanding recommenda-
tions, in which the Committee had asked for a report with. regard to the

[,



4

incoinplete store accounts and irregularities in stock in 1a Garrison
Engineer’s office which had led to the omission to, fix:a reserve price for
the auction of old copper wire, as a result of which the price realised had
steadily decreased while the price of copper had been steadily appreciat-
ing, it was explained that owing to the lapse of time it had not . been
possible to reconstruct the accounts to see whether there had been any
leakage. other than that reported. In view of the fact that the total sum
involved in this case was only Rs. 185, the Committee were satistied that
the disciplinary action taken against the individuals concernéd, who had
been wurned or severely reprimanded by the local executive authorities,
was sufficient. ‘

15. In this connection it was explained that cases of disciplinary action
against officers on account of financial irregularities for which they were
responsible were reported to the Military Finance Department, who could,
if they considered the action taken to be insufficient to meet the needs
of the case, take the matter up to the Commmander-in-Chief and ultimately,
if necessary, to the Executive Council. The Committee considered this a
valuable safeguard against financial irregularities being treated too lightly
by the administrative authorities.

16. On a general review the Committee concurred with the conciusion
of Audit that, having regard to the increase in the volume and complexity
of the transactions and the conditions of emergency whith prevailed
throughout the year, the standard of tinancial administration had bcen
generaliy satisfactory. .

17. The Committee then considered the emergency procedure in-
troduced for sanctions to works and works contracts described in para-
graph 19 of the Audit Report. ‘They noted that the practice in a few
cases of giving out works on a cost cum profit basis had been found 10 be
unsatistactory, as in the absence of any check enabling the dcterinination of
cost 1t led necessarily to an effort by the contractor to inilate his costs
and thereby increase his protit; aund the Committee therefore were pleased
to see that orders had been issued definitely prohibiting the .ntering into
of uny such contract except in exceptional circumstances. In this con-
nection however they failed to understand how a lump sum tender tould
be accepted on a cost cum profit basis as had been done in the case
reperted in sub-para. (a) of paragraph 19, particularly without any details
of costs or measurements being given. '

18. The Committee observed that the amount of work required to be
done in most areas now exceeded the capacity of those areas. These
conditions they agreed made effectiye competition impracticable and they
accepted as inevitable, while they did not welcome, the further delegation
of powers to Chief Engineers. who -were now empowered to enter into
contracts without competition to an unlimited value, the former limitation
of such powers to Rs. 8 lakhs (which had lately been increased to Rs. 10
lakhs) having now been removed. They were, however, surprised to
observe that even the meagre safeguard of a prior consultation with the
Controller of Military Accounts, which the rules prescribed, had in some
cases not been followed * and only an ex post facto approval obtain-
ed. They presumed that the eases in which this had been done were all
cases of exfreme urgency, but ‘they desired to stress that the plea of
urgency should not normally be allowed to override the oreration of the

rules und that whenever this plea was put forward it should be submitted
to close scrutiny in order to prevent its sbuse.



75

19. The Conuuittee agreed. that with the increasing contraction of
the field over which competition was operative it would become more
und wore difficult to determine what were reasonable rates to pay, and
that tLe checks applied normally by the financial authorities and by Audit
which bad all been evolved on the basis of a competitive economy would
increasingly prove inoperative.  Since financial control as understood in
normal times had to a certain extent already and = would perhaps to a
larger extent in future have to become necessarily less rigid, .1t was
itperative to evolve some other system to ensure that wastagz did bpot
occur iy the placing of contracts for works. The Committee therefore
warnily welcomed the suggestion of Audit that the departmmrtal and
financial authorities at headquarters should make a periodical review of sll
important non-competitive contracts, and appreciated the fact that in
pursuance of this recommendation orders had already been issued to the
Chief Technical Examiner to carry out periodical visits to local M. E. 8.
offices and to examine the terms of contracts entered into bv them as
well as the general procedure followed in placing such dontracts. They
were \however not completely satisfied that, having regard to the large
sums of money involved and the extreme importance of preventing extra-
vagance and waste, the possibilities of which under a non-competitive
svstem were great,; this was all that could be done in this direction. They
therefore desired that the matter should be further pursued by the
financiul and administratiye authorities concerned and that the Committee
should be kept in touch with such developments. as might take place in
the direction of more effective control.

20. The Committee then considered the case reported in paragraph 20
of the Audit Report in which a most unusual procedure had been adopted
for the construction of two large hutting projects in a certain Command.
While they did not wish to stress the other unusual features that this
case presented thev desired very strongly to emphasise that great care
should be exercised before an exceptlonallv short time limit for the
construction of a work was included as a condition of the contraét, and
that whenever a time limit- was so included a penalty clause should in-
-variably be introduced, and enforced, for the non-completion of the work
within the prescribed time. The absence of such a clause tended to bene-
fit the dishonest contractor who could well afford to promise to finish the
work within the time required without intending to fulfil his promise.
Further the Committee desired that the military authorities should avoid
as for as possible the classing of works as extremely urgent wnen thev
were not necessarily so, for this svstem not onlv caused wastage but also
interfored with the prior execution of works of real importance.

21. The Committee then went on to consider the system adopted for
the war time purchase of stores. It was explamed that for the purchase
of jute and jute goods, the Jute Adviser to Government, who was Chair-
man of the Jute Mills Association, acted also as a purcl asing officer on
behalf of Government. The exceptlonal arrangement followed in this case
~—for in no other does the Adviser make uny pU!“Lhd.SEb——lt was explained
was due to the peculiar organisation of the industry and the speculative
nature of the jute market and this method of purchase had been

evolved owing to the very large orders for jute which had been placed in
India by H. M. G. shortly after the commencement of the war and which,
if they had been put into the open market, would have completely dis-
organised it. The practice was that the Jute Adviser decided the price

Ky



76

at which a purchase was to be inade and allocated the demand to the
varicus members of the Jute Mills Association according to their loomage.
This price was determined independently of the Supply Finance Depart-
ment, but it was stated that in future that Department .would be consult-
ed before prices were fixed. 1t was further stated that in recent months
cost accounting had been carried out in three of the mills in order to
determine whether the price at which contracts had been entered into
was reusonable or not, but that the resulls of the cost accounting-had not
been conclusive. Owing to opposition from the industry and to the tact
that the result of the accounting so far carried out had disclosed a profit
of only 10 per cent, to 12 per cent, the matter had not been further
pursued. The Comnittee felt that it was possible that as orders ynder
the present system were spread over all the mills and it was necéssary to
asllow a4 margin of profit even to the least efficient mills-—it was well
known that the standard of efficiency in the jute industrv varied very
considerably—Government was paying a larger amount of profit to the more
eftficient mills than it would have paid had orders been placed iidepen-
dently. Though in the absence of a full knowledge of the facts of this
complicated question they hesitated to make -any recommendation, it
eppeared to the Committee that as only a small proportion of the total
output of the jute industry, namely about 20 per cent, was now being
taken up by Government the possibility -of placing independent orders
might well be considered. .

22. The fact that the Supply Department, like similar organisations
in other countries, had 'drawn its staff to a great extent f{rom business
hkouses had raised the important question of .‘dual capacity’ or ‘dual
allegiance’, and Audit had enquired whether any general instructions had
been iaild down regulating the arrangements for the conduct of their
oflicial duties in such cases. It was stated that the Supply Department
had issued an Office Memorandum (Appendix XIII) setting out the prin-
ciples on which men drawn from industry were allowed to retain their
business connections. Under these orders honorary advisers were at liberty
to retain all their business connections; part-time officers, whether paid or
honorary, were permitted to retain their business connections but were
required to declare the nature and extent of their business interests,
while whole-time executive officers were required to sever all their active
business connections and to declare any sleepifig interests that they
might like to retain. These principles generally followed those adopted
in the United Kingdom and the Committee were satisfied that no further
- orders in the matter were necessary.

23. The Committee were pleased to observe that the Cost Accounting
- crganisation of,the Departynent of Supply, which had graduslly been built
up, had so early in its existence proved its utility and had saved large
sunis of money for Government, of which examples were given in para-
graphs 26 and 27 of the Audit Report. '

24. The Committee then reviewed the financial policy followed by
the Supply Department in order to increase the productive capacity ' of
the country by the provision of financial assistance to industry and by
the setting up of factories on behalf of Government. They generally approved
of the principles followed for providing such assistance but observed that
those principles had not been followed in certain particular contracts. Tt was



7

explained that the practical application of the principles that had been
decided upon was still in its initial stages and that, moreover, there were.

& large number of cases in which exceptions had necessarily to be 1iade
in order to meet individual requirements.

25. With reference to the purchase of stores from Dominions and
Colonies discussed in paragraph 30 of the Audit Report, it was explained
that in- the initial disorganisation following upon the outbreak of war
orders had been sent to various Dominions and Colonies for the purchase
of stores without the accounts authorities in this .country having been
informed of them. When, therefore, bills for payment in respect of these
stores were eventually received, it had not been possible to exercise a com-
plete check in order to determine that the goods had actually been
received and that'the rates charged were those which had been sottled.

There was consequently no alternative but to pay the amounts demanded

on the assumggon that the stores had actually been received and that the
rates charged:

ere fair—an assumption which at least in the case of the
most important supplying Government. had turned out to be correct as
all its bills were sent after audit by its Auditor General. The system had
now been brought on to a proper basis and there was no fear of such an
unsatistactory state of affairs again arising.

26. The Committee were pleased to observe that cases of double pay-
ments or overpayments for stores purchased by Government, which
were due mainly to the non-observance of the prescribed procedure and
not to any defect in that procedure, were exceedingly scaall, and that
even ro a simplified procedure had been prescribed for payment. Iin this
connection it was stated that delays in payment which had at one time
assuined serious proportions had now largely been remedied. 1t had been
decided that as the main cause of delay was the absence of :onsignee’s
receipts, which again was due to delays in transport, full payment sho_uld
‘be made on inspection and despatch without waiting for advice of receipt.
Lately, as the wagon shortage had become more acute, and it was not.
possible to allow producers to remain without finance, conditions for pay-
maont had been further liberalised and 100 per cent, payun.ents were now
made on inspection prior to despatch, notwithstanding the possible risk
of later substitution, which was considered to be small. As for the wetual
disbursement it was stated that 80 per cent, of the bills presented to the
Controller of Supply Accounts” were paid within six days of their receipt
and the Committee considered that as that office was now paving no less
than 45,000 bills a month this promptitude in payment was commendable.

27. With regard to the remark in paragraph 34 that in. one or two
formations the stock verification did not reveal any discrepancies although
mauy errors were subsequently noticed in the course of audit of the slores
ledgers, the Committee considered that this indicated that the verifica-
tior: of stock might in some cases have come to be regarded as a
forraality. They accordingly desired that steps should be taken to make
the officers in charge of stocks realise the importance of verifying them
ard their responsibility for their custody. It was suggested that this
unsatisfactory state of affairs might be due to a practice that was some-
tirnes prevalent of first-looking up the figures in the ledger and then
endeavourihg to force the stocks actually present to correspond to  the
figures in the account books. To remedy this the Committee desired
that instructions should be issued to the effect that the actual physical



\ | 78

verification of stocks should be made without reference to the .ledger

balance and that such dxscrepanmes as become evident should be explam-
ed afterwards.

23. The Committee then considered the difficult problem of” the
accounting of stores despatched overseas. As pointed out by the Auditor
General in a Memorandum (Appendix XIV) presented to the Committee,
the difficulty arises in the linking of stores despatched overseas with
those received at the consignee depots. The present system was not
satisfactory and the Committee observed that exactly the same difficulty
hud been -experienced by the English authorities as evidenced by para-
graph 39 in the United Kingdom Army Appropriation Account of 1940.
The Military Accountant General, who had had personal experience of this
prcblen: in Iraq, pointed out various difficulties which would arise in the
carrying out of the orders issued, and though the Committee were
cxtrenmely dubious as to whether under the actual conditions prevailing and
the difficulties in transport both by sea and after arrival at the port of
discharge the system of linking proposed by the Auditor General would
work in practice, they agreed that it was desirable to give it a fair trial
and .to ‘prevent, if possible, any possibility of leakage of stores through a
defective accounting system.



79

APPENDIX 1.

Statement showing action taken or proposed to be taken on

recommendations made by the Central Public Accounts
Committee.




80

L ]

SMMahowingactionmkenorpr\bpondtobe taken on

. Year Paragraph of
Serial of the Report or Recommendations or suggestions.
No. | Report. Proceedings.
Railwaya.’ ;
1] 1938-39 | 12.R . That while the procedure of Jump-sum cuts should
. and be continued, the proportion of the cuts
15-P. applied should be somewhat restricted.
1939-40 | 99-P. -,
2! 1939-40 | 15-R- . That great care should be taken before supple-
and mentary demands are presented to the Legisla-
75-P. tive Assembly and that the recommendations
made in this behalf in the Public Accounts
Committee’s Report on the Accounts for
1935-36 should be followed.

3 | 193940 | 82.P. . That it should be made clear to all résponsible-
officers that ordinary financial precautions,
such as taking receipts for transfer of money
or storee, should not be neglected on an
ground of secrecy or urgency. -

4| 1939-40 | 17-R . That the justification for the amoaunts paidi

and to the Chief Mining Engineer on account of
85-P. allowances for performing extra duties of
Chairman of Coal Grading Board and Chair-
man of Soft Coke Cess Committee should
be re-examined and that the question whether-
this extra remuneration had been correctl
classified as fees should be further inwvesti--
gated and a report made to the Public Aec-.
counts Committee on the point.
Education, Health and Lands Department.
5| 1937-38 | 9.P. . That the Corporation of Calcutta should be
1939-40 | 7-P. moved to exempt the Calcutta Museum
from municipal taxes and with this end in:
view the small charge for admission to the
Museum on certain days should be abolished.

6 | 1939-40 | 5-P. . That the possibility should be examined of
test-checking stocks of cinchona bark for
quality as well as quantity as a safeguard
against substitution over a number of years.

[ ~
Finauce Devartment.
7| 193738 | 9-R . That the Finance Department should eéxamine
and whether in addition to the annual provision
29.P. of Rs. 8 orores for reduction or avoidance of
1938-39 | 41.P. debt thgre should not be a separate provi-

sion for amortisation of Railway debt once
the first quinquennium of the Niemeyer
Award is over.




81

recommendations made by the Central Public Accounts Commiitee.

Action taken or proposed to be taken.

Noted.

Noted.

Necessary instructions have been issued to Railway Administrations. N\

The Committee were informed that the Railway and the Finance Departments were
agreed that the original classification by the Auditor General of the extra remu-
naration as fees was correct but that the amount of the allowance was still under
consideration between the Railway, Labour and Finance Departments.

The Corporation of Calcutta were again addressed on the subject of exemption after
the appeal preferred by the Government of Bengal against the valuation of the
museum buildings was decided. The Committee desired to be kept informed of

developments in the matter.

The Crmmittee considered the Memorandum on the subject (Appendix ITI) and ap-
proved of the procedure indicated therein.

-

The Committee considered the note on the matter (Appendix IV) and desired that
the recommendation should be persued after the war.




82 )

Statement showing action taken or proposed to be taken on

%

Year Paragraph of
8erial of the Report or Rocommeondations or suggestions.

No. | Report. Proceedings.

Finance Department—contd.

8 | 1938-39 | 4-R . . | That the system of making lump-sum cuts for

and probable savings should continue, though
7-R. this may at times lead to expenditure in
1939-40 | 5-R . excess of provision, and should he applied
and vigorously at the time of the budget estimates -
27-P. particularly in the case of new works.
9 b1938-39 | 4R . .| That the present scheme of the compilation of
‘ and Demands for Grants should continue for
40-P. the duration of the war, subject to the omission
1939-40 | 9-R of Part III.
and
12-P.
10 | 1939-40 | 44-P. . . | That the question whether it is not possible to

‘exhibit in the accounts dealing with ‘ Educa-
-tion * in- Acoount I inv the Grant-for Andamaens
and Nicobar Islands the amounts  which:.had
‘been spent separately on primary and : -second-
ary education and on grents-in-aid to private
schools, should be investigated by the Finance
- Department and the Auditor General and a
report submitted to the Committee.

11 | 1939-40 | 8-R . . | That the possibility should be examined of split-
a~d ting. up the sub-head ‘' Contingencies’ in
48-P, cases where the amounts appearing under this

sub-head are large so as to give a clearer idea
of the nature of the items on which the money

- a8 been spent.
Awsditor General,
12 | 103839 | 14.P. . . | That the * Key " Statement for Railways, pre-
1939-40 | 87-P. pared in aceordance with:the recemmeadation

of :the Public Aocceunte Committee made in
1940, should be discontinued and that instead
the Auditor General should, in consultation
with the Financial Commissioner of Railways,

a programme to guide the Committee
in dealing with the documents which they have

to examine.

13 | 1939-40 | 41.P. . - | That the * Key "’ Statement sbhould in.future show
those portions of the Area Demands, which
are controlled by Departments other than the
Departments responsible for the Demand as
a whole, against the Departments responsible
for the individual sub-heads. )




83:
recommendations made by the Ceniral Public Accounts Committee.

Action taken or preposed to be taken.

The Committee were informed that the system of imposing lump-sum cuts would b>
followed as far as possible in framing the budget estimates.

Noted.

As the information regarding the amounts spent on secondary and primary education
could be obtained at present, the Committee were informed that the point would
-be considered when the occa$ion for providing such expenditure arises again.

The Committee considered the note on the subject (Appendix V) and agreed to the
changes proposed therein.

A K:mnenf programme drawn up in consultation with the Financial Commissioner,
ilways, was adopted for this year’s Publie Accounts Committee.

Effect has been given to this recommendation in the ¢ Key’ Statement relating to the

¢ Appropriation Accounta for 1940-41.




84 .

Siatement showing action taken or propoaed'to be taken 07

Year Paragraph of
Serial of | the Report or Recommendations or suggestions.
No. | Report. Proceedings. - :
Audstor General—contd.
14 | 193940 | 8-R That the Auditor General should investigate, in
and consultation with the Finance De ent,
45-P, whether a reduction in the present limit below
which no explanations are required in the
Appropriation Accounts, would in practioe
lead to any improvement in the picture of
budgeting and control as presented to the
Committee. .
Commerce Department.

15 | 1939-40 | 92-P That steps should be taken to place the Scheme
for the Registration of Accountants on & self-
supporting basis in accordance with the pohcy
of Government,

Communications Department.
-16 | 1935-36 | 12-R That as the Port of Vizagapatam is likely to
and continue to be a burden on the general tax-
111-P. ga.yer unless the Railway has a stake in ite
1936-37 | 8-R evelopment, the question of handing over
and the Port to the Bengal Nagpur Railway should
41-P. be actively pursued and a report should be
1937-38 | 10-R submitted to the Committee next year.
and .
48-P.
1938-39 | 54-P.
1939-40 | 29-P.
Labour Department.
L]
17 | 193940 | 5-R .” . | That the programme for major works for the
and ensuing year should be thought out with great
s | 49-P. care at the time budget estimates are prepared
. and should not thereafter, in the absenoe of
full and adequate explanation, be varied.

18 | 1939-40 | 33-P. . | That larger deductions should be made from the
sub-head ‘* Pay of Establishments” at the
time of framing the budget on account of
probable savings in the Demand for Stationery
and Printing.

19 | 1939-40 | 36-P. That the tendency to over-budget hzﬁ evidenoed
by the number of t8 in w, there have
been savings, should be remedied in future.

Home Department.
20 | 1938-39 | 61-P. . - . | That a copy of the instructions as to the action
1939-40 | 37-P. to be taken by the Head of a Department or

Office as soon as a case of defaleation or fraud
comes to his notice should be laid before the
Committee at its next meeting.




85

recommendations made by the Central Public Accounts Committee.

Action taken or proposed to be taken.

The Committee congidered the memorandum on the subject prepared the And:tor
General in consultation with the Finance Department (Appendxx ¥V) and agreed
that no change in the present procedure was necessary.

The Committee learnt that the pro-forma accounts of the Scheme for the Registration
and Certification of Accountants for the year ending March 1941 disclose a net sur-
Ell:: of Ra. 6,147/8/.. A surplus is anticipated in the accounts for the current year

The Bengal Nagpur Railway were addressed on the matter and their lywas that
they could not consider the proposal till the cessation of hostilities. The Coma-
mittee agreed to the postponement of the question till then.

Necessary instructions have been issued to all concerned,
Noted.

Noted.

The Committee considered the instructions nssued on the matter (Appendix VIII) as
adequate,




8G:

Y
x

X

Year Paragraph of “s
Serial of the Reposh or Recomrmensdations or suggestions.
No. | Report. Proceedings. .
Ezternal Afaira Department.

22 | 1929-30¢| 134-P; That & decision on the question: of the. incidence
1934-35 | 27-P. of: Persiens Gulf E?ndwm should be post-
1935-36 | 78-P. poned till the end of the war
1936-37 | 60-P.

1987-38 | 72-P.

1938-39 | 72-P. '

1939-40 | 50-P.

T Posts and Telegraphs.

2 | :1030-40-| 80:P: Mulmmm for. probable. savings should
: . be made under the head * Works’’ and thas; if

the occasion demands it, the cut should be
drastic.

23 | 1939-40 | 58-P That, when a reduction is made by the Legisla-

. : ) tive Assembly in the Grant as a whole, it -

should be shown under a separate Abstract
of the Grant.
Defence Services.
34 | 1939-40 | 6-R and 15-P. Th.ttl'x in order tofprevem e: fxrthar reduction in
(Military.) e supply of qualifi ccountants, steps
ahouldpp taken to declare Accountancy a
. ” tion ; that experienced Cost.
Accountants almady recruited for the Army
should be transferred to the Supply Depart-
ment; and that the ibility of training
ybung Indisn i Aocountante in Cost.
Accounting should be considered in consulta-
tion with the Advisory Panel of Accountants.

25 | 193940 | 7-R and 18-P. | That a report should be placed before the Com-

(Military.) mittee on the disciplinary action taken with
to the irregularity mentioned in
paragraph 10 of the Audit ﬁepon

26 | 1939-40 | 24-P. (Military.) | That action should be taken to fix the selling.

prices of milk, butter and cream sold to the
troops from Military Dairy Farms so that,
while: no undue profit is made out of the
troope, the Farms should be made to pay their-
way.

27 | 1936-37 | 4-R and . That the question of simplification of headings in
p , 18-P. . the. Defence - Bixiges should be taken up
1937-38 | " 6-P. at the end the war when the Defence
1038-39 | 5-P. Budget is revised.

193940 | 3-P. ' ‘

(Militery.)




87.
recommendations made by the Central Public Aeceunts Commitice.

Astion taken or proposed to be taken. /-

Noted.

Noted.

Noted

The Committee considered the action taken in the matter as set out in the memoran.-
dum (Appendix XI) as satisfactory.

The mstger?.has been dealt with by the D. A. D. 8. in the Audit Report, 1942 (para--
graph 12).

The Committee noted that revised rates had been fixed with effect from the 15th
March 1842 and it has  been decided that in future the sale rates should be-
reviswed annually when the results of the previous year’s working were known.

Noted.




88

APPENDIX II.

Statement Comparing Expenditure with Graats for 1040-41.

. Expenditure as compared
Final Grant th o ti
ran or ion.
Number and name of Grant or Expenditure. Ppropeis
- or Appropriation. Appropriation.
Less than  More than
granted. <« granted.
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
PART I.—CIVIL.
A.—EXPENDITURE CHARGED
T0 REVENUE.
1. Customs :
Voted . 78,30,000 78,00,175 29,825 .
Non-voted . 4,565,150 4,52,740 2,410 .
2 Central Excise Duties :
Voted . 20,98,000 20,80,734 17,266 .o
Non-voted . 10,09,862 10,07,517 2,345 ..
3. Taxes on Inmoome including .
Corporation Voted . 78,47,000 77,58,681 88,319 .o
Non-voted . 1,43,270 1,44,686 . 1,418
4. Salt : ;
Voted . 56,87,000 57,04,432 . 17,432
Non-voted . 44,84,627 44,81,817 2,810 -
-§. Opium : ’
Voted . 23,64,000 21,90,496 1,73,504 .o
Non-voted . 1,47,922 1,47,332 590 .o
6. Provincial Excise :
Voted . 4,32,000 3,45,068 86,032 .
Nen-voted . 27,510 27,610 .. .o
7. Stampe :
Voted . 27,80,000 24,43,648 3,36,453 .o
Non-voted . 2,09,300 1,99,907 9,393 ‘e
-8. Forest : v
Voted . 6,687,000 5,88,383 78,617
Non-voted 2,93,714 2,84,547 9,167
9. Irrigation (including Workmg
Expenses), Navigation, Bm-
bankment and Drainage
Works : -
Voted . 2,22,000 1,78,065 43,935 .o
Non-voted . 11,12,469 10,74,729 37,740 .o
41, Interest on Debt and
' Other Obligations and
Reduction or Avoidance
of Debt :
Voted . 92,23,000 79,86,621 12,36,379 .
Non-voted . 10,90,52,800 11,98,66,279 .o 1,08,03,479
12. Executive Council :
Voted . 1,26,900 1,28,413 .. 1,618
Non-voted . 4,95,730 4,956,992 o 262
. 13. Council of State . . 1,46,000 1,14,914 31,086 seea
14. Legislative Aeaemhly and
Legislative Assemnbly
Department :
Voted . 8,15,000 6,51,512 1,63,488 ..
Non-voted . 54,300 54,739 .o 439



89

Expenditure as compared
Final Grant Zith Grant
, ran : - or ropriation.
Number and name of Grant or Expenditure. ppropme
" or Appropriation. Appropriation. : . .
Less than  More than
RS‘. Rs. Rs. Rs.
PART I.—CIVIL—contd.. d
A.—EXPENDITURE CHARGED
TO REVENUE—contd. .
15. Home Department : ~
Voted 9,96,000 9,68,001 27,999 ..
Non-voted 21,63,138 21,63,497 .. - 359
16. Legislative Department : ’
Voted . 3,66,000 3,566,331 9,669
Non-voted . 1,57,000 1,566,197 803
17. Department of Educa-
tion, Health and
Lands :
Voted . 5,73,000 © 5,74,308 1,308
Non-voted 2,14,939 2,15,018 79
18. Finance Department :
Voted 5,66,000  5,15,600 50,400 ..
Non-voted 16,47,786  16,58,632 .. 16,846
19. Comumerce Department :
Voted . 5,43,000 5,44,680 .o 1,680
Non-voted . 3,58,006  3,54,577 3,429 .
20. Department of Labour : ‘
. Voted 4,32,000 4,06,865 25,135 .
Non-voted 1,80,267 1,80,579 . 312
21. Department of  Comumu-
nications : ’ »
Voted . 2,00,000 1,92,128 7,872 .
Non-voted . 1,35,487 1,35,380 107 .
22. Central Board of Revenue :
Voted . 5,217,000 5,20,254 6,746 ..
Non-voted 2,08,745 2,08,222 523 ..
23. India Office and High . .
Cpmmissioner’s Estab-
lishment : '
WVot.ed 18,79,000 19,38,505 . 59,506
Non-voted 22,25,000 22,31,142 . 6,142
24. Payments to other Gov-
- ermments, Departments, etc.,
on account of s&nmnstratxo:ll
of Agency subjects an
mangamen{ of Treasuries . 1,14,000 1,13,426 574
25. Audit: :
Voted . 93,83,000  90,81,874 3,01,126 .
Non-voted 8,21,200 8,30,264 .. 9,064
26. Administration of Justice :
Voted 62,000 53,068 8,932 -
Non-voted 3,28,364 3,26,550 1,814 .
27. Police . . . 12,683,000 12,55,808 7,192
28. Ports and Pilotage : ~
sgevo 14,38,000 14,35,696 2,304 ..
Non-voted  9,20,626 9,23,222 . 2,596



Expenditure as compared
with Grant
Final Grant or Appr sion.
Numbq and name of Grant -or. Expenditure. opri
puﬁonv N Appropriation.
Leas than . More than
. granted.  granted.

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

PART I.—CIVIL—contd. "' -

A.—EXPENDITURE CHARGED L
T0 REVENUE—cORid.

£9. Lighthouses and Lightshipa : )
Voted . 8,29,000 7,64,901 64,099 .e
Non-voted . 10,000 10,076 . r{ 3
30. Survey of India 1
Voted . 19,68,000 17,12,627 2,565,373 .o
, Non-voted . 6.31,000 6,11,432 19,568 .e
31. Meteorology :
Voted .. 20,79,000 20,67,224 11,776 .o
Non-voted . 86,063 85,982 81 .e
32. Geological Survey : .
Voted . 3,21,000 3,21,646 .. 646
"Non-voted . 1,66,900 1,67,691 .. 791
33. Botanical Survey : ’ .
; Voted = . 50,000 44,905 * 5,095 .o
Non-voted . 20,333 20,691 ‘e 358
$4. Zoological S8urvey : .
Voted . 1,27,000 1,16,302 10,698 ..
Non-voted . 55,622 55,622 . . \
35. Archeology : . "
' Voted . 10,44,000 10,39,704 4,296 .o
Non-voted . 74,640 74,692 . 52
36. Mines :
Voted . 1,46,000 1,42,695 3,305 ..
Non-voted . 1,02,020 = 1,02,549 .o 529
7. Other Sclantlﬁc Depart-
ments: . 2,82,000 2,78,454 3,546 ..
38. Education : : :

Voted . 6,44,000 6,44,4585 .. 455
4 Non-voted . .. e .. ..
39. Medical Services :

. Voted . 8,13,000 7,04,862 1,08,138 ..
Non-voted . 2,26,877 2,26,630 247 ..
40. Public Health :
’ Voted . 25,51,000 - 25,687,242 ce 16,242
Non-voted . 2,65,998 2,64,010 1,988 -
1. Agriculture : '
Voted - . 26,52,000 25,60,284 91,716 .
Non-voted 54,717 58,839 878 ..
42. Imperial tf:onnml of Agncultnral
m .
Voted 7,21,000 2,10,718 5,10,284 .o
Non-voted . 1,23.323 9,562,666 .. 8,209,343
43. Scheme for the Improve-
ment of Agricultural Ml:rket~
ing in India :
Voted . 5,21,000 4,85,245 36,755 oo
Non-voted . 11,862 11,990 .o 188

44. Imperial Institute of Suga.r ,
Technology . . 1,000 1,000 .o



91

-

Expenditure as compared
Final Grant with Grant
inal Gran or A riation.
Number and name of Grant or Expenditure. ppropration
or Appropriation. Appropriation.

Less than  More than
granted. granted.

60.

\

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
PART I.—CIVIL—contd.
A.—EXPENDITURE CHARGED
TOo REVENUE—COntd. 7
45. Civil Veterinary Services : &
\ Voted . 8,20,000 8,10,615 9,385 ..
Non-voted .. 25,700 25,477 223 C e
46. Industries : )
Voted . 8,23,000 8,22,271 729 ..
Non-voted . 450 421 29 ..
46-A. Scientific and Indus-
rial Research . 3,54,000 3,18,062 35,938 ..
417. Aviation : , :
Voted . 83,53,000 78,69,392 4,83,608 .
Non-voted .. . 42 .. - 42
48. Broadcasting : -
Voted . 30,41,000 30,13,430 27,570
. Non-voted . 11,000 10,868 132
49. Capital Outlay on
Broadcasting . . 1,000 .. 1,000 .
50. Indian Stores Depart-
ment :
Voted . 21,15,000 19,85,007 1,29,993 .
Non-voted . 37,800 42,862 .. 5,062
51. Commercial Intelligence
and Statistics :
Voted. . 7,87,000 7,686,764 20,236 ..
Non-voted . ' 67,300 55,204 12,096 ..
52. Census : .
' Voted . 9,33.000 8,51,749 81,251 .e
Non-voted . 4,14,860 4,12,827 2,033 -
53. Emigration—-Internal . . 13,000 11,194 1,806 ..
54. Emigration—External :
Voted . 1,31,000 1,27,142 3,858 ..
Non-voted . 2,20,597 2,18,348 2,249 .-
55 . Joint Stock Companies . . 1,60,900 1,56,651 . 3,349 ..
56. Miscellaneous Departments : y
Voted . 6,21,000 6,16,483 4,617 ..
Non-voted . 39,434 62,243 .. 2,809
57. Currency : :
Voted . 49,68,000 48,00,641 1,67,359 ..
Non-voted . 1,49,600 1,564,548 .e 4,948
58. Mint :
Voted . 48,54,000 48,21,600 32,400 ..
Non-voted . 1,09,900 1,10,115 .. 215
59, Civil Works :
. Voted . 96,89,000 93,73,837 3,15,163
Non-voted . 24,715,637 24,42,194 33,443

Central Road Fund . . 1,73,00,000 1,64,00,000 ' 9,00,000 ..



92

Expenditure as compared

el

N o with Grant
Final Grant or Appropriation.
Number and name of Grant or or Expeqditure.
Appropriation. « Appropriation. .
Less than ‘More than
granted. . granted.
Rs. Rs. Es Res.
PART I.—CIVIL—conid. ‘
A.—EXPENDITURE GHARGED TO ~ .
REVENUE—concld.
61. Superannuation Allowances
. and Pensions : .
Voted . 1,10,46,000 1,01,40,459 9,05,541 .a
Non-voted ™ 1,12,20,900 1,13,56.627 .. 1,35,727
62. Statnonery and Printing :
. Voted . 45,156,000 42,78,735 2,36,265 .
Non-voted 60,515 61,064 .. 549
63. Miscellaneous :
Voted 24,42,000 18,66,389 5,75,611
Non-voted 2,03,489 2,02,939 560
64. Grants-in-aid to Provincial
Governments : 5
Voted 61,000 52,700 8,300
Noaon-vated . 3,03,00,000 3,03,00,000 -
85. Miscellaneous  Adjustments
between the Central and Pro- . 4
vincial Governments : . 1,62,000 1,24,054 37.946 .
66. Delhi: ,
Voted 50,80,000 - 50,79,640 460 .o
Non-voted 2,45,600 2,44,648 952 o
67. Ajmer-Merwara :
Voted 51,563,000 51,24,313 28,687 .
Nan-voted 3,12,300 3,11,734 566 .
¢8. Panth Piploda . . . 12,000 12,266 266
69. Andamans and  Nicobar
Islands :
Voted . 39,74,000 39,48,800 25,200 e
Non-vated 1,72,35¢ 1,72,116 234 .
Staff, Household and Allowances oj :
the Governor General . 18,42,301 19,333,428 91,127
Secretariat of the Governor Gmefal 4,92,190 4,91,425 765
Federal Public Service Commassion 4,70,215 4,68,217 1,998 .e
Defence Department 6,50,700 6,49,038 1,662 .
Eecclesiastical . 29,40,496 29,14,006 26,489
Payments to Crown Representative  1,37,72,890  1,35,34,039 2,38,851 .
Tribal Areas 2,15,97,707 2,15,05,831 91,876 .
External Affairs 70,70,598 70,20,876 49,722
Baluchistan, 64,334,833 62,39,718 1,95,115 e
Department of Supply . 52,41,480  50,82,082 1,59,398 .
Miscellaneous Ezxpenditure con- _ ‘
nected with the War 64,42,195 67,33,696 . 2,891,501
Total—E iture oharged
Reve:!;nd . . 40,24,61,603 40,569,72,420  87,86,381 1,22,97,288
Voted 16,07,36,900 15,29,61,842 78,74,105 99,047
Total -
Non-voted . 24,17,24,603 25,30,10,678 9,182,276 1,21,98,351




3

Expenditure as compared

Final Grant with Grant
) mal Gran A tion.
Number and name of Grant or or  Expenditure. or Appropria fon
Appropriation. Appropriation. Less than  More than
4 = &
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
PART I.—CIVIL—condd.
B-—Exnmm-mnz CHARGED TO
CaprraL.
73. Caplts.l Outlay on szaga-
patam Harbour . . 10,000 4,075 5,925 ..
74. Delhi Capital Outlay 15,67,000 13,21,324 2,45,676 .o
75. Commuted Value of Pensions :
Voted . . 1,000 —19,49,150 19,50,150 .
Non-voted —3,66,100 —10,74,745 7,18,645 .
Total—Expenditure charged !
to Capital . . 12,21,900 —16,98,496 29,20,396
Voted ‘ 15,78,000 —6,23,751 22,01,751 .e
Total »
Non-voted —3,56,100 —10,74,745 7,18,645
C.—DisBUBSEMENTS OF Loans™
AND ADVANCES.
76. Interest-free Advances . 1,85,22,000 , 1,62,01,355 23,20,645 D
77. Loans and Advances bearmg
interest . 1,43,13,000 1,39,07,674  4,05,326 o
Advances ta Croun Repremtdtwe
Jor Laans to Indsan States and
Notabilities 16.00,406  15,58,271 42,129 .
Total—Disbursements of Loans
° én:is A‘:ir:ea.nces . 3,44,35,400 3,16,67,300  27,68,100 .
Voted 3,28,35,000 3,01,09,029  27,25,971 .
Total R
{Ntm-voted 16,00,400 15,58,271 42,129 .
Total—Civil 43,81,18,803 43,59,41,224 1,44,74,877 1,22,97,298
Votad . 19,51,49,900 18,24,47,120 1,28,01,827 99,047
Total b
° {Nonmotai . .24,29,68,903 25,34,94,104  16,73,050 1,21,98,251




94

Expenditure as com:

Piral Grant wj:h Grant
. . Final Gran or ropriation,
Number and name of Grant or or Expenditure. PP '
Appropriation. Appropriation.
Less than . More than
Res. Rs. Rs. Rs.
PART II.—POSTS AND TELE- ’
GRAPHS.
A.—EXPENDITURE CHARGED TO
REVENUE.
10. Indian Posts and Telegraphs
Department : -
Voted . . 11,12,04,000 11,19,85,660 .. 7,81,660
Non-voted . 85,04,500 84,33,187 71,313 ..
B.—EXPENDITURE CHARGED TO
CAPITAL.
70. Capital Outlay on Indian
Posts and Telegraphs Depart-
ment—(Outside the Revenue _
Account) . . . . 13,19,000 9,84,020 3,34,980 .
‘71. Stores and  Workshop—
(Outgjde the Revenue ‘
Account) . . . . 2,92,000 45,249 2,46,751 .
%2. Capital Outlay on T e
Project—(Outside the Revenue
Account) financed from Tele-
phone Development Fund . 1,000 1,000
72-A. Appropriation to the Tele-
phone Development Fund—
(Outside the Revenue Ac-
count) . . . . 4,75,00,000 4,75,00,000 .o .e
“Total.—Expenditure charged to
Capital (Voted) . . . 4,91,12,000 4,85,29,269 5,82,731
‘Total.—Poste and Telegraphs . 16,88,20,500 16,89,48,116 6,54,044 7,81,660
(Voted . 16,03,16,000 16,05,14,929  5,82,731 7,81,660
Total.— - ,
,t;\’ou-voted . 85,04,500 84,33,187 71,313 .
PART III.—RAILWAYS,
'A—Emnnn'uxn CHARGED TO .
REVENUE.
1. Revenue—Railway Board: | ~
Voted . 9,72,900 9,65,043 6,957
Non.voted . 4,78,000 4,77,846 156
2. Revenue—Audit : .
Voted . 15,07,000 15,00,779 6,221 - .
Non.voted . 2,05,000 2,04,472 528 .



95
Expenditure as compared
with Grant i
Final Grant or Appropriation.
Number and name of  Grant or or = Expenditure. —
Appropriation. Appropriation. : J
Less than More than
granted. granted.
Rs. Res. Rs. Rs.
PART III.—RAILWAYS8—contd. .
A.—EXPENDITURE CHARGED TO .
REVENUE—contd.
3. Revenue—Miscellaneous Ex-
penditure :
Voted . 17,70,000 7,00,012 10,69,988 -
Non-voted 17,73,000 . 17,49,261 23,739 -
5. Revenue—Payments to Indian
States and Companies . . 3,61,67,000 3,63,90,155 12,28,166
6-A. Revenue—Working Expenses
—Maintenance of Structural ,
Works : ‘
Voted 8,03,25,000 17,43,52,682 59,72,318 .o
Non-voted 19,58,000 19,612,170 .. 3,176
6-B. Revenue—Working Ex-
penses — Maintenance and
Supply of  Locomotive
Power : N :
Voted 18,64,25,000 18,78,64,894 .. 14;39,894
Non.voted 9.79,000 9,63,609 15,391 -
6.C. Revenue—Working Ex- '
penses—Maintenance of Car- .
-riage and Wagon Stock : . . e
Voted . '6,42,75,000 6,08,60,413 34,14,587
Non-voted 4,07,000 4,03,350 3,650
6-D. Revenue——’-Working Ex-
penses—Magintenance of
Ferry Steamers and Har-
bours:
. Voted 30,32,000 30,06,6563 25,347 ..
' . Non-voted 18,000 17,703 297 .
6-E. Revenue—Working Ex-
* penses—Expenses of Traffic
Department : :
‘ Voted 10,12,10,000 10,13,05,722 95,722
Non-voted 11,77,000 12,00,771 23,771
6.F. Revenue—Working Ex. '
penses—Expenses of General
Departments : :
Voted 3,94,40,000 3,94,48,031 S 8,031
Non-voted 21,66,000 21,25,972 40,028 .
6-G. Revenue—Working Ex. .
penses — Miscellaneous Ex.
peonses : ' .
Voted . 4,60,35,000 4,52,25,3756 8,09,625
Non.voted . 9,92,000 9,25,603 66,397 ..
6-H. Revenue—Working Ex- !
~ penses of Electrical Depart- ‘
* ment : ‘
Voted . 3,91,560,000 3,62,61,852 28,88,148 ..
Non.voted . 2,61,000 2,50,274 726 .o

)



‘ ) Expenditure as compared
. with Grant
Final Grant or Appropriation.
Number and name of Gant or or . Expenditure. .
Appropriation. Appropmtxon
Less than More than
granted. granted.
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
PART III.—RAILWAYS—concld.
A.—EXPENDITURE CHARGED TO
REVENUE—cOncld.
7 Revenue — Appropriation to .
Depreciation Reserve Fund . 12,66,00,000 12,64,13,889 1,86,111
8. Revenue—Interest Charges :
Voted . 2,63,000 -2,63,064 .. ¢
Non-voted . 28,71,22,000 28,65,14,877 6,07,123
10. Revenue — Appropriation to
Rgporve R . 4,62,93,000 6,30,08,506 . 1,67,13,506
10-A. Revenue Withdrawal
. from Reserve 1,00,00,000 90,12,5156 9,87,4856 .o
Total—Railway qxéendituro
charged to Revenue . 1,07,99,90,900 1,08,33,73,392 1,61,24,821 1,95,07,313
! . [ Voted 78,24,64,900 78,65,78,485 1,53,66,787 1,94,80,372
otal . , :
Non-voted . 29,75,26,000 29,67,94,907. 7,58,034 24,941
B.—EXPENDITURE CHARGED YO
CarrraL.
11. Capital-—New Construction :
Voted . 6,835,000 60,220 6,24,780
Non-voted . 19,000 18,969 31 .
12. Open Line Works: . o
‘ Voted . 11,16,75,000 9,48,71,129 1,68,03,871
Non-voted . 58,000 56,335 1,685
Total—Railway Expenditure ‘ .
charged to Capital . 11,24,37,000 9,50,06,653 1,74,30,347
Total [ Voted . 11,23,60,000 9,49,31,349 1,74,28,651
ota :
Non.voted . 77,000 75,304 1,696
Totel.—Railways . 1,19,24,27,900 1,17,83,80,045 3,35,55,168 1,95,07,313
Total {Vohd . 89,48,24,000 88,15,00,834 3,27,95,438 1,94,80,372
Non-woted . 29,76,03,000 29,68,70,211  7,69,730 26,941

J—



. - 97

e . : - Expenditure as compared
. ’ with Grant '
Number and name of Grant or  Final Grant . ... 9r Appropristion.
Appropriation ¢« or Expenditure. - —
Appropriation, - ' : '
. Less than  More than
. granted. granted.
Rs. Ras. Rs. Rs.
PART IV.—DEFENCE SER.
‘ VICES.*
A.—EXPENDITURE CHARGED T4
REvVENUE. ‘
§8. Defeme Services—Effectsve—
. Non.-voted . 62,43,63,000 65,96,69,000 .. 3,53,06,000
B59. Defence Services— . ’
Non-effective—
Non-voted . 8,86,33,000 8,83,95,000 2,38,000

‘Total—Defence Services— "
(Non-voted) 71,29,96,000 74,80,64,000 2,38,000 3,53,06,000

GBAND ToraL . 2,61,23,63,208 2,53,13,33,385 4,89,22,08’ 6,78,92,271

(VOM . 1,25,02,90,800 1,22,44,71,883 4,61,79,996 2,03,61,079

.Total (@) L .

. Non-voted . 1,26,20,72,403 1,30,68,61,502 27,42,093 4,75,31,192
(d) ’ .

*The figures are grboe.

(a) This amount is more than that given in Statement No. 3 of Part A of the Finance

Aocount of the Central Government for 1940-41 by Rs. 6,66,045 whichis composed of (¢)
Re. 6,66,309 and (¢5) Rs.—264. (¢) is due to the fact that credits to Capital for the valye
-of assets sold and abandoned in the Posts and Telegraphs Department have not been taken
into account in the Appropriation Accounts of that Department as the Demand was for the
gross capital expenditure. (¢3) is due to correction made in the Appropriation Accounts
of_ utl:d oste and Telegraphs Department after the Finance Accounts had been finally
printed.
(b) This amount is more than that given in Statement No. 3 of Part A of the Finance
Accounts of the Central Government for 1940-41 by Rs.. 263 which is composed of ()
Rs. 264 and (55) Re.—1. (s) is due to the correction mentioned at (a) (1) above and (s)
is due to rounding. ‘



% »
APPENDIX IN.
Memoragdum on Goverament. of India's stock of cinchona bark—Quaifiative test-Check..
’ : ¥

-

While examining the stock account of Government of India cinchona bark in
Grant No. 33-Botanical Survey for the year 1939-40, the Public Accounts Committes:
suggested that the possibility of a check to test quality, as a safeguard against sub-
stitnt_iond over a number of years, in addition to a quantitative check, should be.
examined.

The danger' of substitution can arise only in-two ways, (1) by substitution of
material other than cinchona or (2) by substitution of cinchona of inferior quality.
As regards the first, the only possible check is the opening and visual examination
of a nnmber of bags taken at raridom from the stock. It would not be practicable to-
insist on cxamination of all the bags as they are very numerous (about 2000 in
February 1942). As regards the second. it may be pointed out that the quality of
- cinchona bark depends on its content of quinine and other alkaloids. This varies, in
a plantation, from tree to trece and between differeat portions of a tree, and in any
stock of bark, therefore, there will be variation from lot to lot, from bag to bag and
even between difterent pieces from the same bag. ‘Tests would therefore serve no
useful purpose. The determination of the average quality of the stock is also not
practicable as the detailed weighing, sampling and chemical analysis would involve
large expenditure.

There are however practically no chances of substitution, ' There is no chance of
accidental substitution because the Government of India’s stock is stored under lock
and key separately from the Bengal Government’s stock. Deliberate substitution is
unlikely, because there are no local markets for cinchona, and no source of supply.
other than the Government of India and the Bengal stocks. and interference with these
stocks will not benefit any private interests. -

In the circumstances, it is considered that it should suffice to obtain a certificate
from the authority responsible for storage that no substitution had taken place,
supported by a record of the visual examination of bark from a number of bags chosenr
. at randum.



99

APPENDIX IV,

NWote on the quesiion of a separate provision for amortisation of Railway Debt in
addition to the annual provision of Rs. 3 -crores for reduction or avoidance of
debt,

R

In paragraph 9 of-the Report on the accounts of 1937-38 the: Public Accounts
‘Committee suggested that the Finance Department should examine whether in addi-
tion to the annual provision of Rs. 3 crores for the roeduction or avoidance of debt
there should not be a separate provision for the amortisation of the Railway Debt once
the first quinquennium of the Niemeyer Award was over. Circumstances have changed
since the recommendation was made, in that the Central Government are now having
to incur heavy revenue deficits on account of war measures. -Any increase in the
provision for debt reduction would thus merely mean a corresponding increase in the
size of the deficits.  Though the first five year period under the Niemeyer Award
expired on the 31s: March 1942, in view of the Central Government’s budgetary
position, the Governor General has, in exercise of the discretion vested in him under
‘Section 138 (2) of the Government of India Act, 1935, directed that in 194243 the
Centre shall retain the same amount from the provincial moiety of Encome-tax as in
1941-42. Als¢ the Railway Moratorium has with the approval of the Legislative
Assembly been extended by another vear, and the allocation of the Railway surplus for
1942-43 s being made under special ad hoc arrangements outside the Railway conven-
‘tion. In these circumnstances, it is clearly impossible for the Government of India
to come to any decision at present as regardssa separate provision for the amortisation
of the Railway Dept! and it has been decided to postpone consideration of 'this ques-
tion to 2 more suitalde occasion.



100

' APPENDIX V.
. Note On furnishing -the detalls of the items under “'Contingencies'. °

v

In sub-paragraph 2 of paragraph 8 Part I, Volume I, of their Report on the
accounts of 1838-40. the Public Accounts Committee recommended that in cases where
the amounts appearing under the sub-head ‘‘Contingencies”” were large, the possibility
should be examined of splitting up the sub-head in order to give a clearer idea of the
nature of the items on w}uch the money had been spent.

2. The matter has been examined in consultation with the Anditor General and
it has been decided that with effect from 1843-44, the - following items should be
segregated from the sub-head ‘‘Other Charges” \w}nch replaced the old sub-head
*‘Contingencies’’ with the reconstructmn of the Book of Demands in 1941-42) and
shown under independent sub-heads :=

Name of Demand. New Sub-head.
Stampe . . . . . Parchase of stores.
Mint hd [ ] L] -

. 144 ’” £ 24 o

Survey of India . . ‘

*w . " ” *"”

Broadcasting . . . . Purchase of Stores and Allowances to Artiste,
Tribal Areas . . . Purchase of Stores and Arms andJAmmunition.

It has been found that in t.be other "Grants and Appropriations expenditure under
the sub-head ‘‘Other Charges’’ either pertains. wholly to contingencies or includes
such items of a miscellaneous nature as are not of sufficient importance by themselves
to justify their separate exhibition in the Appropriation accounts. In the particular
case of the Appropriation ““Tribal Areas” referred to in paragraph 48 of the proceed-
ings of the Public Accounts Committee, it has been decided that considcrations of
control, which mainly determine the nnmber of sub-heads, do not justify the opening
of distinct sub-heads for items like ““Clothing’’, “Maintenance of Personnel” and
“Transport”’.  While therefore these items are being retained under the sub-head’
“Other Charges it has b arranged that in future suitable foot-notes will be
given im the appropriation unts to indicate the extent of expenditure on these
items for the information of the Public Accounts Committee. As far as possible, &

similar procedure will be followed in respect of important items in the other Delnands
and Appropriations.



2101

Memorandum e the percentage limit for explanations of variations in thé
original provision under a sub-bead in the Appropriation Accounts.

In paragraph 8 of their report on the Appropriation Accounts of the Central Gov-
ernment (Civil) for 1838-40 the Public Accounts Committee suggested that the Auditor
General should investigate, in consultation with the Finance Department, whether s
reduction in the present limit, below which no explanations of modifications in original:
provision under a sub-head are required to be furnished in the Appropriation Accounts,
would in practice lead to any improvement in the picture of budgetting and control as
presented to the Committee. The Committee were tentatively of the opinion that the
present limit of 15 per cent. should be reduced to 10 per cent. In making this
suggestion the Committee also observed that they could not judge whether the ad-’
vantage, if any, gained would be commensurate with the increase of work in the
Accounts Offices which their proposal would involve.

2. The general result of the investigation which has been undertaken in consultation
with the Finance Department is stated below :—

While all modifications in excess of 15 per cent. are explained in the appropriation
accounts, important and large variations, ordinarily over Rs. 25,000, though falling
below that percentage limit, are also explained.  Moreover, all variations involving
questions of principle are now explained irrespective of the limif in accordance with
the suggestion in naragraph 34 of the proceedings of the Public Accounts Committee
on the accounts of 1935.36. The proposal now made is to add exnplanations of all
modifications that exceed 10 per cent. It has been calculated that if this criterion
had been applied to the Appropriation Accounts of the Central Government {Civil) for
1940-41. explanations would have been necessarv under 142 additional sub-heads; and
although this would. have added only 10 to. 15 extra pages %o these Accounts its
effect on work would have been suhstantial.  This increase of work would have heen
felt not only in the office of the Accourlant General, Central Revenues and the other
Accounts Offices which contribute material for the compilation. but also in the offices

of the controlling officers who. would have had to collect information from many
subordinate authorities.

Moreover when a Grant is spread ‘over several circles of accounts, modifications in
accounts of some circles may be below 15 per cent. and therefore. not require an expla-
nation, but the aggregate of modifications may exceed the limit, and the Accountant
Jeneral. Central Revenues’ Office has then to undertake the task of obtaining explana-

tions from all the circles of account. A rednction in the existing limit will multiply
such cases.

In view of these considerations the Auditor General and the Finance Department
are both of opinion that there is insufficient justification for a change in the existing
procedure. All modifications involving questions of vrinciple are alreadv explained;
and if the percentage limit is lowered, the mass of detail which will have to be
furnished in the annropriatidn accounts as a matter of routine will tend rather to blur
than improve the picture of hidgeting and control as now presented to the Committee.

- *,?’



—

102

APPENDIX VII.

Memorandum on the adjustment between 'the difteTent branches of the Posts ind
Telegraphs Deparimsnt of the contribution made from revenus to the Renowals
Reserve Fund.

The Public Accounts Committee at their meeting held on 18th August 1939, approved
of the proposal for the apportionment of the total contribition made from revenue te
- the Benewals Reserve Fund being made in the following manner :—

Post Office ..............o.oeeeiiiiiiins 10 per cent.
Telagraphs ..............ccocceeviennnn. 60 per cent.
Telephones .............................. 25 per cent.
Radioe ..o 5 per cent.
Total 100 per cent.

 These percentages are due for review now.

2. After comsidering the actual withdrawals for the replacements of assets in respect
of the diffsrent branches for the last.5 years, resultant balances left in the fund pertain-
ing to each branch and the rising capital expenditure of each branch, it has been
decided, with the concurrence of the audit authorities, that the lump contribution of
2 lakhs should be distributed between the different branches in the following pre-

portions :—

Post Office ..............cc....oceee, 12 per cent.
Telegraphas ...l 48 per cent.
Telephones ........... G 30 per cent
Radios ...........cccoevviiveniiiinnn. i. 10 per cent.

It has also been decided that these pementages should be adopted for a period of 2
years frum 1941-42, after which the amount of annual contribution to Renewals Reserve
Fund will be reconsidered.

3. At their subsequent moeting held on 2lst. August 1940, the Committee approved
of the proposal for the increase of the annual contribution to the Renewals Reserve
Fund from Rs. 23,05,000 to Rs. 25 lakhs for a period of 5 years with effect from
1st April 1841. This increase is considered necessary on account of expansion of the
capital at charge. The Government of India have since undertaken a large project
estimated to cost Rs. 8 crores for the development of tclegraph and telephone communi-
cations. In view of this development the contribution of Rs. 25 lakhs wiil require
re-examination shortly. It is suggested that instead of 5 years the arrangement may
stand for two years and the position reviewed at the end of 1942.43

‘



- 103 ‘
APPENDIX VIII «

Letter from the Government of Indis, Home Department, No. F.-312,35-Public, dated
the 15th November, 1935, to the Chief Commissioners, Coorg, Dethi, Andamans snd
Nicobar Islands and Aden. '

Svsirctr :-——Departmental enquiry in cages of fraud and embezzlement »f (Gorernment
money in which Government servants are involved.

In the Finance Department letter No. D./243-A., dated the 2lst June 1929, general"
principles were laid down to regulate the enforcement of responsibility for losses
sustained by Government through fraud or negligence of Government servants. It
was thorein stated (among other things) that it is of the greatest importance to avoid
delay in the investigation of any such loss; that, where it appears that recourse to-
judicial proceedings is likely to be involved, competent legal advice should be taken as
soon as the possibility emnerges; that, where there is a reasonable suspicion of fraud
or other criminal offence, a prosecut.iﬁn should be attempted unless the legal advisers
consider that the evidence available is not such as will secure a conviction; and that,
where loss is due to delinquencies of subordinate officials and where it appears that
this has been facilitated by laxitv of supervision on the part of a superior officer,
the latter also should be called strictly to account:

These principles were supplemented by instructions contained in the memorandum
attached to the Home Department letter No. F.-317/34-Judl., dated the 18th April
1934. These instructions had special reference to cases in which prosecutions in the
criminal courts are. or are likely to be, necessary; and laid down (among other things)
that, as soon as a reasonable suspicion exists that a criminal offence has been committed,
the senior officer of the department will report to the District Magistrate and ask
for a regular police investigation; and explained the procedure that should follow the
investigation. ‘

2. For convenience of reference these two memoranda are attached to this letter.
It is now desired to explain as clearly as possible what is necessary to be done in
the way of departmental enquiry where a prosecution is, or is likely to be, instituted.
It has been found that, where fraud or embezzlement of Government funds has occur-
red, there is a tendency for the head of the office or department to regard the insti-
tution of criminal proceedings as absolving him from the unpleasant and often
laborious task of conducting immediately a thorough departmental enquiry. This
natural reluctance may be enhanced by an apprehension that an enquiry may prejudice
the result of the trial in a court of law. As a result. there has sometimes been
great delay in taking departmental proceedings and the results have been inconclusive.
The Public Accounts Committee in their report on the accounts of 1933-34 have agreed
with the Auditor-General that departmental enquiries should not necessarily be delayed .
pending decision of criminal cases. as at a later stage the evidence might disappear -
and the departmental enquiry could not be brought to any conclusion at all.

3. Exporicnee shows that departmental proceedings cannot as a rule proceed con-
currently with a criminal prosecution. Much of the evidence in a case of fraud or
embeazlement iz documentary. As soon as the criminal proceedings begin the doca-
ments go to the court as exhibits, and there they must remain till the case is over and
(if an appea! is filed) till the appeal is over. But it is essential that evervthing
should be done to carry the departmental proceedings as far as possible before pro-
secution begins. The stage to which departmental proceedings, prior to prosecution,
should he taken must depend on circumstances and cannot be precisely defined.
“The normal procedure is laid down in Rule 55 of the Civil Services (Classification,
Control and Appeal) Rules : and the stage which departmental proceedings can reach
may according to circumstances be any one of the stages described or implied in the
Rule—t.e., the preliminary recording of evidence, the receipt of the deiinquent's
written statement after the framing of a charge, the personal hearing. or the enquiry.
If it is intended to prosecute, a finding and sentence should not be recorded in the
JOpartn.ient.al proceedinge till after the disposal of the criminal case; but it must be
emphas that the proceedings should be completed up to the point that can properly
be reached. ‘ .

4. A common type of cass is that where a number of pefsons are involved one
‘er more criminally, and others in such ocircumstances as show negligence, or warrant
he suspicion of criminal abetment without safficient proof to justify prosecution, or



. 104

bave sirfilar features which necessitate a criminal proseoution of one or more and a:
departmental enquiry against others. In such cases the aunthority has sometimes
neglected to institute a formal departmental enquiry, or to carry it to the requisite-
stage, before criminal proceedings are taken, with the result that many months later,

when the criminal casc is over, effective departmental action has been found impracti-
cable

5. The general rule should be that in all cases of fraud. embezzlement, or similar
offences departmental proceedings should be instituted at the earlier possible moment
against all the delinquents and conducted with strict adherence to the Rules up to the
point at which prosecution of any .of the delinquents begins, At that stage it must
be specifically considered whether further conduct of the departmental proceedings
against any of the remaining delinquents is practicable; if it is, it ahould continue
as far as possible (which will not, as a rule. include finding and sentence). If the
aecused is convicted and awarded an adequate sentence, the dspartmental proceedings
against him will be formally completed, and the proceedings against other delinquents
continued.  If the accused is not convicted, or the accused is inadequately punished,
the departmental proceedings against him will be resumed. as will also those against
the remaining delinquents.

6. The proceedings contemplated in these instructions are those which are regulated
by the Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules. @ Where action is
taken under the Public Servants (Inquiries) .Act XXXVII of 1850, this ordinarily
takes the place of a criminal prosecution as regards the person or persons accused;
but the procedure as regards other persons involved against whom the Act is not
employed should he in accordance with the instructions given above.

L4 ¥

Memorandum from the Home Department enclosed with their letter No. 7.-317 | 34~
Judicial, dated the 19th April, 1934. to the Ohief | Commissioners, Ooorg, Delhi,
Andaman and Nicobar Islands and Aden. )

Ir the memorandum circulated with the Government of India. Finance Department,
letter No. D./243-A., dated the 21st June 1929, the general principles regulating the
enforcement of responsibility for losses sustained by Government through the fraud
or negligence of individuals were fully stated. The following supplementary instruc-
tions are issued for the guidance of departmental officers, with special® reference to
cases in which prosecutions in the criminal courts are, or are likelyuto be necessary :—

{1) All losses of the kind referred to in Article 29 of the Civil Account Code,
Volume I, must be reported forthwith by the officer concerned, not only to the Audit
Officer, but also to his owr immediate official superior. Reports must be submitted
as soen as reasonable grounds exist for believing that a loss has” occurred; they must:
not be delayed while detailed enquiries are made.

(2) Reports submitted urider (1) above must be forwarded forthwith to Govern-
ment through the usual channel with such comments as may be considered necessary-.

{3 As soon as a reasonable suspicion exists that a criminal offence has been
committed the semior officer of the department concerned present in the station will

report to the District. Magistrate and ask for a regular police investigation under
the Code of Criminal Procedure. 1888. . '

(4) If the District Magistrate agrees that an investigation may be made, the senior
officer of the department concerned present in the station will i(a) request the District
Magistrate to arrange for the investigation to proceed from day to day, (b) see that
all witnesses and documents are made available to’the investigating officer, and (c)
associate with the investigating officer an officer of the department who is not personally
concerned with the irregularity leading up to the loss, buat who is fully cognizant of
the rules and procedure of the office in which the loss has occurred.

(5) When the investigation is completed an officer of the department (accompanied
by the officer who attended the investigation) must be made available for conferepcu
with the authority who will decide whether a prosecution should be instituted. 1If it is

decided not to prosecute, the case must be reported through the usual channel to
(iovernment for. drders’ '

(6) If it is decided to prosecute, the depsrtmental representative will ascertain from™
~ the prosecuting officer whether, having: regard to the engagements of the prosecuting
" staff, and the state of work in the court which' would ordinarily hesr the cass, it &



105

necessary to move the 'District Magistrate to make special arrangements for a speedy:
trial, and will request the prosecuting officer to make any app%icat.ion that he mag
think necessary. . ~

(7) When the case is put into court by the Police, the senior officer of the depart-
ment concerned present in the station will see that all witnesses serving in the:
department, and all documentary evidence in the control of the department, are
punctually produced, and will also appoint an officer .of the department (preferably:
the officer who attended the investigation) to attend the proceedings in court and assist
the prosecuting staff.

8) I any prosecution results in the discharge or acquittal of any persong, or in.
the imposition of -sentences which -appear to be inadequate, the senior officer of the-
department concerned will at once consult the District Magistrate as to.the advisability
of instituting further proceedings in revision or appeal as the case may be, and if the-
Distvict Magistrate is of opinion that further proceedings are necessary, will request:
him to proceed as he would in any other case. .

tAppea.ls against acqaittals can be made only under the orders of a Local éowm-
ment.

(9) The senior officer of the department concerned present in the station will see
‘that, in addition- to the reports required under (1), (2) and (5) above, prompt reporis.-
are submitted to Government through the usual channel regarding— A

~

{a) the commencement of a police investigation;

(b) the decision to prosecute in any part-iculi\r case ;

(c) the result of any prosecution;

(d) the decision to proceed further in revision or appeal in any case;
(e) the result of any proceedings in revision or appeal. l '

110) Notwithstanding anything contained in (2)—(9) above, the senior officer of
the Department concerned present. in the station may, if he thinks fit, refer any matter-
through the usual channel for the orders of Government hefore raking action.

. Note.—In Delhi, the’Superintending Enginetr concerned will discharge the duties
imposed above on the senior officer of the Department concerned present in the stagion.

A memorandum of general principles to regunlate the enforcement of responsibility for.
losses sustained by Government through fraud or negiigence of individuals enclosed
with Finance Deparimen:, letter No. D.;243-A., dated the 21st June, 1942, to all
MinOr Local Governments.

1. Means should be devised to ensure that every Government servant realises fully
and clearly that he will be held personally responsible for any loss sustained by Govern-
ment through fraud or negligence on lis part, and that he will also be held personally
responsible for any loss arising from fraud or negligence on the part of any other
Government servant to the extent to which it mayv be shown that he contributed to
the loss by his own action or negligence. The cardmal principle governing the-
assessment of responsibility in such cases is that every public officer should exert
the same vigilance in respect of public expenditure and public funds generally as a
person of ordinary prudence would exercise in respect of the expenditure and the’
custody of his own mon=y. While, therefore, Government are prepared to condone an
officer’s honest errors of judgment involving financial loss, provided the officer can-:
show that he has done his best up to the limits of his ability and experience, they are-
determined to penalise officers who are dishonest, careless or negligent in the duties
entrusted to them. -

2. It is of the greatest importance to avoid delay ip the investigation of any loss.
dee to fraud, negligence, financial irregularity, etc. If the irregularity is detected
by audit in the first instance, it will be the duty of the audit officer to report
immediately to the administrative authority concerned. If the irregularity is detected’
by the administrative authority in the first instance, and if it is one which should be-
reported to the audit officer in terms of Article 29, Civil Account Code, Volume I,
he ;pust make that report immediately. Every important case should be brought to-
the notice pf superior apthority as soon as possible—the administrative authority
should report to his superior and the audit authority to. his. superior. Should the:
sdministrative authority require the assistance of the audit officer in. pursuing.the-



106 , |

investigation, he may call on that ,officer for all vouchers and other documenis .that
.may be relevant to the investigation; and if rthe investigation is complex and he needs
the assistance of an expert audit officer to unravel it, he should apply forthwith fer
that assistance to Government who will then negotiate with the audit officer for the
-services of an investigating staff. Thereafter the administrative authority and the
audit authority will be personally responsible, within their respective spheres, for the
expeditious conduct of the enquiry. -

Where account offices exist intermediary between audit and the administrative
authority, the account offices will discharge the functions prescribed above for audit,
‘but a report will still be necessary to the audit officer in terms of Article 20 of Civil
Accodnt Code, Volume I. - :

3. In any case in which it appears that recourse to judicial proceedings is likely
to be involved, competent legal advice should be taken as soon as the possibility
-emerges. In the case of loases involving a reasonable suspicion of fraud or other
-criminal offence a prosecution should be attempted unless the legal advisers consider that
the evidence available is not such as will secure a conviction, The reasons for not
attempting a prosecution should be placed on record in all such cases.

4. In cases where loss is due to delinquencies of subordinate officials and where
it appears that this has heen facilitated by laxity of supervision on the part of a superior
officer, the latter should also be called strictly to account and his personal liability
in the matter carefully assessed.

5. The question of enfercing pecuniary liability should always be considered as
well as the question of other forms of disciplinary action. In deciding the degree of
the officer’s pecuniary liability it will be necessary to look not c¢nly to
the circumstances of the case but afso to the financial circumstances of the officer,
since'it should be recognised that the penalty should not be such as to impair the
«Government servant’s future efficiency.

In particular, if the loss has occurred through fraud, every endeavour should be
made to recover the whole amount lost from the guilty persons, and if laxity of
supervision has facilitated the fraud, the supervising officer at fault may properly be
penalised either directly by requiring him to make good in money a sufficient proportion
-of the loss, or indirectly by reduction or stoppage of his inicrements of pay.

Yt should 'always e considered whether the value of Government property or
equipment lost, damaged. or destroyed by the carelessuess of individuals entrusted
with their care (e.g., a policeman’s rifle, a touring officer’s tents, a factory motor
lorry, an engineer’s instruments) should not be recovered in full up to the limit of the
officer’s capacity to pay.

6. One reasqn why it is important to avoid delay (vide paragraph 2 preceding) is
‘that in the course of a prolonged investigation Government servants who are concerned
.may qualify for pension, and it is held that nnder the rules as they now stand
‘(measures to rectify this are under separate comsideration) a pension once sanctioned
cannot be reduced or withheld for misconduct committed prior to retirement. It
follows from this that, as a primary precaution, steps should be taken to ensure that
an officer concerned in iy loss or irregularity which is the subject of an enquiry, is
‘not inadvertently allowed to retire on persion while the enquiry is in progress, and
accordingly, when a pensionable (Government servant is concerned in any irregularity
or loss, the authority investigating the case should immediately inform the Accounts
or Audit Officer responsible for reporting on his title to pension and the authority
competent to sanction pension, and ‘it will be the duty of the latter to make a note of
the information and to cee that pension is not sanctioned before either a conclusion
18 arrived at as regards the Government servant’s culpability, or it has been decided
by the sanctioning authority that the result of the investigation need not be awaited.

7. The fact that officers who were guilty of frauds or irregularities have been
-demobilised or have retired and have thus escaped punishment, should not be made ¢
Justification for absolving those who are also guilty but who still remain in service.



108

mﬂyawmmummmwmmuwm

N , :
» The latest approximate figures of revenue and expenditure of State-owned railways:
for. 199142 show the following results :—

Gross traffic receipte amounted to 129-16 crores, or 17‘!_22 crores more than in the-
previous year. /

Ordinary working expenses (excluding depreciation) amounted to 60-87 crores,
or 7-86 crores more than in the previous year. The amount set apart for depreciation:
was 12:68 crores, or 4 lakhs more than in the previous year.

Net traffic receipts amounted to 55:61 crores, or 9-32 crores more than in 1940-41.

Miscellaneous transactions resulted in a net receipt of 89 lakhe, or 4 lakhs more
_than in’ the previous year.

The net revenue before meeting interest charges was 56°50 crores, or 9-36 crores.
more than in 1940-41. C

The total interest charges amounted to 28-44 crores, or 24 lakhs leas than in 1940-41.

There was a surplus of 28:06 crores against 1846 crores in 1940-41. Out of this
20-19 crores will be paid to general revenues and the balance of 7-87 crores to the
railway depreciation fund in partia] repayment of the outstanding loans.

The appropriation to the depreciation reserve fund amounted to 12:68 crores, and the
amount withdrawn from that fund was 5-38 crores, which  included a portion of the
cost of dismantled lines written off the capital account during the year. The net
accretion to the fund during the year amounted to 7:30 crores, to which should be

B

added 7-87 crores in repayment of the loans.

The balance at credit of this fund as on 3lst March 1942 stands at 51-77 crores,
including 31-21 lakhs invested in branch line shares and stocks and 9 lakhs advanced

to branch line companies as loans. The outstanding loans from the depreciation fund
. stand at 22:42 crores. '

The cash balance in the reserve fund amounted to 6°36 crores at the end of 1941-42°
against 5:46 crores at the end of 1940-41. The increase of 90 lakhs is accounted for by
the transfer to revenue of the debit adjusted against the reserve fund in the previous
vear on account of the difference between the original cost of certain lines dismantled
. for shipment overseas and the amount debited to the depreciatien reserve fund on their
account. Reasons for this adjustment are stated in para. 5 of the Explanatory
Meémorandum on the Railway Budget for 1942-43. Investmenis from the reserve re-

presenting ' railway shares, etc., have remained at the previous vear’s figure of 43
lakhs.

The capital expenditure was 6°48 crores. 4-87 crores on account of the purchase
price of the BOMBAY, BARODA AND CENTRAL INDIA and ASSAM BENGAL
RAILWAYS, 60 lakhs the increase in stores and suspense balances, 30 lakhs on Engi-
neering works and 70 lakhs on Rolling Stock. Against this there was a write off of
567 crores, 219 crores on account of the cost of dismantled lines, 63 lakhs on acoount
of the cost of assets abandoned from time to time, and 263 Jakhs c¢n account
of units of rolling stock sent overseas without replacement. The net increase in
(apital at charge was therefore only 81 lakhs.

At the end of 1939-40 the liabilities of the raillways amounted to 66 crares, of
which 30-29 crores represented loans from the- depreciation fund and 35:71 crores unpaid
contributions to general revenues from 1831-32 to 1939-40. Although, under the
moratorium, railway revenues are not yet liable to repay these loans or unpaid
contributions. except the unpaid contribution of 30 lakhs for 1939-40, a payment of
7-54 crores was made against these arrears to general revenues in the previous year,
and a further pavment of 15:38 crores will be made in the year under review. Thus,
at the end of 1941-42, arrears of contribution will have'been paid off to the extent of"
22:92 crores. In the past, there was also an overpayment of 18 lakhs on account of
contribution. After adjusting this, the arrears outstanding at the end of 1941-42 are
12:61 crores. Apart from this, a sum of 7-87 crores will be paid into the depreciation
reserve fund towards the outstanding loan referred to. The total liabilities of railways,
therefore. will now amount to 3503 crores (unpaid oontributions, 1261 crores, and’
* cutstending Joan from the depreciation reserve fund, 22:48 crores).



108-

The ratio of ordinary working expensea to gross traffic ucqpt.s was 47°1 per cent.
:against -47-4 per cent. in the previous year.

The ratio of the total working expeuses (mcludmg contnbuhon to the depreclaﬁ-.on
Yund) was 56'9 per cent. agamst 58:6 per cent. in the previous year.

The ratio of net revenue to the capital at charge was 7-40 per ceut. against 6-19
per cent. in the previous year

‘The following statement - compares the results of working for he year 1941-42
with the revised estimates for the vear and the actuals for the previous year:—

(In crores )

1940.41. Revised 1941-42,
Actuals. estimates. Latest approx-

imate actuals.
1. Groes trafficreceipts . . . . . 111'94 127-00 _ 12016
‘2. .Ordinary operating expenses - i ... 530l 6015 60°87
3. Depreciation . . . AL . 12-64  12-68 12-68
4. Net traffic receiptsa . . . . . 46-20  53-87 558-61
5. Net miscellanoous receipts . . . . 0-85 0-94 . 0°89
6. Interest . . . . . . 28-68  28-61 28-44
7. Sur, lus . . . . . . . 18-46 26-20 . 28-06
‘8. Bbare of general.revenues . . . . 12-16 19-12 20-19



109

~ APPENDIX X.
“Wote by the Railway Board on the discontinuance of December and Match Reviews.

In July 1936 the Railway Board issued instructions to railway administrations that
*they should review their expenditure periodically, viz. in. August, December and F:b.
t TUATY, an@, after their expenditure periodically, viz., in Augas!, December and Februsry,
and, after making necessary re-appropriations, let the Railway Board have, by the 15th
August, 15th December and 1st March each year, the latest estimates of their require-
“ments. A copy of the instructions will be found in Appendix V to the Report of the
Public Accounts Committee on the accounts of 1934-35. ‘These iustructions were issued
with the hope that they would secure ‘a greater control over expenditure and that, through
_periodical reviews, the necessity of additional grants or the possibilities of net savings,
would be ascertained in (ime to enable the Board, by seiting off savings on one railway
against excesses on another railway, to place before the Assembly. at the earlieat
.opportunity, estimates of the net additional grants required, if any.

2 The December Reviews arc received onlv shortly after the revised estimates and
.generally do not contain any additional information. In fact, the revised estimates
contain more detailed information than the December Review. About the same time
as March Reviews are submitted by the railway administrations, they send their final
modification statements which contain the same information. The® December and
‘March Reviews, therefore, involve unnecessary duplication, and their discontinvance
will not in anv wav result in a relaxation of the existing control over exvenditure.
‘The Railway Board, therefore, propose to instruct the railways not to submit these
-reviews hereafter. The Itirector of Railway Audit has agreed to this.



110

mmx:n

lmaﬁmmmmmwmeudoqummmyammmw
the Supply Department.

Orders have mince been issued by the Civil Defence Department to Natiomal
Service Advisory Committees and Tribupals that no more Chartered Accountamts
employed by firms of - practising Chartered Accountants should be called up for
service. As rogards Chartered Accountants employed by other firms, and Incorporated
Accountants, the National Service Advisory Committees will continte to refer their
cases to the Supply Finance Department and the local Commissioncr of {ncome-tax
before c.\llmg them up for Military Service.

2. Au enquiry was made from the firms of . practising accounatants if, having
regard to the duties perfomed by them they consider it necessary that any of their
accountants who have already been calied up for National Service shouid be released.
The replies reccived showed that no firm wants to recall any of its accountants from
Military Service.

3. Immediately after recommendations of the Military Accounts Committee were
made, an estimate was framed of the requirements of the Government Cost Accounting
‘orgamsation in respect of Cost Accounts officers required for it. Steps were them
taken tc obtain the services of a few officers from the Auditor General for training:
ir cost accounts. It was also found possible to transfer a few qualifizd Cost Accounts
officers from the Army to the Supply Finance Department. An Indian Chartcred
Accountami who is furlv senior in his profesmon, has been emploved as a Cost
Accounts Officer. The strength of the organisation is considered tuv be adequate to
meet immediate requirements. Those who are under training at present will meet the
growing requirements at least for the next six months ¢r i vear. Censtant enquiries
‘are made to find out, if any suitable Cost Accounts Officers are available from the
Army or from Civil life. It is essential that the posts of Cost Accounts Officers
should be filled by men who have a fair experience of men and affairs as in the course
of their work they have to deal with all types of businessmen occupying high positions.
in trade and industry. It was not found necessary to adopt a scheme of training voung
Registered Accountants in Cost Accounting for appointment as Cost Accounts *Cfficers.
The steps so far taken are consldered sufficient to meet the requirement: as far as can
be forescen at present.

L



111

APPENDIX XII.
Memorandum regarding the excess in the accoumts under new msin Head 2.

The Military Accounts Committee at. jts meeting yesterday (3rd of August) asked
for detailed figures and certain other information regarding the excess of Rs. 56 lakhs
under new Main Head 2 referred to in paragraph 7 of the Financial Adviser’s general
review of the Appropriation Accounts for 1940-41. é '

This sum is made up of—

(1) Improvement in rates of pay and allowances of troops—
British . . . . . .- . 3L39

Indian . . . . . . . 9,68
_ 41,07
(2) Enhancement of freight rates . . . . 48,53
(3)‘ Savings owing to smaller rise in prices . . . —33,60
56,00

2. The improvement in the pay of troops—Item l—consisted in the case of British
troops in India of an inctease of 6 annas per diem with effect from 3lst August 1940.
This increase followed automatically from the decision of His Majesty's Government
{announced. in August 1940) to grant an increase of 6d. per diem, to all British soldiers
outside India with effect from that date. The reasons given for this increase were
the rises in prices on tobacco, beer, and other living expenses generally. '

It was felt that for somewhat similar reasons and also_ to obviate invidious comp-
arisons some improvement in the terms of service of dndian troops was-called for. At
the suince time the Government of India were reluctant to increase the bpsic pay of the
Indian soldier as this might have led to embarrassing demands for similar increases in the
basic rates of pay of civilian services in India. -

It was therefore decided to grant the following concessions to Indian troops :—
(a) An increase of Rs. 2 p. ‘m. in the rates of expatriation ailowance;
(b) An increase of Rs. 2 p. m. in the rates of batta; and

(c) An increase in the ration allowance for troops serving in India from -
. as. 10 p. m. to Rs. 2 p. m.

The increase at (c) was considered justified on the grounds that the troops in India
were engaged in intensive training for active service and therefore required some
addition to their normal diet. These _three concessions were sanctioned in Novemper
1940, and came into force with effect from 1st December 1940. »

3 The cost of the incrcascs at (a) and (b} under the Financial Settlement fell on
His 'Majesty’s Government. As regards the increase at (c) the cost is horne by the
revenues of India or His Majesty’s Government according as the troops as serving
within or outside India’s frontiers. The amount charged to New Main Head 2
represents the estimated effctt of this improvement in the terms of service of Indian
troops serving in India on the normal peace garrison of India.

4, It, will be realised that these concessions to both British and Indian troops
could not have been foreseen at the time of framing the Budget Estimates. It inay be
added that the increase in pay and allowances have been sanctioned for the period of
the war only. )



112

. . APPENDIX XIIL.

Officé Memorandum No. E.-72 (8), dated the 26th May, 1042, {rom the Supply Depari-
ment, regarding the terms of employment of officers drawn from business houses.

A

The Supply Departinent, like similar organisations in other countries, is staffed to
a great extent by officers drawn from business houses whose knowledge and experience
make them particularly suitable for Supply work. Hitherto the termes and conditions
upon whick such officers are employed have been settled in .individual cases by the
orders of the Hon’ble the Supply Member. The principles followed have been similar
to those adopted in the United Kingdom, subject to the recognition of the peculiar:
conditions of ‘India, and are briefly that the arrangements must be such as in the
last resort the Hon’ble the Supply Member is prepared to defend, whether the criticism
comes from: the Legislature, the Public Accounts Committee, or from  the public
generally. In order that there may be no doubt about the position, and that cases in
which any misunderstanding exists may be sct right, it is now considered necessary
to state the general principles to be applied. ‘

2. Permanent civil servants are prohibited from ‘‘engaging ia trade”, and their
whole time i8 at the disposal of the Crown. The ideal in fact is that a servant of the
Crown should have one allegiance only, and should be entirely free from any personal
interest in the decisions which he takes or recommends. The same broad considera-
dions apply to temporary civil servants; and the best possible arrangemen: is that they
shounld, for the period of their employment under the Crown, sever their connections
with their normal work, and receive remuneration from Goverament alone. This
arrazgement, is, however, manifestly impossible in many cas:s, and as the Supply
Department could not perform its duties without reinforcement from business houses,
certain relaxaticns must be permitted. The important thing is that the nature and
extent of these relaxations should be rccorded and approved.

3. The officers concerned may suitably be classified by the following categories :—
(1) Honorary Advisers who take no decisions and perform no executive functions.

These officers are at liberty to retain their business. connections; their duties are
commonly laid down in a letter of appointment which can, if necessary, reguire them
to disclose special interest in any matter on which they advise.

{(2) Pait-time officers whether described as Adisers or by ather dzsignaticns end
whether honorary or paid, who in fact take d-cisions and perform executive functions,
thdugh not treated as whole-time members of the Supply Department.

Theae officers again are at liberty to rctain, their business comnzctions, but should
be required to declare the nature and extent of their business inter.sts, and the salary
(with ccmmissions, bonuses, and other payments) to which they are entitled in respect
of them.

Phey should also be required to declare in dealing with individual cases the
extent to which thdir firms are interested, and to refer any case in which their firms
are interested to higher authority. ‘

{3) Whole-time Ezecutive Ufficers.—These officers may have been holding partner-
ships or similar controlling positions, or salaried appointments in the businesses fiom
which they are drawn. They may (a) have severed their conns:ction with their
businesses entirely; (b) have severed their commection with them subject to the
cxpectation that they will rejoin them after the war; (c) have rctained some connec-
tion with them in the form of salary or other payments.

The principle for this category must be that all active business connections must
cease for the period of the civil employment, and that any ‘‘sleeping”’ interesta retained
must be recorded and approved. No executive officer should himsalf decide any case
involving the interests of a firm with which he is personally conmected, and in recom-
mending a degision in any such case he should dccﬁre the nature and extent of auch
interests.

«



113

¥

(4) Directors General and Controllers of Supplies are requested to have the form
.appended (not printed), completed and signed by all officers in categories, (2) and (3),
now serving with or under them, whether on the Planning or the Purchase side of
the Department. Officers in. category (1) will be dealt with by th: Main 8 cretariat.
The reference to the officers concerned should be personal and confidential and it
should be explained to them that this action is taken solely to fovestall criticism,
and that there is no suggestion that any officer has abused his position in any way.
The forms when completed should be handed to the Director Gencral or Controller
-of Supplies, or to an officer nominated by him, and should be seut to the Main
Secretariat for confidential record. ‘They should be handled by Gazetted Officers only
and ticated as strictly confidential. ‘

(5) When a new appointment is in question, and the person tveccmmended is in.
-category (2) or (3) the recommending authority should have the form cumpleted, with
the neceseary changes in the headings of columns 3, 4 and 6 to indicate that . the
appointment to the Supply Department is prospective. The form should then be. signed
by the person concern=d and transmitted to the Main Sccretariat with the recommenda-
$ion, for confidential record.



@ 114
APPENDIX XIV.

Memorandum relating to the linking of stores despatched overseas on behali of His
. Majesty’s Government.

¥

1. Under the plan of financial seitlement with His Majesty’s Government debits
for stores issued by Indian Defence Services to overseas formations are not raised,
-as the cost of these stores is accounted for in India initially as a charge against the
“Imperial Government. It is therefore essential that the usual procedure amplicable
to the transfer of stores between formations in India should apply to these transfers,
and the financial advisers and auditors of the forces overseas provided with documents
which may enable them to link the stores reported as issued from India with the
receipt entries in the ledgers of the consignee depots overseas. To enable the financial
authorities overseas to carry out this check, a detailed procedure for the despatch of
stores and documents relaling thereto has heen prescribed in India. For brevity as
well as facility of reference the prescribed procedure is charted in the statement
attached. The procedure regarding supplies to the United Kingdom is similar but

the distribution of documents is slightly different. The consignments to the United
Kingdom are not discussed in this memorandum.

2. It will be seen from the chart that the Movement Control at Port of Discharge
is expected to receive 2 copies of ‘‘Shipping Advice and Delivery Notes”” and of the
issue vouchers, one copy each being meant for the ultimate consignee. In addition
the ultimate consignee is to receive 2 copies of issue vouchers (to be receipted and
retarned to India), and one of ‘‘Shipping Advice and Delivery Note’’. The financial
adviser of the force overseas is also sent a copy of the issue vouchers by the Controller
of Military Accounts in India. Tt was expected that all these arrangements would
enable the consignees to post their Accounts properly and issme receipted copies of

vouchers to India. The Financial Advisers were also supplied the necessary documents
to enable them to check up the Ledgers.

3. It wasx noticed, however, that receipted copies of vouchers were not being received

in India in a majority of cases. This was accordingly mentioned in paragraph 36
of the Audit Report 1942. '

4. 1t has since transpired from the report of the officer gent to audit certain overseas
formations that the linking of stores issued from 'various depots in India with the
receipt entries in the ledgers of the consignee depots in that area has not been carried
out. It was explained that the stores issued from the holding establishments in
India pass through various intermediate organisations namely the transit depots at
ports of embarkation, the embarkation commandants, the ships, the docks authorities
at the ports of disembarkation., and the carrying agencies from the docks overseas
to the consignees. Sometimes the stores detailed in the original issue vouchers are
“shut out’” at the time of shipment for want of shipping space. There is alse no
guarantee that a consignment will in fact reach the consignee originally indicated
on the issue vouchers, as operational or other requirements’may cause the stores to be
discharged at intermediate ports, or be transported to new destinations. The issue
vouchers are not only not received by the consignee depots along with the consignment,
but in quite a number of cases not received at all. In other cases, they are too
late to be of much use in establishing the identity of the consignment already
received. The volume of transactions handled by the depots and the inadequacy. of
the staff to cope with the work were also put forward as additional reasons.

5. As no linking has been carried out in the past, it is difficult to say that the
stores sent from India have in fact been finally brought to account overseas.

6. The internal check authorities overseas have been trying to solve the problem:
and in close consultation with them a possible method of linking has been suggested.
The main idea is to exploit the ‘‘Shipping Advice and Delivery Note’’. The existing
instructions provide for the despatch. of two copies of ‘‘Shipping Advice and
Delivery Note’’ to Movement Control and one copy to the ultimate consignee. ‘The
docks authorities are to tally the cargo actually discharged with reference to the
““Advice and Delivery Note”, to fill in the ‘“landed’”” and the ‘‘despatched’” columns
stating any deficiencies, and to forward one copy of the completed Note to the
consignee to enable the latter to link up with his copy. When a consignment
received on an ‘“‘Advice and Delivery Note’’ is not despatched in full to the consignee
after it has been landed, the subsequent despatches on the ‘‘Convoy Notes’’ are to
be prominently linked with the original ‘“Advice and Delivery Note’’ from which
these subsequent despatches were ‘‘shut out’” in the first instance.



115

7. The ports and the depot authorities (except the Base Ordnarics Depot who,
though agreeing in principle, wished to be left out for the present for reasons of lack
of staff) have agreed to give the above system a fair trial provided they are furnished
in duplicate in all cases complete sets of shipping documents as already provided for
in the existing instructions.

8. To ensure this bejng done from India further insiructions have been issued by
the Quartermaster General in India under which documents of each overseas consignee
are to be placed in a separate envelope and a special schedule of documents in each en-
;',elope isl to be prepared and handed over in duplicate to the Master-in-Charge of

he vessel.

9. As the audit of the overseas formations in the area is no longer the responsibility
of the Auditor-General of India a copy of the audit report describing in detail the
position referred to in paragraphs 4 to 70 above has also be2n forwarded to His Majes;{a
Andit Officer overseas who is likely to be connected with this audit in futare. )
action taker. mentioned in paragraph 8, has also been intimated to him.



	001
	003
	004
	005
	006
	007
	008
	009
	010
	011
	012
	013
	014
	015
	016
	017
	018
	019
	020
	021
	022
	023
	024
	025
	026
	027
	028
	029
	030
	031
	032
	033
	034
	035
	036
	037
	038
	039
	040
	041
	042
	043
	044
	045
	046
	047
	048
	049
	050
	051
	052
	053
	054
	055
	056
	057
	058
	059
	060
	061
	062
	063
	064
	065
	066
	067
	068
	069
	070
	071
	072
	073
	074
	075
	076
	077
	078
	079
	080
	081
	082
	083
	084
	085
	086
	087
	088
	089
	090
	091
	092
	093
	094
	095
	096
	097
	098
	099
	100
	101
	102
	103
	104
	105
	106
	107
	108
	109
	110
	111
	112
	113
	114
	115
	116
	117
	118
	119

